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NiJ.lTIbers refer to sections 

Aba'1iadi, 10-333 
Abaevara Island, 9-52 
Abagagaheia Island, 9-47 
Abitu Island, 7-120 
Abavi Island, 7-120 
Abdon Island, 6-5 
Abean, 5-47 
Abeleti, 9-97 
Abere Island, 10-300 
Aboewami Islet, 10-382 
Abaroa, Telok, 4-78 
Adaut Road, 5- 23 3 
Adeha, 7-92 
Adele Islet, 9-97 
Adi, 3-33 
- Island, 6-141 
Adodo (Fordate Island), 5-226 
- (Moloe Island), 5-216 
Adoe r 3-54 
Adoea, 3-207 
Adoeena, 10-350 
Adolf Mountain, 10-115 
Aduar Island. 5-123 
Aduat, 5-234 
Adui Island, 3-12 
Advilnas Mountain, 5-62 
Aftoeane, 10-281 
Agabara, 7-23 
Agesama River, 7-129 
Aggie POint, 10-43 
All, 3-140 
Ahana Rock, 8-10 
Ai1anar i, 5-204 
Ahioma, 8-93 
- Harbor, 8-92 
Ai, 4-116 
- Island (Banda Islands), 

4-116 
- - (Halm-ahera Sea), 3-188 
Aia River, 7-41 
Aibai Island, 10-317 
Aidoema, 6-155 
- Island, 6-155 
-, Tanjong, 6-137 
Atka River, 6-173 
Aikei, 10-3'70 
Ailoe sihar Tanjong, 4-93 
Ainioro Island, 7-133 
Ainsendammen Bay, 10-383 
Aiana Islet, 10-9 

Air Kasar, 4-62 
- Tiba, Sungi, 6-148 
Airawoi River, 6-158 
Airborei Islet, 6-37 
Aird Hill, 7-33 
- River, 7-33 
- -, delta, 7-32 
Aitape, 10-249 
- Harbor, 10-240 
- Road, 10-240 
Alula, 7-114 
Aiun, 10-9 
Aivei, river mouth, 7-42 
Aiwa Buna Reef, 9-29 
-, Tanjong, 6-154 
Ajamtarma, 2-12 
Ajar Poetar, 6-146 
Ajawi Island, 10-324 
Aje mi Island, 6-44 
Ajoe Islands, 6-4 
Aju Island s, 6-4 
Akat Island, 4-62 
Al;:e Lamo (Kaoe Bay), 3-148 
- - (Tanjong DobegasD, 

3-25 
- (Weda Bay), 3-180 
- Bay, 3-157 
Se laka, 3-152 
- Islet, 3-151 
- Roads, 3-151 

Akedabo, 3-53 
Akimeugah River, 6-179 
Alang, Tanjang, 4-67 
Albert Mountains, 7-48 
Alcester Islands, 10-16 
Aleford Islets, 8-89 
Alele, river mouth, 7-42 
Alexis Harbor, 10-201 
Alexishafen, 10-202 
Ali Island, 10-243 
Alice Me,ld Lagoon, 7-48 
- Reef, 10-185 
Aljui Bay, 6-15 
- -, directio:1s, 6-16 
- Islets, 6-16 
Alligator Point, 10-112 
Aloe si, 5-229 
Ama River, 10-203 
Amahai, 4-96 
- Day, 4-95 
Amanmawa. Tanjong, 6-160 
Amar Roads, 4-111 
Arnasing, Kali, 3-69 
Arnat, 2-7 

Amat Dawah, 5-241 
Amazon Bay, 7-131 
- Islands, 7-133 
Ambai Islands, 10-305 
Ambasinsi Islet, 6-154 
Ambatin Island, 3-74 
Ambatoe Islet, 3-74 
Ambboemi River, 10-382 
Ambelau Island f 4-23 
Ambia Bay, 2-10 
A:nboina, 4-72 
- Bay, 4-67 
Ambon, 4-72 
- n2.~·. 4-67 

Island, 4-66 
Islands, 4-65 
Roads, 4-70 
-, tidal signals, 4-71 

Ambukerah River, 6-179 
Amhush Paint, 10-108 
Amortoean Islet, 5-194 
Ampat Islands, Batoe, 

3-76 
- Strait, Batoe, 3-76 
Amplliett Group, 10-46 
- Point, 10-43 
Amsterdam Island, 6-51 
Amutu Be sar, 6-106 
- Ke chil, 6-106 
Ana badi badila, 8-34 
Anagusa Island, 8-139 
Anasari Harbor, 10-88 
Anawaida, 7-30 
Anchor Patches, 9-15 
Anchorage Reefs, 9-4 
Ande, Tanjong, 10-269 
Anderoewo, Tanjong, 2-7 
Angabunga River, 7-60 
Angar Ma. sa, 5-230 
Angel Islet, 10-241 
Anggai, 3-90 
-, Tanjong, 3-90 
Anggarnasa Island, 5-230 
Angorum, 10-224 
Angra Meos, 10-3'70 
Angriffs Haven, 10-251 
Angululi Islet, 6-98 
Aninemroe, SWlgi, 6-87 
Anjer, Batoe, 3-41 
Annie Inlet, 10-59 
Anoe s Island, 10-280 
Ansoes, 10-312 

Anchorage, 10-312 
- Island, 10-312 
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Ansus Road, 10-312 
Aoeri, 10-378 
-, Mias, 10-381 
Apant 2-7 
Apanaipa. 7-50 
Apauwar Rive-r, 10-293 
Api, Goenoeng, 4-118 
- Api, Sungei" 5-102 
Apibok Island. 6-14 
Apiope, 7-42 
Apoe, Wai, 4-'~6 
Apong, 6-200 
Ara Gumgum Passage, 9-33 
Arafura Sea, mO~'1soons, 

1-39 
Arago Bay, 6-18 
Arai River, 7--40 
Arakuti I~eef. 7-86 
Aramasa River, 6-115 
Aramia ]sland r 7-26 
Aran Rocks, 5-·78 
-, Tanjong, 4·,,·101 
A rangkaa, 2-7 
A l'anlau Island, 5-119 
Arar Kula, 5-J 18 
- Kular, 5-11) 
-, Meos t 6-14 
Arat, Tanjong, 5-44 
Aych Islets, 8-·36 
Arfak Mountains, 10-391 
Argoeni Bay, 6-146 
-, directions, 6-147 
Arguni Island, 6-102 
Argyle Bay, 7-147 
A riama Island, 2-235 
Aris Island, 10-221 
Arkona, Cape. 10-145 
Armini, 10-3711 
Armo , 10-291 
Arnanan, 4-62 
Arndt POint, 1:)-164 
Arnini, 10-341 
Aroa River, 7-65 
Aroba, Tanjong, 6-111 
Aroe, 3-131 

Islands, 5-82 
-. ea. st side, 5-115 
-. general remarks. 1-9 
-. north side, 5-86 
-, southeas ~e rn side, 

5-141 
- -, west sid(~. 5-89 
Aroja Rook, lC-314 
Aroma Passag:. 7-111 
Arosse. 10-10:~ 

Aratau, lagoon, 8-6 
Araya Rock, 10-314 
Arrareni, Tanjong, 10-304 
Aru Islands, 5-82 
Arumbi, Mount, 9-73 
As, Sungi, 6-55 
Asamamanoeke Island, 

4-31 
A saoedi, 4-40 
- Roads, 4-41 
A sap Island, 6-106 
Asbakin, 6-55 
A si, Tanjong, 6-54 
Asia Islands, 6-3 
Asimiro, 3-8 
Asoetoeboen Island, 5-229 
Assan, Tanjong, 4-111 
Astrolabe Bay, 10-188 
- -, southern shore, 10-189 
- -. western shore, 10-191 
-, Mount, 7-100 
- Mountains, 7-78 
Atana. 7-151 
Atat, Tanjong, 5-37 
Atnebar, 5-42 
Atuka River, 6-173 
Au Point. 7-54 
Augusta Islet, 6-39 
Auki Islet, 10-350 
Aumo Pas sage, 7-30 
Aura River. 7-114 
Auri, Meos. 10-395 
Auriroa Island, 9-126 
Auro River, 7-33 
Aurobu Islet, 9-40 
Aurora Bank, 3-187 
Ava Point, 7-148 
A valetti, 9-97 
Awaar Island, 10-367 
Awaiama Bay, 10-60 
Awaiara Bay, 10-39 
Awaki, 10-338 
Awanggo, Tanjong, 3-69 
Awarawis Islets, 6-154 
Awirisi Rocks, 6-5 
Awoe, Goenoeng, 2-25 
Awoera, Tanjong, 6-159 
Awu, Goenoeng, 2-25 

B 

Baai Van Piroe. 4-86 
Baam Island, 5-8 
Babaclinai Paint, 10-39 
Babagarai Islet. 8-73 

INDEX 

Babagutu Island, 10-118 
Babakauna POint, 8-22 
Babang, 3-64 
- Bay, 3-64 
Babar Island, 5-197 
- Islands, 5-193 
- Strait, 5-208 
Babelsberg Strait, 10-242 
Babi Island (Aroe Islands), 

5-101 
- - (Ceram Island), 4-34 
- Islet (Piroe Bay), 4-88 
-, Noe sa, 3-60 
-. Pula, 3-38 
Babing Islet, 3-151 
Babo, 6-113 
Baboea Islet, 3-19 
Bachan Islands, 3-56 
Badabada Bay, 9-86 
Bade, 6-190 
Baden Bay, 10-130 
Badila-Bedda-Bedda Bo-

narua Island, 8-10 
- Dadubona Re ef, 8-118 
Badja, 3-10 
BadJo, 3-90 
Baeer Island, 5-31 
Baga Moti Islet, 8-60 
Bagabag Island, 10-204 
Bagaium Islet, 9-109 
Bagaman Island, 9-40 
Bagana Reef, 9-89 
Baganowa, Cape, 9-83 
Baggabagga, Cape, 9-114 
Bagoeala Bay, 4-74 
Bagshaw Patch, 8-123 
Baguala Bay, 4-74 
Bagubada River, 7-70 
Bahil passage, 9-44 
Baia baia una Mountains, 

8-11 
Baia-a, 7-31 
Baiabaia Karona, 8-35 
Baibai, 8-38 
Balbara Island, 7-142 
Baibe siga Island. 8-3 
BaH Van Ambonia Bay, 

4-67 
BaHri Islets, 6-34 
Baik, Gurung, 6-120 
Bailaho River, 7-129 
Bailala River, 7-44 
Baimuru, 7-41 
Bain Hill, 5-111 
-. Tanjong, 5-112 
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Bairara, 7-44 
Bais, Karang, 4-53 
Baiwa Islet, 9-109 
Bajampop Hill, 3-203 
Bakoi, Tanjong, 6-86 
Bakar, Sungi, 6-115 
Balabalak Island, 6-9 
Balantohe Islet, 2-41 
Balatanjuring, Tanjong, 5-137 
Balbili Island, 6-76 
Bald Head, 7-38 
Bale, Goenoeng, 3-140 
-, Pasir (Bat jan Islands), 

3-59 
-, - (Dowora Islands), 3-35 
Balimbing, 3-73 
Bam Island, 10-226 
- Islet, 6-68 
Bamana MOWl.tains, 6-161 
Bamba Point, 10-132 
Bamboe, Poelau, 3-194 
Bamboeng Bay, 2-10 
Bampton Island, 7-15 
- Point, 7-15 
Bamu River, 7-25 
Banabana Islet, 7-127 
Banada, 2-7 
Banaria Bay, 8-40 
Banarua tau tau pusuri, 8-14 
Banda Islands, 4-113 

Roads, 4-120 
- Sea, 5-1 
- -, monsoons, 1-38 
Bandan Elat, 5-77 
Bandara, 3-125 
Bandera Hill, 3-129 
- Mountain, 4-117 
Baneh, 2-33 
Banemo, 3-171 
Banggai Archipelago, 5-1 
Bangka, 2-55 
- Strait, 2-55 
Baniara Island, 10-64 
Banibani Siga, 8-114 
Banka, 2-55 
- Strait, 2-55 
Bano, Sungi, 3-201 
Bapai Point, 7-37 
Bara, 4-6 
- Bay, 4-6 
- Sadi, 2-238 
Barabar, Cape, 10-234 
Barakan Island, 5-138 

---------

Bararan Island, 5-47 
Barataku ~ay, 3-11 
Barkai Island, 5-138 
Barnusa Island, 5-220 
Baroe (Goraitji Islands), 

3-54 
- (Obi Major Island), 3-90 
Baroen, 10-281 
Baroi River, 7-40 
Barrier Islands, 10-49 
Bartle Bay, 10-63 
Barubaru, 8-13 
Basabua, 10-103 
Basari River, 10-100 
Basbassi Peak, 10-276 
Basilaki Island, 8-68 
Basilisk Island, 8-59 

Pas sage. 7-79 
- -, direction, 7-95 
- Point, 10-58 
Basse s Islands, 9-52 
Batak Boeal, 4-21 
Batang Pele Island, 6-14 
Batanta Island, 6-40 
- Reef. 6-44 
Batavia Reefs, 5-109 
Batavier Reef, 5-31 
Batbitiem, 3-205 
Batimee, 6-79 
Bat jan Islands, 3-56 
- Strait, 3-67 
Batoe, batu (rock), See proper 

name. 
- Ampat Islands, 3-76 
- - Strait, 3-76 
- Kapal, Tanjong (Haroekoe 

Island), 4-78 
- -, - (Piroe Bay), 4-86 
Batoegoso, Tanjong, 4-33 
Batoela Roads, 3-30 
Batoembaranggo, 2-10 
Batoepekat, Tanjong, 4-18 
Batoepoetih, 6-121 
Batoetoelis, Tanjong, 4-18 
Battjawat, 5-230 
Batu (rock). See proper 

name. 
Baranggo Anchorage, 2-10 

- Malitehang Reef, 2-35 
- Village, 2-15 
Batumata Point, 7-125 
Batutulis, Tanjong, 4-18 
Bau, 7-149 
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BauIsland,10-112 
Baumun Bay, 9-85 
Baun Island, 5-138 
Baunia Bay, 10-63 
Bavi Island, 7-72 
Bawe (Noemfoor Island), 

10-322 
Bawe, 10-376 
Bawei Island, 10-310 
Bawia, Tanjong, 6-161 
Baxter Bay, 7-125 
- Harbor, 7-153 
- River, 7-7 
Bay Islet, 8-85 
Bayern Bay, 10-134 
Be Kussa, 7-7 
Bead Islet, 8-49 
Beagle Bay, 7-106 
- Entrance, 7-106 
- Rock, 9-50 
Bebalang, 2-31 
Bebea, 7-26 
- Charmel, 7-26 
Bebek, Tanjong, 4-3 
Bedidi, stream, 6-105 
Bedile River, 7-125 
Befoor, 10-397 
Behongang, 2-43 
- Bay, Telok, 2-43 
Beika Islet, 8-49 
Belading Island, 5-87 
Belang Belang, 3-87 
- - Bay, 3-73 
Beleloide, Sungi, 4-106 

485 

Beli Beli Harbor, facilities, 
10-54 

- - Island, 10-53 
Beliau Island, 10-196 
Belingaratoe, Tanjong, 5-103 
Bell POint, 7-28 
- Rock, 8-30 
Bellis Darat, 3-201 
Belobo Reef, 4-22 
Beloedoe Awoe, volcano, 2-44 
Bemoe, 4-98 
Benalla Banks, 10-136 
Bendjina, 5-103 
Beng Darat, 2-33 
- Laoet, 2-33 
Bengol, 4-53 
Bensbach Creek, 6-196 
- River, 7-2 
Bentley Bay, 10-59 
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Bentley Island, 8-139 
Bea, 2-9 
- Islet, 6-9 
- Bay, 2-6 
Bepondi Island, 10-324 
Beraoer, Soengai, 6-84 
Berau, 'reIok, 6-90 
Berdaha, 6-147 
Berehi, Tanjong, 5-110 
Berlin R,oad, 10-240 
Berri Berri, 3-121 
- - Anchorage, 3-121 
- - Ketjil, 3--117 
Berriberrije Island, 8-132 
Besar (big). See proper 

name. 
- Island (Seleman Bay), 

4-47 
- Islet (Kajeli Bay), 4-27 
Be si Bay. 4-49 
Besoei, 3-180 
Besari Bay. 3-79 
-, Tanjong, 3-79 
Bevan Sound, 7-34 
Bewoni It.iver, 10-258 
Bia Ata, 7-56 
Biak Island, northeast coast, 

10-331 
- -, south ccast. 10-342 
- -, we st coast, 10-341 
Bial, 3-158, 3-168 
Bian River, 6··203 
Biantsji Besar, 6-12 
- Ketjil, 6-12 
Biaro, 2-53 
Biaru River, ri'_50 
Bienen Islets, 10-122 
Bilibili Islet, 10-192 
Bilobei ]Zeef, 9-89 
Bilobilolo, Mount, 8-81 
- Shoals, 8-39 
Biloeloe Bay, 3-65 
-, Tanjong, 3-60 
Biltubur, 5-150 
Bina Channel, 7-26 
Binaar Islet, ~)-116 
Binadamu Channel, 7-29 
Binaija Peak, 4-39, 4-98 
Binaturi River, 7-11 
Bingkoecloe Island, 5-6 
Binnen Baai, 4-69 
Bintoeni Gulf, 6-106 
Binumu, Mount, 8-100 

Bioto River, 7-60 
Bira, 6-89 
- Bira Bay, 8-12 
- River, 6-89 
Birab, 6-187 
Biri River, 10-278 
Biroefoe, 6-185 
Bisa, 3-89 
Bismarck Archipelago, 8-79 
- Point, facilities, 8-86 
Bisoa, Tanjong, 3-8 
Biteabout Harbor, 10-78 
Bitiajo, 10-267 
Bitjoli, 3-162 
Bitsjara Bay, 6-150 
Bitsjaroe Bay, 6-150 
-, Tanjong, 6-148 
Bitutu MOWlt, 8-14 
Black Headed Rocks, 10-80 

Rock (Koebi>, 3-41 
- (Marri pass), 8-4 
- (Skelton Island), 8-133 
- Point, 8-71 
Rocks (Bramble Cay), 7-17 
- (Pusi Pusi Harbor), 

10-76 
- Rocky Point, 10-105 
Blackburn Bank, 5-114 
Blackwood, Cape, 7-32 
Blakeney Islet, 8-128 
Blanchard Island, 8-38 
Blight Patch, 8-27 
Blind Rock, 9-56 
Blosseville Island, 10-228 
Blucher Point, 10-166 
Blumen River, 6-181 
Blupblup Island, 10-227 
Bnoto Point, 10-130 
Boagis Bay, 10-13 
Boano Island, 4-35 
- Strait, 4-38 
Boat Rock, 8-29 
Bobale Island, 3-145 
Bobane Bay, 3-150 
- Igoe, 3-150 
Bobo, 3-82 
- Bay, 3-58 
- Island, 7-12 
-, Tanjong (Ceram Island), 

4-55 
-, - (Halmahera Island), 

3-15 
Boboa Islet, 9-81 

Boboeina Island, 9-42 
Bobogongo, 3-126 
Bobohai POint, 9-75 
Bobolo, 3-155 
Boboro, Tanjong, 3-122 
Bobot, Wai, 4-98 
Bodo Islet, 6-72 
Boea Pelaoe, 4-23 
Boeang Islet, 2-41 
Boehias, 2-49 
Boei Islet, 5-12 
Boeja Creek, 6-196 
Boeklde, 2-53 
Boekoe Amasing, 3-67 
- Kabau, 3-79 
Boela, 4-59 
- Bay, 4-57 
- Hill, 4-54 
Boeli, 3-53 
- Bay, 3-158 
- Roads, 3-161 

INDEX 

Boembeffor, 10-325 
Boembel Island, 6-197 
Boemfoar, 3-195 
Boempekki Peak, 10-302 
Boeneh, 2-7 
Boensaki Islet, 10-337 
Boental Island, 4-42 
Boeobe, Tanjong, 3-32 
Boeroe Island, 4-2 
Boesoe Boesoe, 3-122 
Boesoea, 3-58 
Bogadjim, 10-191 
Bogia Harbor, 10-217 
Bogirohodobi POint, 7-87 
Bogoro Inlet, 7-99 
Bohia, Tanjong, 6-159 
Boiaboia Waga Island, 8-105 
Boiama Point, 9-49 
Boigu Island, 7-6 
Boimagi Islet, 10-26 
BOirama Island, 8-124 
Boiu Passage, 9-38 
Bokamau River, 6-171 
Bokide Islet, 2-29 
Boleh Madjiko, TanjOng, 3-37 
Boleo, Tanjong, 3-148 
Boli Point, 10-24 
BOlibolie Bay, 8-21 
BoIke Islet, 6-76 
Boloba Islet, 9-97 
Boloe Island, 5-250 
Bolontahe Islet, 2-41 

-

-
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Boltop Peak, 10-401 
Bomatu Point, 10-24 
Bombedari Islet, 6-21 
Bomberai, 6-105 
Bona Bona Island, 7-144 
Bonagai, 10-1 
Banalia, 8-40 
Bonarua Daidaiwa, 8-38 
- Hilhili Islet, 8-41 
Bonatina, 7-144 
Bongo, Tanjong 3-137 
Boni Harbor, 6-21 
- Island, 6-21 
Bonnabonnawan, 9-124 
Bonnawan Island, 9-39 
Bonpland Point, 10-259 
BonvQuloir Islands, 9-128 
Boo Besar, 3-197 
- Islands, 3-197 
Boo Ketjil, 3-197 
- Mountain, 5-62 
Booi, Tanjong, 4-81 
Bootless Ihlet, 7-99 
Boram Bay, 10-232 
Borang, Tanjong, 5-67 
Borasomari, 7-139 
Bore. 10-367 
Bori Anchorage, 3-63 
- Island, 3-63 
Boria, Mount, 7-63 
Boroam, Cape, 10-231 
Boroem Bay, 10-232 
Boropen, Tanjong, 10-398 
Borowai, 6-137 
Boruada Bay, 7-148 
Bosch, Cape van den, 6-136 
Bosensbari. Tanjong, 10-326 
Bosnik, .10-358 
- Roads, 10-347 
Bossim, Mount, 8-11 
Bougainville Bay. 10-254 
-. Mount, 10-252 
- strait, 6-10 
BOWlce Point, 9-64 
Bousquet Bay, 9-88 
Bowen Shoal, 10-185 
Bowone Reef, 2-41 
Boyen Islet, 10-130 
Bramble Cay. 7-17 
- Haven, 9-8 
-, Mount, 8-11 
- Passage, 9-77 
- Patch, 9-36 
Bransfari Islet, 10-338 

Branson Rock, 8-87 
Bras Island, 10-396 
Braunschweig Harbor, 

10-130 
Bray Hill, 10-51 
Bredow, Cape, 10-158 
Brewer Island, 8-55 
Bridge Shoals, 9-70 
Brierly Islet, 9-67 
- Reefs, 9-68 
Bright Green Patch, 8-74 
- Islet, 8-135 
- Reefs, 8-135 
Bristow Island, 7-12 
Broken water Bay, 10-223 
Bromsi Island, 10-354 
Brooke Banks, 8-10 
Brooker Island, 9-23 
- passage, East, 9-26 
- -, West, 9-25 
Brown, Mount, 7-128 
Brumer Islands, 8-10 
Brunswick, 10-130 
Bu Mountain, 5-62 
Buang Islet, 2-41 
Euar Island, 5-91 
Buasei, 6-156 
Bubui River, 10-156 
Budd Islet, 6-6 
Budike Islet, 2-41 
Buffelhoorn. 6-11 
Bugi. 7-8 
Bugoiya Harbor. 9-115 
Bugomaki Islet, 8-10 
Buhias, 2-49 
Buiueta POint, 10-35 
Bukanai, 10-3 
Bukua Islet, 10-9 
Bula Bay, 4-57 
Bulaka River, 6-200 
Bulami Passage, 9-75 
Buli Bay, 3-15a 
Bumbel Island, 6-196 
Bumi River, 10-159 
-, Tanjong, 10-366 
Buna, 10-100 
-, faCilities, 10-102 
Buneh, 2-7 
Bunoha Islet, 6-97 
Bunora Islet, 9-127 
Bunsen POint, 10-175 
Buoyage, Netherland East 

Indie sand Indone sia, 
1-16 
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Bura, 7-73 
- Head, 7-73 
Burnett Islet, 9-21 
Burnung Point, 10-135 
Buropada, 7-73 
Buru Island, 4-2 
-, Mount, 6-166 
- River, 6-167 
Burumai Point, 7-123 
Bushy Islets, 9-52 
Busma River, 10-164 
Bussim River, 10-164 
Busurua, Tanjong, 10-369 
Butchart Islet, 8-132 
Button Islet (Haszard Is-

lands), 8-138 
- (Kwauia Islet), 8-57 
Buvara Bay, 9-70 
Buyuesi Bay, 10-12 
Bwagaoia Harbor, 9-115 
Bwaguda Bay, 10-33 
Bwahi Kurada Bay, 8-121 
Bwiari Island, 8-69 
Bwoi Bwoi, 10-3 
Bwoioa Island, 10-23 
Byenkorf Mountain, 

10-399 
Byron Islet, 8-130 
Byrne Shoal, 10-232 

C 

C alvado s Chain, 9-17 
Cameron, Mount, 7-53 
C amphius Islet, 6-29 
Can Buoy Point, 8-74 
Call11ac Islet, 10-14 
Canton Packet, rock, 

3-164 
Cape. See proper name. 
Carry Island, 8-67 
Castori Islets, 8-35 
Catherine Island, 10-59 
Caution Bay, 7-72 
- Paint, 10-105 
Cawston Rock, 8-4 
Cecelia Islet, 10-76 
Celebes, 2-55 
-, standard time, 1-14 
- Sea, monsoons, 1-34 
Centipede Bay, 8-145 
Centre Reef, 10-137 
Ceram Island, 4-39 
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Ceram Island, east coast, 
4-54 
-, south coast, 4-64 
Laoet, 4-108 
Rei, 4-103 
Sea, 4-1 
-, monsoor"s, 1-37 
Strait, 4-92 

Cette Islet, 7-136 
Chads Bay, 10-59 
Challenger Cove, 10-262 
Challis Head, 8-65 
Chalmers, Port, 7-47 
Chapalulu Strait, 3-97 
- -, directions, 3-99 
Chapman Reefs, 7-122 
Chapural Kaua, 7-11 
Charles Louis Mountains, 

6-168 
Chaude Peak, 9-95 
Chaumont Isle~, 9-88 
Cher Bank, Le, 6-193 
Cheshunt Bay, 7-114 
Chester River, 7-7 
Chesterfield. Cape, 10-32 
C:'1ina Rock, 8··57 
- Strait, 8-79 
- -, islands and reefs south-

eastward, 8-25 
- -, southerr.. approach, 

8-81 
Chinchan Bay, 10-268 
Chiria, 7-55 
Chirimosh Island, 10-212 
Chissi Islet, 10-170 
Chubudi Passage, 9-56 
- -, directions, 9-57 
Churum, 7-9 
Claire Shoal, 10-103 
Clarence, Mount, 7-128 
Clarke Patche s, 7-76 
Clay Reef, 7-123 
C loudine s s and visibility, 

1-33 
Cloudy Bay, 7--120 
- Mountain, 7-148 
C lump Hill, 7-51 
Clyde River, 10-109 
Cocked Hat, 8*-126 
Cocoanut Poin~, 10-51 
Coconut Rock, 8-36 
Cog d' Armandville River, 

Le, 6-181 

Coglan Head, 7-89 
Cole Reefs, 7-123 
Collingwood Bay, 10-72 
- -, southern shore, 10-73 
- -, western shore, 10-77 
Collison POint, 10-90 
Concordia, Cape, 10-251 
Condor Point, 10-219 
Cone Peak, 10-73 
- Paint, 7-148 
Conflict Group, 9-126 
- Patche s, 9-48 
Connor Island, 8-73 
Cook River, 6-187 
Coombes River, 7-50 
Coquille Island, 6-8 
Coral Haven, 9-74 
- islands and reefs, defi­

nitions, 1-2 
- reefs, navigation amid, 

1-5 
Cormorant Channel, 9-22 
Cornwallis, Mount, 7-9 
Coutance Island, 7-112 
Craig's Pillar, 10-106 
Cretin, Cape, 10-147 
Croisilles, Cape, 10-203 
Cromwell MOWltains, 10-167 
Crook Patch, 10-47 
Crow Charmel, 8-109 
Crown Island, 10-186 
Cull Patch, 8-22 
Cumberlege, Cape, 10-35 
Cupola, Cape, 7-47 
Currents, Ajoe Islands, 6-5 
-, Argyle Bay, 7-148 
-, Bamu River, 7-26 
-, barrier reef, 9-12 
-, Bat jan Strait, 3-67 
-, Bintoeni Gulf, 6-107 
- Boeli Bay, 3-158 

, Cape Possession, 7-52 
-, - van den Bosch, 6-139 
-, Chapalulu Strait, 3-98 
-, Dampier Strait, 6-31 
-, Digoel River, 6-190 
-, Dombo Strait, 10-301 
-, Etna Bay, 6-164 
-, Fly River, 7-21 
-, Geelvink Bay, 10-356 
-, general remarks, 1-42 
-, Goldrush Charmel, 

9-79 

-- ----------------

INDEX 

Currents, Gulf of Papua, 
7-19 

-, Hall Sound, 7-60 
-, Hoek Germania, 10-255 
-, Hood Paint, 7-108 
-, Jomard Entrance, 9-10 
-, Majalibit Bay, 6-24 
-, Mamberamo River, 10-296 
-, McCluer Gulf, 6-91 
-, Mios Woendi Lagoon, 

10-351 
-, Molukka Sea, 3-6 
-, Morotai Island, 3-120 
-, Niroemoar Island, 10-291 

Noemfoor Island, 10-322 
Palmas Island, 2-2 
Port Moresby, 7-93 

, Prinses Marianne Strait, 
6-197 

-, Schouten Islands, 10-323 
-, Sekar Bay, 6-102 
-, Sele Strait, 6-77 
-, Tanjong Alang, 4-68 
-, Turama River, 7-29 
-, Weda Bay, 3-175 
-, Wooi Bay, 10-314 
Curtis Reef, 10-91 
Cyclone s, tropical, 1-31 
Cycloop MOWltains, 10-266 

D 

Daab, Mountain, 5-62 
Daar Island, 5-47 
Dabarima, Mount, 8-11 
Dabo Bay, 3-157 
Daburaubi, 7-27 
Dadawe Island, 3-183 
- Lagoon, 3-183 
Daddahai Islet, 9-67 
Dadi, Tanjong, 6-66 
Dafonsero Mountains, 10-266 
Dagadaga Bonarua Islet, 8-50 
Dagadagabonalua, 8-50 
Dagasuli Island, 3-9 
Dago Bay, 2-31 
Dagwa Isu POint, 8-4 
Dai Island, 5-209 
Daidokopa, 10-268 
Daimo, 7-31 
Daiwari Island, 8-125 
- Point, 8-117 
Dajoang Islet, 3-75 
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INDEX 

Dallman, Cape, 10-231 
- Harbor, 10-233 
- Pass, 10-195 
Dama, 3-9 
Damar, 3-40 

Island (Banda Sea), 5-162 
- - (Sala Island), 3-18 
- - (Salomakle Island), 3-39 
- Islands, 5-161 
Damebari, 7-27 
Damoli, 3-158 
Dampier Island, 10-204 
- Strait (Batanta Island), 

6-30 
- - <Umboi Island), 10-184 
- -, directions, 6-32 
Dampoelis, 2-4 
Dana Gedu, 8-116 
- - Reef, 8-112 
Danama, Tanjong, 4-62 
Danava Reef, 7-133 
Dane, 2-33 
Danuagua Islet, 7-86 
Darai Range, '7-29 
Daram, 3-206 
Darava, 7-130 
- Creek, 7-129 
Dareba Hill, 7-71 
Darembang, 6-105 
Darimono Islet, 8-8 
Dark Hill, 10-73 
Dart Reefs, 10-70 
Daru, 7-13 
- Island, 7-12 
- Roads, 7-12 
Datu Reef, 5-31 
Dauan Island, 7-9 
Daugo Island, 7-80 
Daumlinge Rocks, 10-250 
Daumlings Bay, 10-250 
Daunagena Islet, 7-86 
Dauwi, 10-355 
Davoer, 6-88 
Daweloor Island, 5-210 
Dawelur Island, 2-10 
Dawera Island, 2-10 
Da wora Islet, 3-75 
Dawson Banks, 9-46 
-, Cape, 10-38 

Island, 8-142 
- Reef, 8-97 
- Strait, 10-41 
Dayman Banks, 9-46 

Dayman, Mount, 7-128 
DeJongs Banks, 6-179 
- Klerk Reef, 10-378 
- Knoopen Islets, 6-18 
Dead Mangrove Point, 10-108 
Deaf Adder Bay, 10-123 
Debagarai Passage, 9-53 
Debana Point, 7-142 
Deblois Island, 10-228 
Deboyne Islands, 9-116 
- Lagoon, 9-121 
Deception Bay, 7-35 
Dedele Anchorages, 7-123 
- Point, 7-119 
Dedere Point, 7-119 
Deedes, Cape, 10-37 
- Islets, 8-136 
Deem Islet, 6-8 
Deer Island, 3-196 
Degen, stream, 6-97 
Dehekolano, Tanjong, 3-110 
Deigun River, 10-211 
Deijei radi Pass, 9-83 
Deikadeika Islet, 8-40 
De irena Point, 8-45 
Deirina Island, 8-13 
Dekatua Islet, 8-132 
Dekays Bay, 10-175 
Deket, Noe sa, 3-60 
Delami Island, 7-144 
Delena, 7-57 
Deliverance, Cape, 9-98 
- Island, 7-5 
Demba, Tanjong, 10-35 
Demengong, Telok, 10-268 
Demta Bay, 10-271 
- -, settlement, 10-273 
Denie, 6-71 
Denis, Cape, 10-24 
D'Entrecasteaux, Cape, 6-15 
- Islands, 10-30 
Depapre, 10-267 
-, Telok, 10-267 
Derdi Islets, 6-140 
- Reefs, 6-140 
De strayer Spit, 10-35 
Devitt River, 7-112 
Dhire, Pula, 3-51 
Diama Islet, 9-98 
Dibiri Island, 7-26 
- River, 7-26 
Didigili Islet, 8-60 
Did1gilo Islet, 8-60 
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Didymus Island, 8-58 
Digaragara Islet, 8-144 
Digoel River, 6-189 
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- -, directions, 6-191 
Diligaoli Reef, 8-109 
Dilokwoi Island, 10-4 
Dimwadimwala Point, 8-146 
Dinana Island, 8-67 
Dinga, Cape, 10-132 
Dinner Island, 8-45 
Dip Reef, 9-74 
Direction Point, 10-12 
Discovery Bay, 8-85 
Disraeli, MOW1t, 10-169 
Distress Assistance Pro-

cedures, U,S. aircraft and 
merchant vessels, 1-21 

Diti, Pulo, 3-10 
Dituna Point, 8-12 
Dixon Bay, 9-102 
Djagat Toetoen, 5-194 
Djailolo, 3-195 

Bay, 3-19 
- Passage, 3-185 
- Peak, 3-15 
Djal Islands, 3-203 
Djam Islands, 3-203 
Djangiloeloe, 3-10 
Djaoenan Islet, 10-367 
Djar, Tanjong, 10-259 
Djaraoekin, 4-107 
Djedan Islands, 5-87 
Djerief Islet, 6-39 
Djeroem, Pulo, 3-89 
Djikoe Merasa, 4-5 
Djin Island, 5-144 
- Islands, 5-141 
Djodjame, 3-60 
Djodjefa, Tanjong, 3-134 
Djodji, Pulo, 3-180 
Djodjok Island, 3-79 
Djoronga Island, 3-40 
Doan, Tanjong, 5-44 
Dobegasi, Tanjong, 3-23 
Dobo, 5-100 
- Harbor, 5-96 
- Road, 5-85 
Dobu Island, 10-42 
Dodaga, 3-153 
Dodinga, 3-22 
- Bay, 3-22 
Dododahohe, 3-125 
Dodogessa Island, 10-50 
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Dodokoe, 3-102 
Dodola Besar, 3-126 
- Ketjil, 3-12(; 
Doea, Batoe, 4-76 
- Islands, 3-202 
- Seta, 3-12 
Doefin Islet, 5-78 
Doefoek, 3-28 
Doeko, Tanjong, 3-15 
Doekoer, 3-28 
Doekono, 3-140 
Doemarche, 2-22 
Doe Roa Island, 5-32 
- - Strait. 5-33 
Doga Siusiu Passage, 9-62 
Dogigi Islet, 8-32 
Dogura Bay, 10-63 
Dohu, Mount, 8-19 
Dei Island, 3-9 
Doini Island, 8-38 
Doitia, 3-8 
Dojiaissi River, 6-185 
Dolit, 3-33 
-, Tanjong, 3-31 
Dolong, Noesa, 2-6 
Domake, Tanjong, 3-145 
Domara, 7-118 
- River, 7-118 
Dombo Island, 10-298 
- Strait, 10-301 
-, Tanjong, 10-298 
Dona carmalita Bank, 3-198 
Doom Island, 6-63 
Dopima, 7-30 
Dorasi Shoal, 8-24 
Dore Bay, 10-392 
Dore Hoem Bay, 6-56 
-, Tanjong, 6-·56 
Dorei Hum Bay, 6-56 
-, Tanjong, 6-56 
Dorlau, 5-131 
- Island, 5-129 
Doro Lemo, 3-157 
Doroeba, 3-126 
Doropodai, 7-23 
Dorume, 3-8 
Do si Sungei, 5-102 
Dot Islet, 10-133 
Dote, 3-171 
Double Peak, 10-31 
- Rock, 7-133 
Doubtful, Cape, 10-42 
Douglas Harber, 10-105 

Dove Point, IJ-208 
Dowa Passage, 9-97 
Doweo, 3-124 
Dowongi Kokotoe, 3-126 
Dowora Islands, 3-35 
- Itji, 3-35 
- Lamo, 3-35 
Dramai Island, 6-156 
Dreger Harbor, 10-152 
- -, facilities, 10-154 
Drie Gebroeders, islands, 

10-369 
- -, peaks, 5-17 
- Topberg, 5-62 
Dua, Tanjong Batu, 5-95 
Duan Island, 10-31 
Duau Island, 8-143 
Dubaguri Bay, 8-6 
Dubera Duba, 7-23 
Dubuaru Island, 7-11 
DUchateau Entrance, 9-16 
Duchateau Islands, 9-14 
Duchess Islet, 10-36 
Ducie, Cape, 10-59 
Dudawali Bay, 8-121 
Dudfield, Port, 7-148 
Dugumenu Island, 10-21 
Dugumur Bay, 10-215 
Dui dui bani Islet, 8-14 
- - hani Peninsula, 8-13 
Duiven Islet, 6-39 
Duko, Tanjong, 3-15 
Dulah, 5-59 
Dumaga Bay, 9-83 
Dumar, 5-59 
Dumarche, 2-22 
Dumoulin Islands, 8-34 
Dunalabwa Passage, 9-54 
Dundee River, 7-110 
Duperre Islets, 9-7 
Duro Charmel, 7-26 
D'Urville Island, 10-234 
-, Cape, 10-295 
Dusborgh Reef, 5-174 
Duvin Islet, 5-78 
Dwars in den Weg, 6-103 
Dyke Acland Bay, 10-86 

E 

Eagle Paint, 7-146 
- Rock, 7-147 
Ear Ie Is land, 9-46 

INDEX 

East Brooker Passage, 9-26 
Cape, 8-101 

- Iguari Island, 8-57 
- Island, 9-128 
- Reef, 7-121 
Eaula, 7-114 
Ebahan, Tanjong, 5-65 
Ebeoa Peninsula, 10-43 
Ebala, Cape, 9-113 
Eboma Island, 8-48 
Eddystone Island, 9-27 
Ederah River, 6-190 
Ef Kasja, 3-206 
- Mo, 3-203 
- Torobi, 3-196 
Efman Island, 6-68 
Egeron Reef, 6-124 
- Strait, 5-230 
Egum Islet, 10-19 
Ehiki Islet, 9-21 
Ehise Reef, 2-21 
Eilanden River, 6-185 
Einamu, 9-47 
Eitape, 10-249 
Eitel Friedrich Harbor t 

10-209 
Ekka Island, 6-123 
Ekor, 3-150 
E1a Hill, 7-87 
- Islet, 4-75 
Elakuruluru, 7-90 
E1at, 5-77 
- Bay, 5-73 
- Roads, 5-73 
E1ban, 3-207 
Ele, Wae, 4-45 
Eleanor Shoal, 10-103 
E1e1 Islet, 5-126 
Elevala Peninsula, 7-91 
- Reefs, 7-122 
Elizabeth Bay, 10-206 
Ellengowan Bay, 7-149 
- Entrance, 7-106 
- Rock, 7-16 
Ellery Patch, 9-14 
Elmoos, Karang, 3-176 
Elpapoeith Bay, 4-93 
Embarakana, 10-23 
Emerald Point, 8-74 
- Reef, 9-126 
- Shoal, 9-36 
Emurimuri Paint, 10-60 
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Endagw1.ba Range, 10-40 
Endaiadere, Cape, 10-97 
Engineer Group, 8-131 
Enkhuizer, 10-370 
Ena Island, 5-147 
Entrance Island, 10-4 
Entsjau Island, 10-262 
Enu Island, 5-147 
Epar Islet, 5-139 
Epidermis Island, 10-42 
Epoko Islet, 9-109 
Er Island, 5-59 
- Islet, 5-39 
Era Bay, 7-37 
- River, 7-37 
Erima Road, 10-191 
Esaoe Island, 4-47 
Escape Rock, 9-75 
E sim River I 10-250 
Essang Bay, 2-10 
-, Sungi, 2-10 
Etaboeri, Tanjong, 6-159 
Etna Bay, 6-159 
- -. directions, 6-165 
Eugenie Island, 7-120 
Eunauro Islet, 7-136 
Evanas, Tanjo~g, 6-33 
Evarra, 7-40 
Evata Creek, 7-130 
Eve Shoal, 10-103 
Ewab Islands, 5-11 
Excellent POint, 10-59 
Eyrie 5, Mount, 10-252 

F 

Fadol Islet, 5-17 
Fagoedoe, 3-106 
Fagom Genan Islet, 3-205 
Fair Island, 5-49 
Fairfax Harbor. 7-92 

MO"J.ntain, 8-104 
- Reefs, 9-83 
- Ridge, 8-74 
Fak Fak, 6-127 
- - Road, 6-125 
- -, Sungi, 6-125 
Faknik, Tanjong, 10-346 
Fakoi Mountain, 5-62 
Fallows Reef, 8-123 
Fam Island, 6-36 
Fambemoek Islet, 6-36 
Fan Reef, 7-123 
Fanajuring, Tanjong, 5-99 

Fanda Rock, 10-326 
Fando Rock, 10-326 
Fani Island, 6-3 
Fanildo Island, 10-396 
Fargata, Tanjong, 3-105 
Farm Bay, 7-153 
- Peak, 7-153 
F arnoe san Island, 5-220 
Fatagar, Tanjong, 6-93 
Faternoes Island, 6-146 
Fatoefat, Tanjong, 4-10 
Fatparoma, Tanjong, 3-115 
Fatujuring, Tanjong, 5-105 
Fau Island, 3-191 
F aur Island, 6-132 
Fechteler Shoal, 3-127 
Feer, 5-78 
- Roads, 5-79 
Feiori River, 9-80 
Fenjuring Island, 5-145 
Fer Roads, 5-79 
Ferai, Tanjong, 6-158 
Feraun, Sungei. 5-102 
Fere, Cape, 10-61 
Fergusson Island, 10-40 
- -, southern coast, 10-43 
- -, western coast, 10-45 
Feu de Joie Anchorage, 

9-64 
Finger Peaks, 10-60 
Finisterre Range, 10-167 
Finn Bay, 8-76 
Finsch Coast, 10-238 
- Harbor, 10-158 
- -, facilities, 10-163 
Fir Tree POint, 10-76 
Fisher Reef, 9-65 
Fishing Bank, 3-193 
F laggen Peninsula, 

10-160 
Flat Island, 9-51 
- Islet, 8-138 
Flat-top Rill, 7-19 
Fiamingo Bay, 6-182 
Flint Rock, 7-122 
Floek, 3-82 
Flounder Reef, 8-123 
Fly Islands, 10-127 
- River, 7-20 
Fofak Harbor, 6-19 
Fogi Island, 4-9 
FOja, 3-180 
- Mountains, 10-276 
-, Tanjong, 3-180 
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Foolscap Rock, 8-31 
Forbes Shoal, 8-18 
Fordate Island, 5-226 
Forongketo, 3-203 
Forrest, Hoek, 6-19 
Fort. See proper name. 
Forestcue Strait, 8-66 
Fortification Point, 10-165 
Foul Bay, 8-65 
Franceski, Cape, 10-224 
Francisco River, 10-134 
Frederik Hendrik Island, 

6-194 
Fredrich Karl Harbor, 

10-199 
Freshwater Bay, 7-48 
Frinoen Island, 5-219 
Fritzmaurice Shoal, 3-199 
Friwin Islets, 6-29 
Friwinbonda Islet, 6-29 
Fwojo Island, 6-14 
Fyfe Bay, 7-150 

G 

Gaah, Te 10k, 3-177 
Gabagabawa Islet, 10-37 
Gabatu motu motu Islet, 

7-86 
Gabotao, 8-53 
Gabugabutan Tubie Island, 

9-126 
Gabugoghi Bay, 7-149 
Gaburu Paipai, 8-81 
- -, Mt., 8-19 
Gabusanrea Bay, 7-149 
Gabusuaiaru Bay, 7-149 
Gabutanoteri Bay, 7-148 
Gabutau POint, 8-53 
Gadahoa Point, 8-120 
Gadakiu, 8-52 
Garimuru Bay. 8-145 
Gadogadoa Island, 8-19 
- Islet, 8-8 
Gafi, 3-54 
Gag Island, 3-193 
Gagidu, 10-153 
Gakkoetoe, 3-51 
Gale Gale, Tanjong, 4-47 
Galela, 3-138 
- Bay, 3-136 
- Roads, 3-137 
Galelum Islet, 10-182 
Galley Reach, 7-67 
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Galley :Rock, 9-56 
Gallows Reef, 8-129 
Galo Galo Besar, 3-126 
- - KE,tjil, ;;-126 
Gam Island, 13-29 
- Konora, 3-15 
- rna goegoe. 3-37 
Gama E:.iver, 7-27 
Gamaka.he, 3,,·11 
Gamjaha, 3_ rr"4 
Gamoedja, Pula, 3-64 
Gamsoengi Roads, 3-169 
Gandoelang Hill, 4-115 
Gane Bay, 3-37 
- di dalam, :3-37 
- - Ioear, 2-180 
Gangrurimur, Tanjong, 6-122 
Gangulua, MClunt, 9-73 
Ganone

" 
3-41 

Gara River, :3-7 
Garahi Islanc!" 8-54 
Garat. 2-4 
Garden Islet, 9-89 
Gareel, 3-159 
Garnot Island, 10-227 
Garoeng' GarlJeng, 3-74 
Garrandibut '[slet, 10-76 
Gat van Gam ne Lama, 3-45 
Gau hi lama [slet, 8-96 
Gaus s Point, 10-174 
Gauttier Mountains, 10-276 
Gawa Island, 10-20 
Gawn Point, '1-65 
Geagea Daud,)ut 7-139 
Geavi. '7-15 
Gebe Island, 3-189 
G-ebroken Isl,lnds, 6-71 
Gedge Shoals, 9-41 
Geduna Islet, 7-150 
Gee Island, 3-135 
Geelvink Bay, 10-356 
Geelvinks Oosthoek, 10-357 
Gegoroe, Tanjong, 3-74 
Gelanit Bight, 5-50 
.- Hill, 5-29 
Gelo Island, '3-74 
Gemeh, 2-7 
Gemia, 3-16~) 
Gemien Island, 6-14 
Genofo, Mount, 6-146 
Gera gera, lvft., 8-93 
--, Mt., B-100 
Gerama, 2-4 
Gerhal'ds, CeJpe, 10-146 

Germania, Hoek, 10-258 
-, -, weather, 10-255 
Geser, 4-107 
- Island, 4-104 
- Roads, 4-105 
Gesila Island, 8-21 
Gesira Island, 8-21 
Geti, 3-60 
-, Tanjong, 3-59 
Geugeana, 7-92 
Gibari River, 8-89 
Gibbons Island, 8-125 
Gigera Islet, 9-114 
Gigila Island, 9-47 
Gila, Tanjong, 3-125 
Gilalang Island, 3-60 
- Strait, 3-60 
Gili Anchorage, 8-90 
- -, facilities, 8-91 
Gilia Islet, 9-42 
Giligili Anchorage, 8-90 
Gill010 Passage, 3-185 
Ginetu Island, 10-17 
Gingala Islands, 10-151 
Gira River, 10-111 
Girgir, Cape, 10-223 
Girumia, Cape, 10-61 
Gita, 3-26 
Giwoi Channel, 7-29 
Gladstone, Mt., 10-169 
Glasgow, Port, 7-139 
Glen Islet, 10-66 
Glenton Island, 8-73 
Goaribari Island, 7-30 
Gobi gobi, 8-10 
Godon Island, 5-39 
Godji Creek, 3-121 
Goeai, Tanjong, 3-19 
Goeba, 3-166 
Goeben, Cape, 10-130 
Goeli Goeli Village, 

4-101 
Goemi Lamo, 3-144 
Goemoemoe Island, 3-83 
Goemoetoe, 3-40 
Goemorga Island, 3-53 
Goenatin, 2-44 
Goenoeng Batoe, 2-2 
-, gunung (mountain). See 

proper name. 
Goeratoe, 3-26 
Goereda, 3-4 
Goeroea Boso, 3-33 
Goeroeapin, 3-51 

INDEX 

Goeroeapin Roads, 3-52 
Gofa Islet, 4-101 
Gogo Oioima Islet, 8-8 
Gogodom, 3-140 
Gogol River, 10-188 
Gogora, 7-144 
Gogo soma, 3-33 
Gohadjodjara, Tanjong, 

3-108 
Goja Oekoe, 3-125 
Gojang, Batoe, 5-113 
Goldie River, 7-68 
Goldrush Island, 9-79 
Goljuring, Tanjong, 5-149 
Goma Bay, 3-58 
Gomoemoe Anchorage, 

3-83 
Gona, 10-103 
- Barabara, 8-39 
- Bay, 10-103 
Goni, 10- 3 77 
Good Hope, Cape of, 6-47, 

10-58 
- Islet, 8-136 
Goodenough Bay, 10-62 
- Island, 10-48 
- Mt., 10-53 
Goodman Paint, 8-63 
Goraitji Islands, 3-53 
Goram Island, 4-110 
- Laoet, 4-111 
Gorango, Tanjong, 3-120 
Goras, 6-104 
Goro Goro, 3-60 
Gorong Island, 4-111 
- Islands, 4-109 
Goschen Strait, 8-147 
GassIer Point, 10-132 
Gotana, 3-144 
Goulvain Island, 10-42 
Gourdon, Cape, 10-210 
Gavia Bay, 9-97 
Gowan Passage, 9-35 
Gawlland Island, 10-76 
Goyang, Batu, 5-113 
Graah Paint, 10-182 
Grace Islet, 8-127 
Gragat Island, 10-194 
Grange Islet, 7-127 
- Reef, 7-126 
Grant Islet, 8-78 
Grasberg, 10-117 
Grass Island, 9-66 
- Harbor, 10-158 
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Grass Karaweira, 5-130 
- Muras River, 6-179 
Green Patch, 9-68 
- Point, 8-71 
Gre sien Island, 10-234 
Grieg Bank, 10-204 
Griffin Reef, 5-175 
Grind Reef, 8-144 
Grogoes Islet. 4-108 
Groot Banda Island, 4-117 
- Fam Island, 6-35 
- Geelmuiden, 3-42 
Groote Doodkist, 10-359 

Dromedaris, 4-44 
- Olifant, 6-46 
- Tafelberg, 6-11 
Guaawana Passage, 9-35 
Guai, Tanjong, 3-19 
Guap Islet, 10-236 
Guara Kaba Omana Islet, 

8-35 
Guasopa. 10-9 
- Harbor, 10-9 
Guau Gurina Bay, 8-18 
Gubbins Point, 7-64 
Gudau Peninsula, 9-61 
Gugusari, Mount, 7-148 
Guide Reef, 9-90 
Guilbert Island, 10-237 
Gulewa Island, 9-29 
Gulf. see proper name. 
Gull Patch, 8-22 
Gully Bank, 7-37 
Gulubia, Mount, 8-19 
Gumaian Island, 9-52 
Gumboro Hill, 10-104 
Guna ISU, 7-153 
Gunatin, 2-44 
GWlong, MOWlt, 2-2 
Gurapin, 3-22 
Gureda, 3-4 
Guyuba, Mount, 9-58 
Gwainyu Point, 9-95 
Gware Passage, 9-97 

H 

Haarlem Islands, 10-367 
Haas, 2-49 
Habe Island, 6-201 
Habeeke Island, 6-201 
Hacker Patch, 9-14 
Hadimoko, Tanjong, 10-268 

Hagenaars Point, 10-259 
Haidana Island, 7-75 
Haikul,ri Shoal, 9-27 
Haine s Island, 8-73 
Haitlal, 3-201 
Haiwai, Batoe, 10-390 
Haja, Tanjong, 4-40 
Hakmar, Sungis, 5-108 
Hakoeloeaae, Tanjong, 4-32 
Haliwa Una Bay, 8-122 
Hall Point, 10-80 
- Sound, 7-56 
- -, directions, 7-61 
Halmahera, 4-6 
-, east coast, 3-135 
-, general remarks, 3-7 
-. we st coast, 3-8 

Sea, area, 3-185 
, danger area, 3-164 

-, directions, 3-186 
-, east Side, 3-187 
-, northeast coast, 3-190 
-, southwest coast, 3-191 

Halu Bairawa Rock, 8-50 
Hamadi Islet, 10-259 
Hameter Point, 8-99 
Hamoekoe, Tanjong, 10-368 
Hana Hawawan Reef, 9-29 
Hanagili Point, 9-69 
Hanamanawi Point, 9-42 
Hanisch Harbor, 10-146 
Hankow Reef, 10-187 
Hanoea, Tanjong, 4-45 
Hanover Rock, 9-56 
Hansa Bay, 10-219 
Hansemann Coast, 10-231 
-, Mt., 10-96 
Hanudamava Island, 7-87 
Haokep, Tanjong, 3-201 
Haowat Islet, 3-101 
Hapale, Tanjong, 4-32 
Haraharau Bayt' 8-70 
Haram, Tanjong, 6-205 
Harbor Reef, 10-160 
Hardenberg POint, 10-166 
Hardman Islets, 8-141 
Hardy Islet, 10-78 
- POint, 10-78 
Haria Bay. 4-81 
Harikoia Island, 8-10 
Haro Wani, 8-93 
Haroekoe Island, 4-78 
- Strait, 4-77 
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Harris Islet, 10-41 
Hartmann, Mount, 10-252 
Haruku Island, 4-78 
Harvey, Port, 10-94 
Hasselt Island, 3-40 
Hasting Island, 9-128 
Haszard Islands, 8-138 
Hatawanoe, Tanjong, 4-3 
Hati Lawi Harbor, 9-64 
Hatling Bay, 4-52 
Hatoe Mani, 4-93 
- Soepoen, Tanjong, 4-48 
Hatoesoea, 4-91 
Hatu Supun, Tanjong, 4-48 
HatW10 Reef, 8-39 
- Rock, 8-82 
Hatzfeldt Harbor, 10-211 
Havik Island, 10-296 
Hawkihawki Reef, 8-117 
Hayter Island, 8-49 
Head Island, 8-54 
Heath Bay, 7-3 
- Island, 8-40 
- Patches, 8-20 
Hedwigs Reef, 10-212 
Hehego, 8-101 
Heibuk, Mount, 9-69 
Heihuti Bay, 9-60 
Hein islet, off-lying islet 

and dangers, 10-179 
Helwok Islet, 9-74 
Hellwig River, 6-182 
Helmholtz Point, 10-175 
Hely Bank, 9-75 
Hemenahei Island, 9-51 
Henderson Bay, 7-125 
- Reefs, 9-68 
Heniaar Island, 5-22 
Heniahenia, 8-99 
Hennesy, Port, 10-87 
Henry, cape, 9-112 
Hensbey Shoal, 10-35 
Her Island, 10-367 
Heraiviri, 7-44 
Herberg Strait, 3-77 
Herb!, Tanjong, 5-71 
Hercules Bay, 10-112 
Herlle Road, 5-207 
Herle! Road, 5-207 
Heron Islet, 9-99 
- Opening, 9-99 
Herwarth point, 10-176 
Herzog Lakes, 10-139 
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Herzog Range, 10-125 
He sketh Shoal, 3-202 
Hessen Bay, 10-132 
Hessessai Bay. 9-70 
Hevaisi Islet, ~1-70 
RewaI, Tanjong 4-52 
Hewoli Bay, 8-77 
Hibwa Islet, 8-123 
Higgins Point, 10-181 
High Island, 9-101 
Hila, 5-155 
Hilda Islets, 10-76 
Riliwa Dara Bay. 8-21 
Hinai Bay, 9-87 
Hiri Island, 3-43 
Hiscock Reef, 9-56 
Hitoe, 4-66 
- Lama, 4-75 
Hiwhick River I 7-68 
Hiwoli Island, 8-89 
Hoalmoal Peninsula, 4-40 
Hoa Islet, 5-36 
Hoar I Tanjong, 5-44 
Roba Bay I 9-44 
Hodson Rock, 7-122 
Hoek (cape). See proper 

name. 
Hoelalioe, 4-78 
Haem Islet, 6-56 
Hoeroeano, 4-78 
Hoeroeroe, 4-94 
Hoetoemoeri, 4-73 
Hoewai Island, 5-156 
Hoh Bay, 5-69 
Hoiaki Akil Passage, 9-30 
Hoiko, 5-81 
Holincote Bay, 10-103 
Hollandia, 10-265 
- Bay, 10-262 
- -, directions, 10-264 
Hollandiastad, 10-265 
Hollat, 5-65 
Hood Bay, 7-109 
- Lagoon, 7-109 
- Point, 7-108 
Hooge Westhoek, 10-362 
Hoop Iron Bay, 8-70 
Hoorn, 10-370 
Hor, 3-71 
Horakiraki Passage, 9-30 
Roriel. 4-66 
Hornbill Chamlel, 8-103 
Horot Lomi Strait, 5-8 

Horrara Gowan Reef, 9-21 
Hosiai Paint, 9-90 
Hosken Islands, 10-119 
Hoti Roadstead, 4-55 
Howahoaimo Passage, 9-30 
Howai Tinua Passage, 9-18 
Huamata, 10-56 
Hudumuiwa Passage, 9-77 
Hughe s Bay, 10-45 
Huhunamo Hill, 7-94 
Hui Waditimo Islet. 9-88 
Huisman Reef. 5-21 
Hula, 7-108 
- Hula Creek, 8-89 
- River, 9-87 
Hulana Cape, 10-59 
Hull Islet, 6-127 
Hum Islet, 6-56 
Humbolt Bay, 10-259 
Hummock Island, 8-138 
Runter Bank. 3-188 
Huon Gulf, 10-125 
- -, northern shore, 

10-142 
Hutu muri. 4-73 
Huxley Island, 9-42 
- Reef, 9-68 
Hygeia Reef, 9-74 
- Shoal, 10-47 

I 

labama Island. 8-113 
Iari Hau. Mount. 8-20 
lasa, 7-23 
lasi-Iasi Anchorage, 10-67 
Iataui Islet, 9-13 
Ibibubari Island, 7-32 
Ibu, peak, 3-15 
- River, 3-16 
Idenburg River, 10-296 
Idiha Island, 7-72 
Idlers Bay, 7-76 
Idumava Hill, 7-99 
- Point, 7-92 
Iga, 3-155 
Igi Island, 6-3 
Iguari Island, East, 8-57 
- -, West, 8-56 
- Kiukiu, 8-8 
!ha, 4- 86 
Dcaika Keino Islet, 8-29 
Ikori River, 10-111 

lIat, 4-25 
Ilei Islet, 8-35 
Ilmamui Island, 5-123 
I1marang, 5-211 
Ilmau Passage, 10-52 
lIo lIo Bay, 6-16 
l1or, Tanjong, 4-61 
Ima, Mount, 9-80 
Imadi Bay, 9-65 
Imari. 7-23 
Imau, Mount, 9-73 
Imbert Islet, 9-3 
Imbi Bay, 10-262 

INDEX 

Imbieri, Tanjong, 10-325 
Imbikwan, Tanjong, 6-23 
Imboe Imboe Bay, 3-79 
Imsa Islet, 7-136 
Inabuka River, 6-177 
Inageto, 10-67 
Inawi, 7-62 
Indawiwi Bay, 3-74 
Indi, Mios, 10-317 
Indonesia, Republic of, 1-1 
- Buoyage systems, 1-16 
Ingar Island, 5-8 
Ingelas Bay, 4-56 
Inggelang, 3-162 
-, Tanjong, 3-163 
Inggivahke River, 6-190 
!nis Islet, 2-41 
Irmergreen Bluff, 8-74 
Insarorki Reef, 10-353 
Inskip Range, 7-129 
- Reefs, 9-89 
Insoemoar Island. 10-284 
Insormanai Island, 10-284 
Intata, 2-3 
Inus Island, 6-36 
Inverary Bay, 8-12 
lorna Creek, 10-110 
Iovabada Hill, 7-78 
Iphigema, 2-22 
Ipisi, 7-46 
Ipisia, 7-23 
Ipoteto Island, 10-64 
Ipukwa Rive r, 6-179 
Irai Hau Peak, 8-82 
- Island, 9-126 
Iramoear, 10-293 
Irian, We st, 1-1 
Irier Mountains, 10-276 
Irimawa, S\Ulgi, 6-145 
Iris Bay, 10-269 



INDEX 

Iris Patch, 10-9 
- Point, 10-176 
- Strait, 6-157 
Iriwowono, 10-67 
Isabel Cove, 7-149 
- Reef, 10-324 
ISikokoira, 7-144 
Island Bluff, 7-140 
Isu Boba Islet, 8-60 

- Point, 8-50 
Diudiu Reef, 8-8 
Hina, 8-42 
MaragaIi, 8-13 
Matuma Taiara, 8-22 
Rauaraua, 9-52 

Isulailai, 8-22 
Isuleilei Point, 7-150 
Isumrud Strait, 10-205 
Itain Islands, 5-253 
Itamarina Island, 9-126 
Itata, 2-3 
Itewi, Tanjong, 6-161 
Ito Island, 8-58 
Itoea, 4-47 
Iwa Island, 10-22 
Iyin Islet, 9-89 
Iyuba River, 9-73 

J 

Jaan Islet, 3-205 
Jaap Hannekis, 3-65 
Jabatano, 3-205 
Jabbering Islets, 10-74 
Jabi Hill, 10-121 
Jacob Islet, 10-192 
Jack Islet, 8-129 
Jackdaw Channel, 8-104 
Jacobus Opdekams Hoek, 

10-359 
Jacquinot Island, 10-228 
Jadata, 3-207 
JailolO, 3-19 
- Bay, 3-19 
- Peak, 3-15 
Jaimaria Bay, 10-313 
Jako Island, 5-178 
- Strait, 5-178 
Jambursba, Tanjong, 6-47 
Jamdena Island, 5-214 
- -, directions, 5-229 
- Road, 5-231 
- Strait, 2-239 

Jame, 3-89 
James Bay, 8-72 
Jamna Islands, 10-281 
Jamtil (Noehoe Tjoet), 5-22 
- (Tajandoe Islands), 5-66 
Jamtimur, 5-66 
Jamtoe, Tanjong, 3-203 
Jamtoep, Tanjong, 6-82 
Jangelo Islet, 6-29 
Janim Bay, 10-::29 
Janoesi Island, 10-313 
Janusi Island, 10-313 
Japen Island, 10-302 
- -, north coast. 10-315 
- Strait, 10-299 
Japonda Reef, 10-:341 
Jar Island, 6-36 
Jaramabonga, Tanjong, 

6-162 
Jarang Islet, 5-139 
Jarangjin, 5-119 
Jaratoer, 10-376 
Jarleier, Tanjong, 5-72 
Jarngoer Raa, 5-245 
- Roeal, 5-245 
Jarrad Islet, 10-76 
Jarsoen Island, 10-280 
Jatkoe, 5-205 
Jauer Manokwari, 10-375 
- Peak, 10-369 
Jaugafsa, 10-274 
Jautefa Bay, 10-261 
Java Bay, 6-151 
- Reef, 5-92 
Jawani Islets, 10-128 
Jawja Island, 6-79 
Jeben Island, 6-14 
Jedan Island, 5-115 
- Islands, 5-87 
Jeduin Island, 5-145 
Jef Bie, 3-207 

Danja, 6-71 
Doif Islands, 3-194 
- Islet, 6-67 
Fam Group, 6-34 
Island, 3-177 
Jal, 6-83 
Joes, 6-81 
Kasim, 6-74 
Matel, 6-82 
Mo, 6-79 
Nanas, 6-76 
Pelee, 3-205 
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Jef TSiep, 6-14 
Jefman Island, 6-68 
Jeh Island, 5-145 
Jehoe, 3-25 
Jembro, 5-20 
Jenanas, Tanjong, 6-29 
Jende, 10-380 
- Roads, 10-379 
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Jenin Merah, Tanjong, 5-156 
Jenkins Bay, 8-60 
Jenmanoe, 10-322 
Jenmanu, 10-322 
Jerdan Islands, 5-85 
Jerief Islet, 6-39 
Jeudin Island, 5-144 
Jiew Island, 3-164 
Jin Islands, 5-141 
Joannet Harbor, 9-64 
- Island, 9-58 
Joe, 3-207 
- Bank, 3-192 
Joemni Islet, 10-350 
Joe s Genan Islet, 6-80 
Johnston Pass, 9-83 
Jogoer, Tanjong, 10-262 
Jokea, 7-50 
Jolly Isl,et, 2-6 
Jomard Entrance, 9-10 
- -, directions, 9-11 
- Islands, 9-9 
Jomba Islet, 10-192 
Jones Patch, 8-18 
- Reef, 10-92 
JOp Island, 10-382 
Joppingar Bay, 10-377 
Jori, Tanjong, 10-390 
Jouveney Island, 10-22 
Ju Bank, 3-192 
- Island, 6-14 
Juliade Islet, 7-136 
Juliana Top, 6-189 
Juno. Cape, 10-203 
Jursian Island, 5-127 
Juru FOint, 9-84 
Jusabegud Islets, 10-120 

K 

Kaa, 7-41 
Kaap Kool, 6-197 
Kaar Mountain, 5-62 
Kabaerueru, 8-54 
Kabahuhu Point, 8-120 
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Kaiwatu,5-190 
Kaja Kaja, Tanjong, 6-200 
Kajeli Bay, 4-26 
- Roads, 4-27 
Kajoa Islands, 3-51 
Kajob Bay, 10-378 
Kajoe Merah, 6-137 
- - Bay, 6-158 
Kajoelaka Strait, 3-75 
Kakara lamo, 3-139 
Kakaraoetan, 2-3 
Kakmela, Tanjong, 6-85 
Kala Hoehoen, 4-31 
Kalapa Island, 5-195 
Kalawai, Tanjong, 4-45 
Kalbur Islet, 5-215 
Kaledoko, Tanjong, 6-80 
Kali (river). See proper 

name, 
Kaliakat Roads, 4-112 
K8..libobo POint, 10-195 
Kalie s Islands, 3-201 
Kalilip, 6-74 
Kalo, 7-109 
Kaloesaga, 2-40 
Kaloewatoe, 2-31 
Kalongan, 2-15 
Kaluma Island, 9-49 
Kamamoenoe, 6-87 
Kamarin, Sungi, 6-109 
Kambelangan River, 6-160 
Kamboling, 2-20 
Kambrini, Tanjong, 10-401 
Kamdara, Tanjong, 10-274 
Kamjolo, Tanjong, 6-74 
Kamlagidu, 10-164 
Kamoomjel, 6-76 
Kampoeng River. 6-186 
Kampong (reef), See proper 

name. 
Kampung Oelfola, 3-107 
Kamrau Bay, 6-145 
Kamusopedai, 10-357 
Kana Kopi Bay, 8-84 

Kubakuba Island, 8-117 
- Point, 8-84 
- WaneiIJJ., 8-57 
Kanaka, 6-144 
Kanari, 3-201 
Kanawa, 10-309 
- Bay, 10-29 
Kandorwa, Tanjong, 6-44 
Kanelmelmak, Tanjong, 6-74 

INDEX 

Kangur m a, Sungi, 5-139 
Kanimeno Point, 10-90 
Kanobe. 6-5 
Kaoa, Wai, 4-98 
Kaoe, 3-147 
- Bay, 3-145 
- -, anchorages, 3-153 
- -, directions, 3-154 
Kaoe River, 3-149 
- Roads, 3-146 
Kaoenoet Sol1on, 3-205 
Kaoet River, 6-198 
Kapa Kapa Rock, 3-129 
Kapaina River, 7-38 
Kapakapa, 7 -102 
Kapal, Batoe (Leksoela Bay) 

4-14 
-, - (Haroekoe Island), 4-78 
-, Batu, 5-133 
- Island, 4-119 
- rna loloe, 3-65 
Kapala Aroes, 6-190 
Kapala Boeaja, 3-89 
Kapalatamada, 4-3 
Kapat Male sket, 3-205 
Kapitan, Tanjong Batoe. 

3-104 
Kapoetoesan, 3-73 
Kapripata Point, 7-57 
Kaptjan Ketjil, 3-200 
Karabra, Soengai, 6-85 
Karaka, 6-118 
Karakelong, 2-6 
Karakitang, 2-43 
- Islands, 2-42 
- -, anchorages, 2-43 
Karamboekoe, 3-25 
Karamoor Mountains, 10-276 
Karang (bank, reef). See 

proper name. 
- Island, 5-148 
Karas Island, 6-132 
Karata Island. 5-251 
Karatoeng, 2-3 
Karaton, 2-3 
Karawatoe Island, 6-142 
Karaweira, Great, 5-130 
- Islands, 5-128 
Karaweira-Mariri, 5-129 
Karaweira-Watoelai, 5-129 
Karbau Mountain, 5-190 
-, Tanjong. 4-26 
Karei, 10-370 

-



INDEX 

Kariang, 3-140 
Kariferi River, 10-357 
Kariori Island, 10-313 
Karithaua, 8-143 
Karkar Island, 10-204 
Karke li, Tanjong, 5-101 
Karo, Pasir, 3-74 
Karoeati Island, 10-310 
Karoefa, Sungi, 6-144 
Karsau Islet, 10-236 
Karwai Islet, 5-151 
Kasa Islet, 4-88 
Kasanga, 10-148 
Kasbi, Tanjong, 6-50 
Kasibi, 10-389 
Kasiem Islet, 6-79 
Kasioei Island, 5-8 
Kasira, Sungi, 6-112 
Kasiroeta Island, 3-79 
Kassinampia, 10-365 
Kassoe, Tanjong, 10-259 
Kasteel Island, 6-180 
- River, 6-180 
Kasteelberg, 6-11 
Ka sur it Sungai, 6-111 
Katai Island, 8-73 
Katala Islet, 4-75 
Katapatjan Rock, 6-68 
Katharine Island, 3-164 
Katinai Besar, 3-39 
- KetjeI, 3-39 
Katjepi, 3-190 
Katjoewawa, 3-126 
Katokatoa Island, 8-73 
- Islet, 8-150 
Kau Bay, 3-145 
- Roads, 3-146 
Kaua River, 7-11 
Kauaheri, 7-44 
Kauamag Island, 7-9 
Kauauro, 7-138 
Kaukemau, 6-172 
Kaura Point, 8-63 
Kaurangka Island, 5-4 
Kaurefrena River, 7-48 
Kavatari, 10-23 
Kawa, 4-40 
- Islands, 7-6 
- Road s, 4-43 
Kawaloe soe, 2-22 
Kawana Madowa, 8-66 
Kawar Nuwa, 6-129 
Kawarge River, 6-189 

Kawas, Tanjong, 5-66 
Kawasso, Tanjong, 3-85 
Kawdo Reef, 8-40 
Kawe Island, 6-9 
Kawiang, 2-47 
Kawio, 2-20 
- Islands, 2-18 
Kayeli Bay, 4-26 
Keakaro Bay, 7-111 
Keakwa River, 6-173 
Keast Reef, 10-71 
Keauna Hills, '7-46 
Kebolia Islet, t.-89 
Kechil, ketjil (little). See 

proper name. 
Kefing, 4-103 
Kegawan Islet, 8-142 
Kehli Island, 5-162 
Ke i Dulah, 5- 51 
- - Island, 5-48 
- Islands, 5-11 
Keiari Island, 10-312 
Keiewa Islet, 6-8 
Keikei Reef, 9-18 
Kekeh BE' sar. S-176 
- Ketjil, 5-170 
Kekek Island, :3-94 
Kekini Rocks, 7-65 
Kela Point, 10-137 
Kelana Harbor, 10-170 
Kelang Island, 4-33 
- Strait, 4-33 
Kelanoa Harbor, 10-170 
Keli Badir, 4-S4 
- Doekoen, 4-54 
Keliwala Island, 6-142 
Keljobar Wahan, 5-215 
Kembono, Tan)ong. 2-35 
Kemp Welch R,iver. 7-109 
Kemtai Islet, 8-18 
Kemudan, Sungi, 6-92 
Kena, 3-104 
Kepler Point, :;'0-176 
Kepoedori Bay, 10-329 
Keppel Point (Collingwood), 

10-77 
- - (Paramar.), 7-111 
Kera kera Isle'",;, 8-29 
Kerema, 7-46 
- Bay. 7-46 
Kerepunu, 7-1 ~o 
Kerewa, 7-30 
Kerka, 3··90 
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Kerkhoven Island, 10-2Q6 
Keroemansoen, 'Llnjcng, 

10<12'1 
Kerr Islet, 7-5 
Keruo Island, 6-35 
Kerupiar, 6-29 
Kerwin Recf, 7-123 
Kesseroa Lagoon, 10-166 
Keswoe Island, 5-243 
Ketakerua B~lY, 10-93 
Ketch Islet, 8-12q 
Ketjil Islet, 4-11 
Ketjitot, 3-204 
Keukwa Hiver, 6-17:3 
Keuru River, 7-45 
Kevori, 7-54 
Kevoto Creek, 10-~n 
Ki, Tanjong, 5-138 
Kiaba, 6-132 
Kibirisi POiI:t, 10-fJ9 
Kidang Islet, 4-108 
Kidd Reef, 7-130 
Kido River, 7-70 
Kie Matoeboc, 3-47 
Kifar Islet, 4-108 
Kikir Islet, 10-:J75 
Kikori River, 7-32 
Kila Kila, hill, 7-85 
Kilgah, 4-62 
Kilkerran, 1-tount, 10-40 
Kllierton Bay, 8-93 
-, Cape, 10-103 
-, Mt., 10-58 
- Point, 8-83 
Kilmoeri Roads, 4-101 
Kilumala, Cape, 10-165 
Kilwaroe Str<:lit, 4-100-
Kimi, Telok, 10-30G 
Kim:~r Islet, 5-12/ 
Kimuta Island, 9-109 
King, Cape, 10-178 
- \Villiam, Cape, 10-16'1 
Knana, Tanjong, 11-129 
Kirchbach Bluff, 10-164 
Kirivdna Islands, 10-23 
Kisalaoet Roads, 4-101 
Kis,H Islcmd, 5-179 
Kltai Bonztbona Islet, 8-73 
Kital Island, 5-159 
Kitava Island, 10-25 
Kitum:il3. Point, 10-16S 
Kivikivi Passage, 9-4::l 
Ki wai, 7-23 
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Ki\"al Island, '/·2:3 
Kj;. brCnga~l Isle;;, 5-218 
KL:,arbeck, 3-H 4 
Klcisl Isl,.:t., 4-1 '\ 
Kl(' in GI' ': l:lLlid, 'n, 3-41 
Kldne Dr(lmedz ris, 4-44 
- Gcclvin'( Bay, 10-397 
- Kerkberg, 10-:~59 
Kli)klip W:ltu, ~ -88 
Klis, 5-19:) 
Knl grt BJ..;" 10- :J~'i 

Knirps I<:l(,t, 10 133 
K-Jl<l.lin IS.et, 6· 80 
K:J~,c, 3-1"'6 
KO:iroor, :,-1:~7 

- Jsl::lnd, :}-135 
- --, e~tst~rn C11(lst, 5-1:37 
Kocako, T mjol1:. 4-95 
Ko('an, ),1 i'J s, 6- 4 
KCH'bi, :'<'-40 

K:Jt'b()e, B.ltOC, 3-145 
Ko,'koq)J.r.g, 3-",9 

Kot'iefo(;' Island, 3-177 
Kodoer B.LY, 2- 36 
KOl'ma Ba~,., 2-~ 6 
-, \Vai, 4·,,8 
KOl'mamb~i. Isla}lds, 10-291 
KOl'moe, 3-141 
Ko('noer h,land, 10-367 
Ko('pelbcr~~, 3<'03 
Koc'r IsI:;..nds, 5, 12 
Koeran Islands, 10-310 
KOt'riel' Reef, 3 ·89 
KOE'rkap I;;land, 5-8 
Kocroedoe, 10-,:00 
- Jsland, 10-30) 
- ,c;trait, 10-30, 
KOl soe Islands, 3-34 
- ma do~'o, 3-31 
Kot'wom hlet, 10-381 
Konau IsltUld, 3·195 
Koh Islet, 6-38 
Kaia, 8-100 

giligili, Mour t, 8-93 
Kawasi, 8-15 
Koiraki~ 8-lC'O 
Kun, 9-49 
neibareiba I~let, 8-35 
j ama yc.ma I' let. 8-13 

KOiatan, Mount, 9-111 
Koia-tau, ~)-111 
Kaikoi Island, 7 -134 
Koil Is1anc,. 10-'!28 

Koingsthul, 10-146 
KOitabu, Mt. 10-40 
Kr)kas, 6-101 
- Road, 6-100 
Kokka Bay, 3-173 
Kokoja Islet, 3-126 
Kokraaf. Tanjong, G-120 
Kokwana Islet, 5-137 
Kola Island, 5-90 
- -, east Side, 5-116 
- ""latu, Sungi, 5-88 
Kolakala Islet, 10-217 
Kolff Bank, 6-193 
Kola Islands, 3-177 
Kolongan, 2-15 
Ko1arai, 3-139 
- Islet, 3-126 
Komano, Sungi, 6-109 
Kombies, Tanjong, 6-198 
Kornet, Cape, 10-34 
Komfane. Tanjong, 5-119 
Kammerrust Island, 3-194 
Komoran Island. 6-197 
Konan Island, 5-117 
Koneri, 10-353 
Koningin Sophia Strait, 6-152 
Konstantin Harbor, 10-190 
Koon Islet, 4-108 
- Reef, 4-110 
Kopataar Island, 10-367 
Kopeng Watoe, Tanjong, 4-62 
Kopieno Paint, 7-112 
Kopukopu Str earn. 8-40 
Kor. 6-49 
-, Sungi, 6-49 
Kori, Tanjong, 10-301 
Korim,10-334 
- Bay, 10-333 
Kario, Te1ok, 10-383 
Koro Islet. 3-102 
Korova Creek. 7-47 
Koridc, 10-339 
- Bay. 10-338 
- Roads. 10-338 
Kosmann Islet, 9-5 
Kota Batoe Merah, 4-123 
- Perampoean, 4-116 
Kotana, 4-40 
Kotania Bay, 4-42 
Kotta, 3-49 
KOvo, 3-49 
-, Tanjong. 3-49 
Krabutwiendi, 6-128 
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Krad Islet, 5-73 
Kraka Island, 4-119 
Kramram, Tanjong, 6-97 
Kran Islet, 5-59 
Krauel Bay, 10-230 
Krei, New, 5-146 
-, Old, 5-150 
Kri Islet, 6-38 
Krokadil Point, 10-112 
Kronan Island, 5-84 
Kronkel River, 6-187 
Kronprinz Harbor, 10-209 
Kroes Island, 5-33 
K1wko, Tanjong, 4-95 
Kuber Range, 10-130 
Kubioia Rnage, 10-40 
Kubui Point, 8-99 
Kubumi, Cape. 10-124 
Kudi Kussa, 7-3 
Kukuluba Islet, 9-14 
Kul Mimien Island, 5-138 
Kulamadu, 10-5 
Kuling Islet, 5-137 
Kultubai, South. 5-142 
Kulur Bay, 2-36 
- Island. 5-116 
Kuma Bay, 2-36 
Kumarau Bay. 10-12 
Kumbe River. 6-204 
Kumbur, 10-370 
Kumnaar Island, 5-150 
Kumul, 5-125 
-, approaches, 5-128 
- Island, 5-124 
Kumura. Tanjong, 6-154 
Kum usi Point, 10-104 
- River. 10-104 
Kunuri, Mount, 8-19 
Kupata, Mount, 7-63 
Kuper Range. 10-125 
Kupera Pulwa River, 6-178 
Kur Is land, 5-15 
Kurada i leiyu, 8-120 
Kuran Islands, 10-310 
Kurere, 7-131 
Kuriva Island. 8-134 
Kurupan Islet, 9-44 
Kussa Island, 7-8 
Kusserow, Cape, 10-194 
Kuwom Islet, 10-381 
Kuyaro River, 8-21 
Kwaia, 10-42 
Kwaiama POint, 8-50 
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Kwaiama Summit, 8-50 
Kwai-Amikwati, 8-7 
Kwaiapan Bay. 10-3 
Kwaiawata Island, 10-21 
Kwaiope Island, 10-41 
Kwaipomata Point, '7-131 
Kwalo sai, 8-49 
Kwakeboh Island, 10-267 
Kwarapan Bay, 10-3 
Kwatisore, 10-373 
- Bay, 10-373 
- Peninsula, 10-372 
Kwato Eina Kaba Kwasi, 8-82 
- - - - Rock, 8-42 
- Island, 8-42 
- Shoal, 8-90 
Kwauia Islet, 8-57 
Kwiromi POint, 8-105 
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Laag Island, 6-181 
Lababia Island, 10-133 
Labillardiere, Cape, 10-45 
Laboean Bay. 3-5 
- Kaboeti, 4-22 
- Lemian, 2-235 
Laboeha, 3-70 
- Bay, 3-69 
Laboen Olendir I 2-235 
Labu Bay, 10-141 
- Labu Bay, 8-52 
Labuan Dabu, 5-68 
- Olendlr, 2-235 
Lae, 10-142 
- t facilitie S, 10-144 
- Harbor, 10-142 
Laelaemaar, Sungi, 5-149 
Laer Majoran, 5-78 
Lafoesa, 5-88 
Lagaba Island, 7-69 
Lahaye, Cape, 10-56 
Laibobar Island, 5-248 
L aigoma, 3-54 
Lain Islet, 4-'75 
Laing Islet, 10-219 
Laingiar, 5-'79 
Lattimor,4-66 
Laiwan Islet, 9-38 
Laiwoei, 3-93 
- Roads, 3-91 
Lajar, Batu, 6-105 
L akahia Bay, 6-159 

Lakahia Island, 6-159 
Lakekamu River, 7-49 
Laklakar Island, 5-13'7 
Lakor Island, 5-192 
- Strait, 5-191 
Lalava Islet, 8-89 
Laliola, 3-94 
Laloehe, 2-4 
Laloein, 3-51 
Lalokl River, 7-68 
Lalur, Sungi, 5-110 
Lama Tanjong, 4-54 
Lamada, Point, 9-63 
Lamak Rocks, 10-246 
Lamana, Tanjong, 4-45 
Lamanggo, 2-54 
Lamansiere Range, 6-13'7 
Lamarche, Hoek, 6-18 
lamo, Pasir, 3-21 
Lamsoetoe Island, 10-291 
Langemak Bay, 10-156 
- -, facilities, 10-157 
Langgear, 5-'79 
Laoet Island, 5-159 
-, Noesa, 4-84 
Laoezare Islet, 6-154 
Lapan Bay, 3-64 
Lapar Point, 10-241 
Lapi, 3-135 
Laponda Island, 5-4 
Laraoro Island, '7-133 
Larat, 5-'78 
- Island, 5-221 
Lari, 4-123 
Lark Patch, 7-81 
Lasanga, 10-128 
Laseinie Islands, 8-142 
Lasl, 4-47 
Lata Lata Islands, 3-57 
Latal, Telok, 4-91 
Latoe, Tanjong, 4-93 
Latoebi, 3-180 
Lau, Wai, 4-98 
Laughlan Islands, 10-15 
Laulau Islet, 8-90 
Launoka Dudu Bay, 7-132 
Laupul POint, 10-134 
Laut, Nusa, 4-84 
Lawak Islands, 6-19 
Lawakano Peak, 4-84 
Lawawoe, 4-40 
Lawes Bay, '7-152 
-, Mount, 7-78 
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Lawik Reef, 9-83 
Lawin Islands, 3-94 
- Islet, 3-94 
Layard Islets, 10-120 
Layonl, 5-170 
Lealea River, '7-'72 
Lebessan, 2-33 
Lebrun Islets, 8-32 
Lebudowa Bay, 10-31 
Leer Island, 5-136 
Leeuwarden Reef, 4-53 
Lefau, Tanjong, 3-122 
Legare, 10-364 
Legli, Karang, 3-168 
Legoarant Islands. 10-216 
Leiden, 10-3'70 
Leiga Islet, 9-54 
Leitere, 10-250 
Leitin POint, 5-116 
Lejeune Islet, 9-6 
Leksoela, 4-16 
- Bay, 4-14 
Leksula Bay. 4-14 
Lelaa Islet, 6-66 
Lelai, Tanjong, 3-155 
Lelamtutl Island, 5-138 
Lelang Bay, 5-196 
Lelar, Tanjong, 5-111 
Lele, 3-74 
Lelede Rocks, 6-19 
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Lelei Gana Island. 6-115 
Leleo Basso, Tanjong, 3-90 
Leleve, 3-159 
Lelilef, 3-176 
Lelingloean. 5-222 
Lemo Lemo, 3-33 
Len Kafal, 3-203 
Lenggioea, 3-28 
Lenggis Island, 2-32 
Lengwati Islet, 2-240 
Lenna Strait, 6-'75 
Lepsius Point, 10-1'73 
Lese. '7-50 
Lesloeroe.5-1'76 
Le s samanu Island, 8-55 
Lesson Island, 10-226 
Leti Island, 5-185 
- Islands, 5-184 
Letin POint, 5-116 
Letwurong, 5-204 
Lewa, 5-209 
Lewakai Islet, 5-94 
Lia, 2-4'7 



500 

Liabobar Island, 5-251 
Liamoe, 4-98 
Liang, 4-75 
- Islet, 2-41 
Libano, 3-117 
Liberty Patch, 7-90 
Libobo Hill, 3-38 
-, Tanjong, 3-38 
Liboli, Tanjong, 4-21 
Liek Island, 5-36 
Liem, 3-207 
Liember MOWltain(s), 3-168 
Lifoematola Islands, 3-110 
- Strait, 3-109 
Lifofa, 3-29 
Ligoea, 3-74 
Liguamadehe, Tanjong, 3-14 
Lijiliji Bay, 9-84 
Liki Island, 10-291 
Likoe, 3-102 
Lilai Islet, 3-5:3 
Lili Bay, 3-155 
L Hiki Bay I 8-60 
Liling Luan, 5-222 
Lilinta, 3-204 
- Bay, 3-204 
Liljebad Passage, directions, 

7-94 
Lillum Kapuen, 10-158 
- Saun, 10-158 
Lima, Nus, 5-218 
Limo,3-110 
Lindens Creek, 8-89 
Lingajuring, Tanjong, 5-119 
Linsahe, 2-53 
Lintoetoe Island, 5-158 
Lion Island, 7-99 
Lipang Island, 2-24 
L ipo, 3-104 
Liroeng Road, 2-13 
- Strait, 2-11 
Lirung Road, 2-13 
Lisabeta, 4-45 
Litin, 3-159 
Little Harbor, 10-158 
Llewellyn pOint, 10-43 
Loa Islet, 9-9'7 
Lobang, Batu, 6-57 
- Raja, 4-34 
- Sole, 4-34 
-, Tanjong Batoe, 3-29 
Lobi Islet, 5-59 
Lobo, 6-154 

Lodji, 3-85 
Loeari, Tanjong, 3-136 
Loebwaan, 5-215 
Loego Islet, 6-74 
Loehoe, 4-86 
- Island, 4-31 
Loehoelele, 5-187 
Loem Island, 6-147 
Loemara, Wai, 4-22 
Loematta, Tanjong, 6-141 
Loemoete Mountains, 4-44 
Loengoe Loengoe, 3-126 
Loe sahiti, 4-49 
Loesiala Hill, 4-48 
Loetoe Loetoe, 3-125 
Loewo, 3-163 
Logepwata, 8-40 
Logolu motu motu Reef, 7-90 
Loh Loh, 6-18 
Loid, 3-60 
- Bay, 3-60 
Loka, Telok, 5-215 
Loki Roads, 4-87 
Lokoe Mountain, 3-101 
Loktonal Reef, 4-20 
Loku tao ubiri POint, 8-123 
Lola (Halmahera), 3-25 
Lola (Marirl), 5-136 
- Islet, 5-136 
Lolea Bay, 3-79 
Loleba Besar, 3-126 
- Ketjil, 3-126 
Loleo Lamo, 3-149 
Loleodjaha Islets, 3-42 
Lolo Island, 7-55 
- Siwasiwoi, 8-53 
Lolobata, 3-153 
Loloda, 3-12 
- Bay, 3-12 
- Islands, North, 3-9 
Lololi Hill, 4-110 
Lolopata, Mount, 7-63 
Lolorua Islands, 7-87 
Lomar Island, 5-101 
Lompa, Batoe, 4-76 
Lo mpoe s Bay, 3-79 
Long Island, 10-186 
- Reef, 9-5 
Longair Bay, 5-20 
Longar, 5-138 
Longuerue Islands, 10-128 
Lontor Channel, 4-118 
- Island, 4-117 

Lookout, Cape, 8-75 
Lorentz River, 6-184 
Loslos Islands, 6-71 
Losoa Dudu, 7-138 
Losuia, 10-23 
Lottin Island, 10-186 
Louisa Bank, 2-24 
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Louisade Archipelago, 10-1 
- -, general remarks, 9-1 
- -, monsoons, 1-41 
Lowai, Mount, 6-150 
Lower, Wal, 3-82 
Luakaipu River, 8-89 
Luang Island, 5-195 
Luard Islands, 10-114 
Luari, Tanjong, 3-136 
Lucipara Islands, 5-4 
Lugaueng Ridge, 10-152 
LUhu, 4-86 
Lulu duya shoal, 8-113 
- gubiai, 8-101 
Lumatta, Tanjong, 6-141 
Lunaman Hill, 10-142 
Lunn Island, 9-126 
Lusancay Island, 10-27 
- Reefs, 10-27 
Luther Anchorage, 10-180 
Lutur Island (Jedan Islands), 

5-87 
- - (Ritabel Bay), 5-222 
-, Sungi, 5-108 
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Maar Islets, 5-132 
Maarjinjin Island, 5-143 
Maas Island, 5-31 
Maata Hill, 7-85 
Maba, 3-162 
Mabb Patch, 9-18 
Mabneian Islet, 9-43 
Mabo, Tanjong, 6-42 
Maboer, river mouth, 

6-188 
Mabri Hill, 10-298 
Mabudauan Hill, 7-11 ~ 
Mabui Islet, 9-124 
Macfarlane Harbor, 7-112 
- -, directions, 7-113 
Macgillivray Range, 7-110 
Maclaren Harbor, 10-81 
Maclatchie POint, 7-45 
Madais Besarrrrrr 6-145 
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Madais Keehil, 6-145 
Madan Island, 10-160 
Madang, 10-198 
- Harbor, 10-193 
- Island, EI, 5-156 
Madau, Mount, 9-73 
Mademo Island, 10-281 
Madjet Islet, 3-193 
Madoerau Island, 10-262 
Madorang Islet, 4-63 
Madu Island, 10-13 
Maduwa Point, 9-85 
Mafa, 3-180 
Maffin Bay, 10-288 
Maga Ikarona Bay, 8-50 
-. Sungi, 6-53 
Magai Deibana, 8-65 
Magaikarena Bay, 8-50 
Magamaga Passage, 9-71 
Magaubo, 7-125 
Magdal Reefs, 3-202 
Magnetic disturbance, Cape 

Vinall, 10-48 
-, Manam, Island, 10-220 

- -, Wamea Island, 10-47 
- - t Wasir Island, 5-92 
Magura POint, 7-4 
Mahabarina Island, 8-95 
Mahengetang, 2-43 
Mahome Island, 2-31 
Maharo. 2-44 
Mai Island, 5-6 
- Kussa, 7-7 
Maidi, 3-29 
-, Telok, 3-177 
Maidoerip Islet, 10-346 
Maikoor I 5-107 
- Island, 5-106 
-, Sungi, 5-107 
Maikur Island, 5-106 
Mailu Kola, 7-134 
Main POint. 10-9 
Maipani, 7-26 
Maipua. 7-42 
Maisin Hills, 10-72 
Maisinia Hills, 10-72 
Maitara Island, 3-47 
Maica, 7-54 
Maiyan Point, 10-45 
Majalibit Bay, 6-24 
- -, directions, 6-25 
Majee Peak, 10-272 
Majoe Island, 3-3 

Majoe River, 6-188 
Makalehi Islet, 2-48 
Makaliso Islet, 3-144 
Makariki, 4-94 
Makebon, 6-56 
Makian Island, 3-50 
Makina, Tanjong, 4-45 
Makimi, 10-364 
Makmak Island, 6-77 
Makoi, Tanjong, 6-44 
Makunga River, 7-60 
Mala Mala, 3-85 
-, Plain of, 4-10 
-. Wai, 4-10 
Malaboeha, Tanjong, 3-33 
Malai, 10-183 
Malakafani, Tanjong, 5-94 
Malamal Anchorage, 10-200 

.Malangin Islet, 10-218 
Malano Island, 4-65 
Malihat, 2-41 
Malimali Bay, 10-35 
Malo, 2-3 
Malu, 10-224 
Maluna Bay, 10-55 
Mama noek, 2-21 
Mamahan, 2-10 
Mamang Bay, 3-79 
Mamaramama Weino Rock. 

8-30 
Mambai, 10-357 
Mambare Bay, 10-108 
- Patche s, 10-107 
- River, 10-109 
Mamberamo River, 10-296 
Mamboeat Island, 3-72 
Mamfafa, Tanjong, 6-23 
Mamoeja, 3-136 
Managun Islet, 9-114 
Manai Island. 6-118 
Manam Island, 10-220 
Manare, Tanjong, 6-11 
Manawoka Island, 4-110 
Manbaun Point, 9-50 
MandioH Island, 3-74 
Mandoendi, Tanjong, 10-336 
Mandoeng, Mios, 6-5 
Mane Tep Bay, 6-18 
Maneba Paint, 10-159 
Mangan Island, 5-124 
Manganeki, Tanjong, 10-400 
Manganitoe Bay, 2-29 
Mangga, Tanjong, 3-74 
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Manggai Island, 10-271 
Manggawitu, 6-141 
Manggoear, Tanjong, 10-376 
Manggoer Island, 5-17 
Manggwandi, Mios, 10-354 
Manginpoelo, 2-7 
Mangkawu, 6-157 
Mangoli, 3-106 
- Island, 3-101 
- Strait, 3-106 
Mangrove Islets, 10-103 
Mangus POint, 10-209 
Mani, 4-94 
Maniai, 6-106 
Maniburu, Tanjopg, 10-372 
Maniboeroe, Tanjong, 10-372 
Manien Island, 5-122 
Manil, pulau, 6-25 
Manila Reef, 10-116 
Manim Island, 10-321 
Manimadje Islands, 10-375 
Manipa Island (Boeroe), 4-31 
- Islet (SangD, 2-41 
- Strait, 4-30 
Mano, 3-35 
Manoek Island, 5-7 
Manaepampi Island, 10-311 
Manoesela Mountains, 4-98 
Manokwari Roads, 10-393 
Manseren Baken, 10-331 
Mansfield Islets, 6-39 
Mansinam Island, 10-392 
Mansineer Island, 10-378 
Mansuar Island, 6-38 
Mantai Islet, 5-126 
Manu Pisina Rocks, 8-48 
Manubada Island, 7-84 
Manuga Reefs, 9-107 
Manumanu, 7-68 
Manoembau, Sungi, 5-102 
Manunouha Islet, 7-99 
Manunua Islet, 7-99 
Manupampi Island, 10-311 
Manupu Anchorage, 10-300 
Manuwui, 5-205 
Manuran Island, 6-19 
Maoewara Island, 6-154 
Maopa, 7-111 
Maopora Island, 5-160 
Mapas Island, 10-7 
Mapia Islands, 10-396 
Mappi River, 6-188 
Mapu River, 7-49 
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Mar Island, 5-145 
Maraga Hook, 10- un 
Maragili Islet, 9-5 
Marai Island Reef, 8-26 
- Islet, 8-26 
- Peak, 10-314 
Maraiworeh, Tanjong, 

10-312 
Maramara Reef, 8-8 
Marampit, 2-3 
Maransabadi, 10-381 
Marapa, Tanjong, 10-315 
Marchesa Bay, 6-44 
Mare Island, 3-49 
- Strait, 3-49 
Marea Point, 7-41 
Maregarango, Tanjong, 3-66 
Marewa Islet, 6-158 
Margaret Island, 8-62 
- Shoal, 10-103 
Maria Island, 5-127 
Mariamata POint, 7-118 
Mariarotoe, 10-:308 
Maribenoe, 3-67 
Maribia Islet, 6-44 
Marie Reef, 2-21 
Marien Harbor, 10-182 
Marienberg, 10-224 
Marine Falls, 10-296 
Mariri Islands, 5-135 
Marirremaar Sungei, 5-102 
Marjina, Sungi, 5-90 
Markham Bay, 10-139 
- River, 10-140 
Marlassi, 5-116 
-, Sungi, 5-90 
Maroe Island, 5-215 
Maroeboe River, 10-269 
Marore, 2-19 
Marri Pass, 8-4 
Mar se goe Island, 4-42 
Mar shall Bermet Islands, 

10-19 
- Lagoon, 7-112 
Martafons, Tandjoeng, 4-69 
Martin Treacy Harbor, 10-33 
Marukara Islet, 7-11 
Maruta Pass, 7-143 
Marx Reef, 9-77 
Mas, 6-132 
Masarang, Pasir, 3-77 
Masawoe Island, 4-31 
Masela Island, 5-212 
Maseli, Tanjong, 2-25 

Maseni, 10-397 
Masi Masl Island, 10-283 
Masidan, 5-116 
Maslml, 10-377 
Masipawe, 10-364 
Masiwang, Tanjong, 4-62 
-, Wai, 4-62 
Massai, 10-176 
Massaramcoer Islet, 7-17 
Massie Bay, 10-31 
Massilia, 10-250 
Mata, 3-195 
- Mata MO\Ultains, 3-148 
Mataboor, 10-294 
Mataborl, 10-292 
- River, 10-294 
Matais, Tanjong, 4-98 
Matakabo, Wai, 4-53 
Matalel, Karang, 3-171 
Matan Island, 6-69 
Matas, 10-381 
Mate, 3-205 
Matebinagutu Island, 10-114 
Matewar, 10-293 
- River, 10-293 
Mathilde Islet, 10-259 
Matkus Island, 5-230 
Matkusa Island, 5-230 
Matochanat Island, 5-20 
Matoetoeang, 2-21 
Matot, Tanjong, 5-20 
Matotjanat Island, 5-20 
Matterer Bay, 10-274 
Matuka River, 10-203 
Matura Island, 10-153 
Matutui Island, 5-127 
Maugiliou POint, 8-4 
Maukur, S\Ulgi, 5-107 
Mauro Mauro Reef, 

7-57 
Mauru POint, 7-55 
Mauwan, Soengai, 6-86 
Mavarololo Hill, 7-78 
Ma wal, Tanjong, 6-203 
Mawampi Islet, 10-306 
Mawea, 3-144 
Mawi Bay, 10-390 
Maybole Range, 10-40 
Mayo Island, 3-3 
Mayri Bay, 7-132 
Mbeawe Bay, 9-102 
- POint, 9-102 
Mboi, Mios, 10-335 
McCluer Gulf, 6-90 

INDEX 

McCluer Gulf, north shore, 
6-92 

- -, south shore, 6-93 
McGee Patch, 10-47 
McGregor Reefs, 9-75 
McDwraith Harbor, 7-48 
Me Island, 6-17 
Meaterialam Islet, 5-194 
Meati Miarang, 5-194 
Meatij Island, 5-193 
- Miarang, 5-194 
Mede, 3-140 
Mefa, 4-14 
Mega Road, 6-53 
-, S\Ulgi, 6-53 
Megim Islet, 10-147 
Mehil Islet, 6-79 
Mei, 7-46 
Meijuring, Tanjong, 5-101 
Meikle Bay, 7-149 
Meimei Ara Island, 8-103 
Meiwa Islet, 9-76 
Mekeya Paint, 8-145 
Mekinley Island, 8-56 
Mekohahe, 2-41 
Mela, Karang, 3-171 
Melanua Harbor, 10-190 
Melokoe, 3-30 
Membok Island, 6-74 
Memjal Islet, 6-23 
Memori, Tanjong, 10-392 
Menaloe Roads, 2-35 
Menamin, 3-150 
Menarboe Bay, 10-378 
Meneh, Tanjong, 2-7 
Menggari, 10-322 
Mengge Island, 10-279 
Menjaif\Ul Islet, 6-28 
Menlau Islet, 5-126 
Mentjeri, 3-102 
Menukwari, 10-394 
- Roads, 10-393 
Meos, mlos (island, islands), 

See proper name. 
Merampi, 2-3 
Merauke, 6-206 
- River, 6-205 
Meriri Bay, 2-10 
Meroe Islet, 3-77 
Meroeroe, Telok, 4-93 
Merukujuring, Tanjong, 5-99 
Mes Islet, 5-229 
Mesa, 3-172 
- Roads, 3-172 



INDEX 

Me sawai Islet, 6-44 
Mesemta Island, 3-203 
Mesley Patches, 8-128 
Messum Channel. 8-108 
Messum Islet, 8-137 
Meta Islet, 10-233 
Metamani Bay, 6-88 
-, SWlgi, 6-88 
Metanoean, Tanjong, 5-241 
Meti Akwaloe, 5-156 
Metiela, Tanjong, 4-75 
Metoe Debit 10-261 
M etoetoen, 5-195 
Metonga, 3-159 
Metti Mettl Reef, 6-125 
- Rottan, 5-220 
Mewadi Islet, 10-41 
Mewstone Island, 9-31 
Mia Islet, 3-159 
Miangas Island, general re-

marks, 2-2 
Miarang Island, 5-193 
Miarin Island, 6-3 
Mid Sand Bank, 8-126 
Middelburg, 6-51 
Middelzand, 3-31 
Midden Islet, 4-14 
Middle Island, 8-48 

Patch, 7-83 
- Reef (Nimoa Island), 9-74 
- - (Ritapo), 10-243 
Mie, Karang, 3-171 
Miei, 10-385 
- Roads, 10-384 
Migemmagemma Passage, 

9-39 
Millport Harbor, '7-138 
Milne Bay, 8-83 
Mimiabe, Tandjoeng, 6-205 
Mimien Island, 5-138 
Mimika River, 6-172 
Minangan Bay, 2-49 
Mindora Passage, 7-126 
Mindrugutu Island, 10-114 
Mine sweeping operations, 

1-23 
Mingiman Island, 6-35 
Minister Patch, 9-75 
Minjai Fun, 6-10 
Mioeloe Bay, 2-37 
Mioro, 2-3 
Mios Noem Strait, 10-319 

Num Strait, 10-319 
- Sipoe, 10-344 

---------------------------

MioS Soe, 6-51 
- Waar, 10-381, 10-388 
- Woendi Lagoon, 10-351 
Miri Point, 7-:39 
Misima Island, 9-110 
Miskin, 3-51 
Misool, 3-199 
-, east coast, 3-203 
-, south coast, 3-207 
Misori Islands, 10-323 
Misquito Islands, 10-64 
Mission Point (Haro Wani), 

8-93 
- - (Salamoa), 10-137 
Missionary Passage, 7-14 
Missiotti Islet, 10-259 
Mitak Island, 5-251 
Mitan Island, 5-156 
-, Nusa, 5-156 
M itduan, 5-72 
Miten, 4-14 
Mitfeer,5-39 
Miti, 3-144 
Mitilar, 5-39 
Mitita, 3-125 
Mitnaloa, 5-72 
Mitora Reef, 5-44 
Mitre Rock, 10-106 
M itu wat, 5-72 
Mjanef Islet, 6-28 
Mo, Mount, 9-95 
M oa Island, 5-189 
-, anchorage, 5-190 
- Point, 10-113 
- Strait, 5-188 
Moanga, 5-191 
Mobiabi, 7-49 
Modan, 6-117 
- Island, 6-116 
- Strait, 6-116 
Modde rhoek, E:-189 
Modeiwa Bay, 8-7 
- River, 8-7 
Moear, Wai, 10-293 
Moeari, 3-57 
Moebke River, 6-196 
Moebrani, 10-399 
Moeha Noehoe Jamat, 5-59 
Moeilijk Lagoon, 3-183 
Moeloe Island, 5-213 
Moem, Cape, 10-231 
Moemoe Bajong, 6-25 
Moeor, 3-166 
Moeris Bay, 10-269 
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Moeris Besar, 10-269 
Moeroegoee, Tanjong, 

10-272 
Moe sairo River, 10-364 
Moe sela Islands, 3-202 
Moeslenar, Tanjong, 5-44 
Moe stika Island, 3-203 
Moet Mafela, 3-201 
Moetoeri, 6-109 
Mogubo, 7-125 
Moha, 5-119 
Moi Biri Bay, 10-76 
Mokali, Tanjong, 3-159 
Mokon Islands, 6-71 
Molana Island, 4-80 
Molboefa,3-115 

503 

Moloe Island, 5-215 
Moluccas, general remarks, 

1-7 
-, The Northern, 3-2 
- standard time, 1-14 
Molukka Islands, 4-2 
- Pas sage, monsoons, 1-35 
- Sea, monsoons, 1-36 
Molukkas, general remarks, 

1-7 
-, standard time, 1-14 
-, The Northern, 3-2 
Molukken, The Northern, 3-2 
Molukkens, general remarks, 

1-7 
Momfafa, Tanjong, 6-23 
Momi, 10-390 
Mommon Peninsula, 6-134 
Momow Reefs, 3-133 
Mondan Islet, 6-158 
Monoket, Tanjong, 6-74 
Monoli Point, 8-4 
Monoparaiapi Island, 

10-305 
Montemont Islands, 9-13 
Monumbo Harbor, 10-218 
Moor Islands, 10-362 
Mopi, 10-111 
Mopkai Reef, 10-279 
Mopu Inlet, 7-48 
Morait Hill, 6-46 
Morau, 5-194 
Morbuit Mountain, 5-62 
Moreala, 3-171 
Morehead River, 7-3 
More sby Island, 8-68 

, Port, 7-87 
-, -, anchorages, 7-93 
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Me"l ~::t~: l.sland, lJ!proaches. 

- e:l:;t.:rn aI proaeh, 7-1::3 
-'., fd.: llit,if';s, 7-98 

~ ", pa:;sJges, 7-79 
-- S r,lit, 1()-49 
}'-Iurig,J ,r,:1 nd, r,_29 

MCI :8. p«j"sula 10-160 
:Mc'r''loe, l.0··113 
-- f-1 Ctrl:Ol', 10-113 
MCl )r.g'c. 2-,12 
~lcl'JLlll '-:2'7 

I lq :10 :1-·11 f:j 

dll.'f'c ... ions, :;-129 
-, -~':'~::; f'Jast, 2-119 

_. - • .I',?c J "~)ast ':-125 
3' r';.l~, :j .. Ln 

}.-L l';'i~; T:"';n,d, 11'-296 
Mol' £[;;.1 .It, ,', iO· 121 
Mc~<rlt\.. ::iands 10-b4 
:r-.rct I,;)~~;,~J, 3-4t 
Met :1(::' I It·t, 10· 227 
~-1ct ~ j-;;;<l, :-;--92 
!vlct'iIT.I)t.L'" ;-49 
Mct':pore ] Jet, ~ -:19 
M(:t ll'~·ml. l~:l:U1d, =1--31 
::'I.[cu lt~ L: : """ntain. E:-,ee proper 

na TH'. 

},':I)U 'il;nt., Cape, 10-44 
11c:u ',e 1';](,1. 8-6i 
1~cva"j, ,-,~9 

~~ i' ) I, ._. 

Mud B.1Y, '1.'·-51 
1\{ud"'e B'\J-, 8-77 

:~ lar,1, 3,-140 
!\-fug 1 ~:~:;,\) lO-2C~; 

Mug 11;\ L:LG~'Ld, 7·1 .. 1:4 
MuhJ.a 8;:,\', :.1-75 
:\1\;i. D J3<1" • 10-2~ 
~lul!lI1~; --[:Ll'-:'Ol', '-14~~ 

I\rl~r;}r:~i:'i nci,£-.t2!j 
~!'Jr ,g,.H., '1<)1 
~rur s E~i-;el', Or -,t, 6-179 
:Ml,r UI':8., 
,\1 ur :0. f<: 

. 1. ~'j 

'! :1, 10 
- ---, i;;1::.,c5 and d-angers 

~lfJ 10·14 
-- ~_Li'i1\~,~ldandwest-

\1,':1 ~'d cf, li:-16 
Mus fd' .. ~ r 10-~ 3 
).1u:: l",.';'~ P~'e[, 'i-')7 
MU3 U, II ~4 

- j S !all(i, L<'-2,:"::l: 

Muster s Patche s, 9-48 
Muturi, 6-109 
-, Sungi, 6-109 
Mutus Island, 6-14 
Myriad Shoals. 9-54 

N 

Naam, 5-51 
Nabadi, Pasir, 10-370 
~abire, 10-366 
Nabo Range, 7-46 
Nada Islands, 10-15 
Nagada Harbor, 10-199 
Nagoera, Tanjong, 6-146 
Nai Island, 5-36 
Nailaka Islet, 4-115 
Naira Island, 4-119 
N akae la, 4-44 
Nakari, 7-32 
Nalahia Bay, 4-85 
Nalbesi,4-19 
Nam, 5-16 
Namea, Tanjong, 4-48 
Namalen, Tanjong. 4-111 
Namaripi, Tanjong, 6-167 
Namasan, 6-147 
Namatotte, 6-151 
- Island, 6-151 
Namlea, 4-29 
-, Plain of, 4-24 
- Roads, 4-28 
- Valley, 4-2 
Namoai Bay, 8-53 
Namrole Bay, 4-20 
Namsar, 5-15 
Namtaboeng, 2-235 
Nam waan Island, 5-253 
Nanah Islet, 6-61 
Naggoe Bay, 10-376 
Nangoebi, 10-376 
Nanoang Island, 3-76 
- Strait, 3-76 
::"Janoesa Islands, 2-3 
Naoefi Island, 10-361 
Napan, 10-364 
NapariwDi, 10-364 
Napo Taroare, 2-24 
Napoe Mapao, 2-11 
Napoe Mbaloe, 2-17 
Napoeai, 10-357 
Nappan Bay, 10-376 
Napuru Hill, 7-61 

Naraka Bay, 8-40 
Naranara Wai Island. 

8-133 
Naratu River, 7-50 
Nariki, Tanjong, 6-166 
Narri Island, 8-140 
Nasa Peipei, 8-36 
- Riri, 8-37 
- Ruarua, 8-36 
Nasakoli Islet. 9-21 
Nasakuba Islet. 8-73 
Nasir Islet, 6-158 
Nassau Bay, 10-132 
- Reef, 3-29 
Nateara Reef, 7-82 
Natraal Island, 5-245 
Natrool Island, 5-245 
Natter Bay, 10-123 
Naua Islet, 10-45 
Naura Islet, 10-45 
Nauria Island, 10-27 
Naurio Islet, 6-174 
Nautilus Reef, 7-17 
- Strait, 6-142 
Naviu Island, 7-26 
Nawaripa Bay, 8-50 
Nawi Island, 10-360 
Neabo Island, 7-29 
Negro Head, 8-64 
Neira, 4-122 

Charmel,4-121 
- Island. 4-119 
- Roads, 4-120 

INDEX 

Nekumara Island, 10-42 
Nell Rock, 7-122 
Nelson, Cape, 10-82 
- Point, 10-4 
Nembawewe Reef, 10-260 
Nenas, 3-37 
Nenoeng, 2-42 
Nepenthes Point, 9-75 
Nerong, 5-78 
- Strait, 5-81 
Nesup Island, 10-184 
Netherland East Indies, 

buoyage, 1-16 
- - -, harbor regulations, 

1-17 
- - -, pilot Signals, 

1-15 
Netula Islet, 8-89 
Netuli Bay, 10-59 
- Island. 10-59 



-------------------------

INDEX 

Neumayer River, 10-250 Nila Island, 5-171 
Neutral Reef, 7-122 Nimoa Island. 9-74 
Neva Pass, 7-21 Ninan Islet, 9-31 
New Britain, 10-213 Nini, 3-109 
- Guinea, currency, 1-12 Niniwit, Tanjong, 3-5 
- -, eastern extremities, 8-1 Nip Shoal, 3-127 
- -, general remarks, 1-1, Nipa, 2-41 

1-11 - Islet, 2-41 
-, monsoons, 1-40 Niroemoar Island, 10-291 
-, northern coast, 10-58 Nitoe, 2-43 
-, northwest coast, 6-46 Nitu, 5-241 

I southern coast, 6-199, Niuniu Ridikwa Bay, 8-60 
7-1 Niv Rock, 5-71 

standard time, 1-14 Nivabeno Islet, 3-109 
weights and measures, Nivani Island, 9-123 

1-13 Njamuk, Island, 5-104 
- -, west coast, 6-80 Njoelakoe,3-155 
- Krei , 5-150 No ina Islet, 9-::~1 
Newberry River, 7-32 Nobanoka Bay, '7-139 
Ngabordamloe, Tanjong, Nobu Noga Bay. 7-139 

5-113 Noe Tabari, 10-370 
Ngabordamlu, Tanjong, 5-113 Noebai Naan River, 10-263 
Ngaf Island, 5-39 Noehoe Efroean Island, 5-29 
Ngaibor,5-111 Rowa Islands, 5-28 
-, Sungi, 5-111 Ta woen, 5-2~; 
Ngajama, 3-8 Tjoet, 5-61 
Ngalipaeng Bay, 2-32 Toetoet, 5-2P 
Ngan, Tanjong, 6-29 Noejanat Island, 5-233 
Ngarmin, T1.njong, 5-66 Noekoes Islet, 4-108 
Ngawab Island, 5-127 Noem, Mios, 10-318 
Ngea Islet, 9-97 Noemamoeran Strait, 10-3'18 
Ngele Ngele Besar, 3-126 Noemanggoeri Island, 10-375 
- - Ketjil, 3-126 Noemberapi, 10-378 
Ngidi Matjin, 3-15 Noemfoor Island, 10-321 
Ngidium, Tanjong, 5-30 Noemini Island, 10-367 
Ngilgof, 5-34 Noemketa, 10-281 
Ngoab Islet, 5-123 Noeari Island, ]0-310 
Ngoba Islet, 5-86 N oe s Lae r, 5-11)9 
Ngofakioha, 3-50 Noesa. nusa (islet), See 
Ngolin Island, 2-237 proper name, 
Ngolopopo, Tanjong, 3-166 Noesanive, Tan)ong, 4-67 
Ngoni, Tanjong, 5-107 Noesariwe Islaed, 10-363 
Nianiau Point, 8-4 Noesela Islands, 3-202 
Nibe, Wau, 4-3 Noesero Besar, 10-389 
Nibub Islet, 9-119 - Ketjil, 10-3913 
Nieivi Reef, 9-61 Noesi Islet, 10-350 
Niekori, 10-355 Noesir Islet, 1C-375 
Nigahau Islet, 9-70 Noesoemboni, 10-388 
Nigeri Baroe. 4-23 Noesoeroemi Islet, 6-154 
Night Bank, 8-138 Noestaboen Islet, 5-230 
Nightingale Bay, 10-231 Noeto Roetomordja, 10-362 
Nika,5-171 Noewait Islet, 5-25 
Nil Desperandum, 5-175 Noewilala River, 10-293 
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Nocwowa Islet, 10-:310 
Noiko Islet, 5-44 
Nolot, 4-81 
Nona. 4-23 
Nonaibal Mountain, 5,-62 
Nondang, Pasir, 3-77 
Noniali, 4-45 
Normanby Island, 10-31 
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- -, southern coast, 8-14:3 
Norovu Laggon, 10-250 
North Bay, 6-16 
- Foreland, 8-22 
- Kultubai Islets, 5-1]8 
- Point, 8-76 
- Terbang. 5-168 
Northern Molukkas, The, 3-2 
Northumberland Rock, 2-17 
Northwest Hills, 7-51 
- River. 6-183 
NO\I/an Island, 10-25 
Npiesndi Bay, 10-326 
Nu Sariwarmi, 10-370 
Nua Muri Point, 8-99 
Nuakata Island, 8-119 
Nuamura Paint. 8-97 
Nubara Islet, 10-14 
Nubiam Islet, 10-26 
Nuburi Islet, 10-370 
Nugidu Peninsula, 10-158 
Nugu Nugu

j 
'7-92 

};uhu Chut, 5-61 
Efruan Island, 5-29 
,Jaan Island, 5-73 
Roa Islands, 5-28 
Ru Islet, 5-73 
Taa Island, 5-41 
Tawun, 5-29 
Tutut, 5-29 
Yut, 5-61 

N'ui Island, 10-195 
Nuiai Island, 5-26 
Nujew, Tanjong, 6-61 
Nukaha Island, 5-228 
Nukata Island, 8-108 
Num, Mios, 10-318 
Numa Islet, 10-56 
Numamuran Strait. 10-378 
Numfor Island, 10-321 
Nuniai Islet, 5-25 
Nunuan Islet, 9-44 
Nurage Island. 10-375 
Nus. nusa (islet). See proper 

name. 
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);11'50. Islet., 2-6 
--n.ack, 11)-35 
:0<usarn Islands, 10-13 
Kusaniva, Tanj mg, 4-67 
I\usa'A"J.rn."ncr, lill,6-106 
--Island. !3-118 
--~;,trait. (·-118 
l\u s rern Islet, )- 25 
I\ussing Island, 10-152 
!\uto Rutomorj;o, : 0- 362 
:0l"yata Isl,md, 5 157 

c 

OJ:::.a Bay, 8-60 
Oba, Tanjong, ~ -22 
Ohlhan, 5-64 
Obi Islands, 3- ;0 
-Latoe, 3-86 
--Major, :3-80 

-, north coast, 3-90 
- -, south coast, 3-82 
-- -, wes::; coa~t, 3-85 
Obit Cove, 3-7~ 
-Islands, 3-71 
Obree, Mount, "-128 
Observati::m Isl~t, 10-37 
-:2e8£, 9-74 
-:F\~ock, D-·99 
Obstruction IsI'.nds, 8-113 
Ob·.naka, 10-23 
Od.lrrtmOerl Riv! r, 6-188 
O'1)ea's Reef, 10-138 
Oe,lim, Tanjong, 6- 88 
Oebfola, ~~-106 
Oeboe Oelloe, 3 -141 
Ocba~·lic, Tanjc'ng, 3-191 
Oeboer Island, ;-59 

Oempc Islets, 6-74 
Oenabcnsia, 3- 104 
Oenaginim Islet, 6-77 
Oendoer Roads, 4-101 
- ,Tanjong, 4-100 
Oengar Island, 5-249 
Oenoga Islet, 6-142 
Oepa, Tanjong, 4-97 
Ocr Babo, 6-4 
Oeran Island, 5-8 
Oerang Kaitoei. 10-305 
Oerbinai, 10-355 
Oere si Islet, 10- 382 
Oeriv Konori. 10- 350 
Oerobi Island (see UrobD, 

6-143 
Oet Island, 5- 32 
Oeta Bank, 3-192 
Oetaina, 10- 362 
Oetoemboewe River, 6-184 
Oewa, Nocsa, 3-76 
Oewama, Tanjong, 3- 29 
Oewamba River, 6-189 
Oewandeipi Reef, 10- 309 
Oewat Tjain, 3-33 
Oewimmerah River, 6-190 
Ogar Island, 6-102 
Oha, 3- 33 
Ohiserkeoem, Tanjong, 5-71 
Ohiserkeu, Tanjong, 5-71 
Ohoideer Tutut, 5-45 
Oiaboabo, 7-153 
Oiapu, 7- 50 
Oinake, 10- 254 
Oi-oi-ma Reef, 8-13 
Okaba, 6- 202 
Oki Island, 4- 21 
- Roads, 4-22 
Olat Hill, 4-48 Oedjir IsLlnd, 5-93 

Ocdjoeng :\fasa: an Strait, 
Oe;: Tclok, 5-4E 

3-72 Old Krei, 5-150 
Ohfant, 6- 46 

Oefai, Tanjong, 10- 363 
Oe ·.at, 4- 82 
Oei.i, Tanjong (Ceram), 4-45 
-, - CHalmahe :a), 3-176 
Oelima, 4·-23 
Oe l.oe, 2- 46 
- !~oad, 2-45 
OeJ.oepala, TanjJng, 6-161 
Oeloewerc-c Hil:, 4-121 
Oe~nar Ba)" 10- 376 
Oe~nat, (j-72 
Oe 'nien, 6-72 

- Hoek, 10- 359 
Olive levi, 10- 23 
Olobie Pale, 3- 203 
Oloeweroe Hill, 4-118 
Oloflet Rive r, 10- 267 
Oma, 4-78 
Omaki, 6-74 
Omati River, 7-31 
Ombi Islands, 3- 80 
Ombrab, Tanjong, 6-12 
Ombwallar, Sungi, 6-145 
Omnial, 3-192 

Onagom Reef, 9-89 
Onat, 3-158 
Ondengboei. 2- 3 
Ondoer Roads, 4-112 
Ondong, 2- 4 7 
One Tree Hill, 7-51 
O'Neill Island, 8-69 
Onibu Point, 7-129 
Onipnoe Reefs, 3-159 
00 stgat, 4-119 
Ope River, 10-104 
Opea Islet, 7-150 
Openta, Tanjong, 3-203 
Opiopi, 7-42 

INDEX 

Opmarai, Tanjong, 6-48 
Opuki Creek, 7-38 
Oquana Point, 10- 8 
Orafroean Strait, 5- 226 
Orang Kaja, 3- 40 
Orange Rock, 7-144 
Orangerie Bay, 7-141 
Oransbari, Tanjong, 10- 390 
Oraruru. 7-48 
Oratu, Tanjong, 5-67 
Orchard Inlet, 7-120 
Oreia Islet, 9-109 
Oremma, Stu1gi, 6-161 
Orimbori, Tanjong, 10-325 
Oriobu, 7-136 
Oriomo River, 7-11 
Orm sbee Bank, 3-187 
Oro Bay, 10-95 
- - , facilities, 10-96 
Orokolo, 7-43 
- Bay, 7-43 
Orrum Island, 6-146 
Ortzen Island, 10-194 
Osasai Islet, 9-76 
Osir, Tanjong, 6-97 
Oson, 4-100 
Otakwa River, 6-178 
Oteai Turotere, 7- 30 
Otomata Point, 7-114 
Ottilien Pass, 10-201 
- River, 10-222 
Ouessant Island, 9-3 
Outer Rocks, 10-34 
Ouw, Tanjong, 4-82 
Owen Stanley Bank, 9- 68 
- - Island, 9- 55 
- - Range, 7-53, 7-128, 

8-83 
Owi Island, 10-350 



INDEX 

P 

Pababaga, 9-40 
Pacific Islands, navigational 

hints, 1-4 
Padaido Islands, 10- 350 
Padaidori Island, 10-354 
Padana Nahua, 7-79 
- - ChaIUlel. directons, 7-96 
- - Passage, 7-83 
Padangi, Tanjang, 3-117 
Paeowai Island, 10-194 
Paga Hill, 7- 87 
Pahepa Island. 2-44 
Pahilele Island, 8-115 
Paha Island, 7-11 
Pahoturi River, 7-11 
Pai Islet, 10-350 
Paia Creek, 10-45 
- Inlet, 7- 36 
Pal-la-a, 7-31 
Paipainina Point. 10-37 
Paira Point, 7-107 
Paisoe Rat 3-73 
Paisoelojang, 3-74 
Pajahi, 3- 27 
- Bay, 3-27 
Pajo, 3-19 
Pakabuk Reef, 9-67 
Pakal Island, 3-135 
Pakana Point 10-131 
Pakriki, 10- 353 
Palamea, 3-79 
Palele Island, 3-79 
Pallas Point, 10-207 
Palll Palll Point, 7-75 
Palmas Island, general 

remarks, 2-2 
Palpetoe, Tanjang, 4-3 
Palurna Shoal, 10-9 
Parnai, 10- 357 
Parnall Hill, 4- 50 
-, Tanjang, 4-48 
Pamariki Village, 4-33 
Pan, 6-74 
Pana Bahai, 9- 64 

Boba, 9-13 
- Bobaiana, 9-14 
- Bobo Islet, 9-64 
- Hoba Islet, 9-74 
- Krusima Island, 9-46 
- Kuba (Mabneian), 9-43 
- - (SabarD, 9-55 

Pana Man Islet, 9-89 
- Niu, 9-124 
- Numara Island, 9-44 
- Rairai, 9-9 
- Roba Islet, 9-24 
- Rora Island, 9- 27 
Pana Roran Islet, 9-109 
- Rurawara, 9-14 
- Sagusagu Islet, 9-52 
- Sia Island, 9- 20 
- Tatoni Islet, 9- 30 
- Tibun, islet, 10-199 
- Tinani Island, 9-58 
- Uduudi Island, 9- 28 
- Varavara Islet, 9-19 
- Wadai Islet, 9-109 
- Waipona Island, 9-9 
- Wina Island, 9-49 
- -, village, 9-64 
Panab Island, 10- 200 
Panaboal Island, 9-126 
Panagaribu Island, 9-44 
Panamun Passage, 9-41 
Panamuti Point, 9- 60 
Panantanian Island, 9-45 
Panapana Strait, 3- 203 
Panapompom Island, 9-122 
Panarakiim Ginara 

Island, 9-126 
Panar sa River ~ 7-42 
Panasesa Island, 9-126 
Panauya Wana Islet, 9-117 
Panawadai Point, 9-90 
Pandara, Tanjong, 3-109 
Pandjang Island (Fak Fak), 

6-124 
- - (Gorong), 4-110 
Pandoeam i, Tanjong, 10- 208 
Paniki, 2-7 
Paniti, 3-165 
Panniet Island, 9-116 
Pantai Poera Foera, 5-181 
- Wonreli, 5-183 
- - Road, 5-180 
Pantawi Point, 9-85 
Panua Keikeisa Islet, 9-37 
Pao Besar. 3-57 
- Ketjil, 3-57 
Paoelohi, 4-94 
Paoni Roads, 4-49 
Papenberg, 4-119 
Papeto, Tanjong, 2-10 
Papiai Bay, 10-318 
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Papisoi, Tanjong, 6-140 
Paples Island, 8-57 
Papoedoe, 3-145 
Papoema Bay, 10- 309 
Papua, Gulf of, 7-18 
-, - -, directions, 7-19 
- Island, 5-47 
- Territory, 8-83 
Para, 2-42 
- Besi, 3-73 
- Para, 3-159 
Pararna Island, 7-15 
Paramana POint, 7-111 
Paran, Tanjong, 5-167 
Parang Island, 4- 61 
Parapotang Island, 3-71 
Pari, 7-85 
Parigi, Tanjong, 3-90 
Parliament POint, 7- 3 
Paroema Bay, 10- 309 
Par see Point, 10-135 
Partlck Patch, 10- 35 
Pasahari,4-53 
Pasegal, 3- 33 
Pasi Ipah, 3-104 
- Island, 10- 354 
- Toeri, 3-85 
Pasige, 2-52 
Pasir (shoal). See proper 

name. 
- Besar, 3-127 
- Poetih, village, 3-83 
Pasiri, Mount, 10-252 
Paso, 4-74 
Passage Islet, 9-117 
Patahoj, Tanjong, 3-115 
Pataki Island, 10-212 
Patani, 3- 170 
- Roads, 3-169 
Pati, 5-189 
Patientie strait, 3- 31 
Patingroe, Tanjong, 5-71 
Patipl, 6- 96 
- Bay, 6-97 
Patjitaka Island, 3-71 
Patliang, Karang, 3-157 
Patola, 3-139 
Paulohl, 4-94 
Paupauri Island, 7- 149 
Pawsey Reefs, 9-103 
Peak. See proper name. 
Pearce patch, 9-54 
Pediri,7-138 
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Pef Island, 6-12 
Pegun Island, 10-396 
Pei POint. 9-49 
Pekiriwaisai, Tanjong, 

10-389 
Pelauw,4-78 
Peli, 6-74 
Pelo, 3-126 
Penamboean, 3-68 
Penamboelai Island, 5-138 
Pend.~r Islet. 8-136 
Pendita, Batoe. 10-312 
Pendjoering Island. 5-146 
Penemu Island, 6-35 
Peniki Island. 6-12 
Pe ri Hlll, 4-117 
Perry Bay, 10-30 
- Islet, 10-36 
Perwa Islet, 6-97 
Fe schel Point, 10-172 
Peta, 2- 39 
- Bay, 2-38 
Petak, Tanjong, 3-155 
Petawai River, 6-167 
Petoagolo Point. 7-112 
Peu, 10-109 
Phillips Harbor, 10-76 
Pial Islet, 3-200 
Pie, Tanjong, 10-259 
Piekje Peak, 10-401 
Pierson, Cape, 10-39 
Pig Island, 9-74 
Pigeon Islet, 8-69 
- Rock, 10-47 
Pike Shoal, 7-64 
Pilongga Islet, 3- 48 
Pinit Reef, 3-159 
Plnkster East Point, 10-366 
Pintatoe, 3-150 
Pintu Besar, 6-128 
- Keehil, 6-128 
Pipidai Point, 9-49 
Piri Patch, 7-72 
Piroe. 4-89 
- Bay, 4-86 
- Roads, 4-89 
Piron Island, 9-76 
Piru Bay, 4-86 
Pisang Islet (Banda), 4-119 
- - (Halmahera), 3-95 
- Islands, 6-119 
Pisina Rocks, 8-82 
Pitsjor, 6-25 

Pitt Bay, 8-74 
- Passage, 4-1 
Planet Rock, 10-192 
Platteberg, 6-151 
Ploen, 3-159 
Plum Paint, 7-39 
Paa Islet. 2-41 
Poan, 3-73 
Packlington Reef, 9-107 
Podblelsky Point, 10-217 
Podena Islands, 10-280 
Poe rna dada, 3-11 
Poea Island, 4- 35 
Poel, 3-102 
Poeloe, pulo, pulau (island). 

See proper name. 
- Karang etang, 2-44 
Poen Islands, 10- 259 
Poe ran, Mount, 6-161 
Poeri, Mios, 10-327 
Poga, Wai, 10- 360 
Pohon Batoe, 4-93 
Pohonrea, Tanjong, 4-24 
Pokal, 3-32 
Poko Poko Islet, 3-78 
Pol1sini, Tanjong, 4-22 
Porn, 10-316 
- Bay, 10-316 
Pombo Islet, 4-77 
Pommern Bay, 10-177 
Pamone Point, 10-233 
Pona Ponata, 3-125 
Pono, 5-137 
- Kabai Island, 10-318 
Popa Island, 3-197 
Popilo, 3-140 
Popomweni Passage, 9-68 
Pori Passage, 9-46 
Porlock Bay, 10-91 
- Harbor, 10-92 
Pornani Passage, 9-45 
Port. See proper name. 
Porto, 4-81 
Posi Posi, 3-8 
- - Harbor, 10-75 
- -, Tanjong, 3-119 
Possession Bay, 8-50 
-. Cape, 7-52 
Potobagao Rock, 8- 29 
Potsdam Harbor, 10-218 
Powell Islet, 8-137 
Power Patch, 9-48 
Powle sRock, 10- 35 

INDEX 

Pralsbarl, Tanjong, 10-332 
Preus sen Road. 10-139 
Prevost, Cape, 8-146 
- Range, 8-143 
Prinses Marianne Strait. 

6-196 
- - -. directions, 6-198 
Prinz Adalbert Harbor, 

10-207 
- Albrecht, 10-217 
- Oscar, Mt., 10-209 
Prittwitz Paint, 10-250 
Proclamation Creek, 9-81 
Protectorate Reefs, 9-107 
Providential Bank, 6-182 
Prowles Point, 10-35 
Pua Island, 4- 35 
Pudsey Rock, 9-65 
Pullen, Mount, 7-78 
- Shoals, 7-72 
PulO (island), See proper 

name. 
Pultata Rock, 10- 240 
Pumadada, 3-11 
Puna wan Islet, 9-7 
Puni Puni, 10-60 
Pupri, Mt., 6-18 
Purari River, Delta of. 7-42 
Puri, 10- 37 
- pOint, 7-36 
Puro Harbor, 7-143 
Pus, Cape, 10-233 
Pusi Pusi Harbor, 10-75 
Putih, Batu, 6-121 
Pwasiai Islet, 10- 34 
Pwermegwa Harbor, 9-99 
Pyramid Hill, 7-120 
Pyramidal Hill Range, 7-73 

Q 

Quesal Island, 9-126 
Quoin Islet, 7-146 
QUOY Island, 6- 8 

R 

Ra, Noesa, 3-72 
Raaf Bay, 6- 153 
Rabal, 5-138 
RabOin Islet, 10- 233 
Rabuso Creek, 9-81 
Radja Islet, 4-48 
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Radja, Pasir (Gomoemoe 
Island), 3-84 

-. - (Tanjong DobegasD, 3-24 
Radjah. Goenoeng, 5- 23 
Rae Patche s, 8-10 
Ragetta Island, 10-194 
Rahorin, 5-74 
Raimoe Bay, 10-383 
Rainbawi, Tanjong, 10-302 
Rainfall, 1- 32 
Painis Paniki, 2-7 
Raja Isle~. 4-48 
Raloid, Noesa, 3-60 
Ram Isla.'1d, 6-59 
Ramje Islet, 5-126 
Ramlj River. 10-222 
Rana Lake, 4-3 
Randowaja Bay. 10- 304 
Rani Island, 10-336 
Rank Point, 10-68 
Ransiki. 10-390 
Rao Island, 3-131 
- Strait, 3-132 
Rapaowi, 10-390 
Ra~Jid Patches, 9-3 
Rapinane Hill, 4-45 
Rara Island, 9-117 
Rarahaiwa Islets, 9- 55 
Rarewarai Bay, 10-363 
Rariau Island, 10-378 
Rariei Island, 10-378 
Rarisbari Konori, 10-350 
Rasch Pass, 10-200 
Rasi Island, 10- 354 
Rat Islet, 8-66 
Ratewo, 10-362 
Rattlesnake, Mount, 9-73 
Ratu, Tanjong. 4-106 
Ravao Island, 7-55 
Raven Channel, 8-110 
- Rock, 7-93 
Rawa Reef, 9-76 
Rawdon Bay, 10-64 
Rawlings, Cape, 10-134 
- Point, 10-179 
Rawlinson, Cape, 10-56 
- Range, 10-125 
Raymond Islet, 9-14 
Raymonde Shoal, 10-103 
Real Island, 9-20 
Reamuna Islet, 10-217 
Rebi, Sungi, 5-108 
Recovery Rock, 3-164 

Redlick Islets, 9-124 
- Passage, 9-117 
Redscar Bay, 7-66 
- Head, 7-69 
Ree Islet, 5- 24 
Reed::! Hajasa. 4-32 
Reejanat Islet, 5-24 
Reiga Shoals, 9-46 
Reiss Point, 10-173 
Rekoa, 7-149 
Relief Opening, 9-100 
Rembang Reef, 5-21 
Remdi, Tanjong, 3-167 
Remoon, 5-15 
Remora Reef, 9-93 
Renard Island, 9-109 
Reni, 6-5 
Rerean Islet, 5-78 
Reu Islet, 10-9 
- Reefs, 10-9 
Revelle Patch, 8-105 
Revenge. Fort, 4-116 
Rewan Island, 5-121 
Reynolds Rive r, 7-114 
Riama Island, 5-235 
Ributtutin, Tanjong, 6-122 
Rich Island, 10- 204 
Richards Bay, 10-12 
Rigny, Cape, 10-189 
Riga, 7-102 

H. O. 73-Change 9 509 

Roebe Islet, 3-126 
Roeke Roekete Islet, 3-126 
Roekoe, Sungi, 3-140 
Roemahkoeda Bay, 5-156 
Roemakai, 4-92 
Roemberpon Island, 10-388 
Roemboi, Telok, 10-321 
Roemoninpori, Sungi, 6-87 
-, Tanjong, 6-87 
Roen Hill, 4-115 
- Island, 4-115 
Roenaki, Tanjong, 10- 390 
Roenggabor Islet, 10-375 
Roeni Island, 10- 355 
Roer, Tandjoeng, 6-87 
Roerbas Beba, 10- 350 
- Wedarl, 10- 350 
Roeton, 6-5 
Rogeia Island, 8-40 
- Pata Bay, 8-40 
Rohm Paint, 10- 244 
Roin Islet, 10- 367 
Roissy Island, 10-229 
Rokia POint, 9-112 
Roku, 7-76 
Rom Paint, 10- 244 
Romang Island, 5-155 
- Islands, 5-153 
Rombombo Islands, 6-68 
Romilly Bank, 9-76 
-, Port, 7-38 Rljak Bay, 9-112 

Rijklof van Goens Bay, 
Rikarika Islet, 8-32 
Riman Bay, 9-31 
Ripachina, Mount, 7-63 
Risk POint, 7- 30 

6-131 Ronde Reef, 3-159 
Rani Islet, 3-151 
Ronsoear, 6-12 

Rltabel, 5-225 
- Bay, 5-222 
Rltja, 3-90 
Rltte r Island, 10-186 
Rittowe River, 6-109 
Riu, Mount, 9-73 
River. See proper name. 
Robide Point, 10-253 
Robinson Anchorage, 9-48 
- Bay, 10-105 
- River, 7-120 
Rocky Islet, 8-71 
- Pass, 8-52 
- Paint, 8-71 
Rodney, Cape, 7-114 
- Entrance, 7-116 
Roeang Island, 2-51 

Ronsore, Tanjong, 10- 386 
Roan, Cape, 10-131 
- Island, 10-378 
Ropo Island, 7-144 
Rorebo Islet, 10- 381 
Rorenggi Islet, 10- 376 
Rorl Islet, 10- 375 
Roro Island, 7-55 
- Ituna, 7-59 
Ros, Mios, 6-4 
Rosenberg Strait, 5-48 
Rossel Island, 9-94 
- Lagoon, 9-104 
-, MOtult, 9-95 
- Passage, 9-106 
- Spit, 9-97 
Rot Reef, 7-122 
Rotan, Tanjong, 3- 36 
Rothery Passage, 7-121 
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Rothery Passage, directions 
7-124 

Rothe ry' 5 Reef, 10-136 
Rothwell Bank, 10- 27 
Rotsige Hoek, 6-19 
Round Head, 7-102 
- Hill, 7-102 
- - Entrance, 7-105 
Rourou, 8- 8 
Raux Islets, 7-152 
Rozengain, 4-123 
Rua Island, 9- 94 
Ruang. 2-~) 1 
Rugged Head, 7-153 
Ruige Hoek, 3-60 
Rumadai,5-171 
Rumadan Island, 5- 31 
Rumah Kuda Bay. 5-156 
Rumbati, 6-93 
Rumberpon Island, 10-388 
Run Island (Banda Is.>, 4-115 
- - (Geelvink Bay), 10-378 
RUI, Tanjong, 6-87 

S 

Sabari Island, 9-55 
Sabatang Roads, 3-61 
Sabati, 3-124 
Sabba, 6-74 
Sabir Islet, 5-130 
Sable Islets, 9-4 
Saboeda Island, 6-119 
Sabra, Tanjong, 6-89 
Sachsen Bay, 10-132 
Saddle Peak, 10-73 
Sadeia, 8- 52 
Sadowa, Mount, 7-96 
Sacr Laeing, 10-242 
Safi, Tanjong. 3-27 
Sagea, 3- 174 
- Mountain, 3-168 
Sagemur Islet, (1-93 
Sage win Strait, 6-45 
Sagin Island, 6-151 
Saha Besar Islet, 2-11 
- Kechi! Islet, 2-11 
Sahai River, 9-'75 
Sahu Bay, 3-18 
-, Mount, 3-18 
Saibai Island, 7- 9 
Said, 4-75 
Sailai, 3-159 
Sailoemanaina, 4-49 

Sailolof, 6-73 
- Anchorage, 6-72 
Sa in, 3-159 
St. Aignan Island, 9-110 
- David Islands, 10- 396 
- Joseph River, 7-60 
- Michael, 10- 202 
Sajafi Islands, 3-163 
Sajang Island, 3-188 
Sajati River, 10-358 
Sajoang, Kali, 3-64 
Saka Peak, 4-48 
Sakar Island, 10-186 
Saketa, 3- 33 
Salagadeke, 3-9 
Salahoetoe, 4-66 
Salakiti Bay, 6- 95 
-, Tanjong, 6-90 
Salakula Island, 6-158 
Salamaua Peninsula, 10-135 
Salamoa, 10-138 
- Harbor, 10-137 
- Peninsula, 10-135 
Salas, 4-54 
Salawati Island, 6- 65 
Salebaboe, 2-12 
Saleh Besar, 3-34 
Salehe Islet, 2- 41 
Salengkere, 2-43 
Salia, Tanjong. 4- 21 
Salimar, Tanjong, 2-25 
Salimoeli. Tanjong, 3-135 
Salo Island, 3-18 
Saloeta, 3-135 
Saloetoen Genan, 6-75 
- Pele, 6-75 
Salomakie Island, 3-39 
Salonggaka, Tanjong. 2-12 
Sarna, 2-31 
Samang, Tanjong, 5-94 
Samari, 7-23 
Sarnarai Island, 8-45 
- -, facilities, 8-47 
- - Reef, 8-45 
Samasoeroe, 4-94 
Samate, 6-70 
Sambaki Strait, 3-76 
Sambe rbaba, 10- 303 
- Bay, 10-303 
Sambersbari, Tanjong, 10-342 
Sambiki, 3-105 
-, Pula, 3-90 
Sametinke, Karang, 6-201 
Saminjamau, 3-131 

INDEX 

Samlowos. Karang, 3-171 
Samo Island, 3-74 
Samoa Point, 10-210 
Samoi Bank, 10-242 
Samumu Reefs, 9-88 
San Roque Passage, 7-146 
Sanafl, 3-190 
Sanana, 3-114 
- Bay, 3-112 
- Island, 3-111 
Sanaroa Island, 10- 42 
Sandbank Bay, 7-118 
Sandfly Bay, 8-133 
Sandsly Rock, 9-68 
Sang Reef, 10-243 
Sang gala Bay, 6-134 
Sanggen, Tanjung, 10-393 
Sangi Island, 2- 25 
- Islands, 2- 23 
- -, general remarks, 1-6 
Sangi wi, Pulau, 2- 25 
Sangkoeangklano, 3-71 
Sangoilin Mon, 6-75 
Sangowo, 3-124 
Sanoringga Hill, 10-359 
Sansapor, Tanjong, 6-50 
Santara. Pulo, 3-89 
Santigi, 5-87 
Saobas, Tanjong, 6-18 
Saoe, 10-281 
Saoekorem, 10-400 
Saoekris, Tanjong, 10-400 
Saoeribroe, 10-322 
Saolat, 3-150 
Saonek, 6- 27 
- Anchorage, 6-26 
- Besar, 6-26 
- Ketjil, 6-26 
Saparoea, 4-83 
- Island, 4-81 
- Roads, 4-82 
- Strait, 4-79 
Saparua, Island, 4-65 
Sapau, Mount, 10-238 
Sapi Kunurl, 8- 36 
Sapolewa Hill, 4-48 
Sapukaua Island, 7-11 
Saraa, 2-11 
- Besar, 2-11 
- Kechil, 2-11 
Saramo POint, 10-43 
Sarang Harbor, 10- 207 
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Saraoni Islet, 8- 23 
Sarawaki, 3-74 
-, Tanjong, 3-74 
Sari Batsir, 5-229 
- Karmut, 5- 229 
- Karmuta, 5-229 
- Kllmasa, 5-229 
- Waturu, 5-229 
Sariba Island, 8-49 
Saribi, 10-315 
Sariga Islands, 6-102 
Saripa Bay, 6-18 
Sarmana, Tanjong, 4-8 
Sarmi, 10-290 
- Anchorages, 10-289 
- Peninsula, 10-285 
Saroee Noes, 6-155 
Saru Nomnom Islet, 9- 30 
Sa rue Nus, 6-157 
Sarupai Islet, 9-127 
Sasadaoe Islet, 4-88 
Sasawa, 10-309 
Saselata, Tanjong, 3- 25 
Sassoi, Tanjong. 10-389 
Sather, 5-66 
Sattel Mountain, 10-162 
Sattelberg, 10-162 
Saui POint, 10-176 
Saumao Peninsula, 7- 35 
Saumlaki, 5- 232 
- Bay, 5-231 
- Road, 5-231 
Sausut, 6- 55 
Savoena River, 6-187 
Sawa Sawaga, 8-52 
Sawai Bay, 4-49 
- Islet, 4-48 
Sawang, 2-40 
- Road, 2-45 
Sawar, 10-287 
- Poeloe, 10-289 
Sawara Sekai, Tanjong, 6-158 
Sawatelra Bay, 8-74 
Saweba, Tanjong, 10-395 
Saweroe Island, 10-305 
Saweru Island, 10-305 
Sa yang Island, 3-188 
Sealey Island, 10- 42 
Scarlet Beach, 10-165 
Scharnhorst POint, 10-171 
Schering Peninsular, 10-193 
Schildpad Island (Nukaha), 

5-228 
- Islands (Banda Sea), 5-6 

Schildpad Islands (Misool), 
3-202 

Schimo Reef, 10-212 
Schlangen Harb'Jr, 10-172 
Schneider Harbor, 10-155 
Schollenbruch Point, 10-147 
Scholten Island, 10-296 
Schoteroog, 3-194 
Schouten Islands, 10-323 
- Isle s, 10- 22E; 
Schraal Island, 3-183 
Schun Island, 6·-18 
Seal, 3-162 
Searley Reef, 8-107 
Sebakor Bay, 6-131 
Sebiribiri Islet, 10-66 
Sebjar, Sungi, ti-92 
Sebonpopo, 3-171 
Sefieri Rock, 10-283 
Segara, 7-26 
Segarau Island, 6-76 
Seget, 6-74 
Segoen Bay, 6- 82 
Segoen, Soengai, 6-82 
Seihauho Reefs, 9-68 
Seira Island, 2- 237 
Seitoe, Tanjong, 4-98 
Seja Islet, 5-135 
Sek Harbor, 10-201 
- Foer, 10-37 ri 
- Island, 10-1!~4 
Sekan, 6-102 
Sekar Bay, 6-99 
-, Tanjong, 6-98 
Sekwia Kwioa Point, 8-123 
Sel Pele, Tanjong, 6-15 
Sela River, 10-,132 
Selae Doudou Bay. 7-131 
Selai Dudu Bay, 7-131 
Selamo Channel, 4-119 
Selaroe Island, 5-235 
- Strait, 5- 213 
Selatan Island, 5-4 
Sele Strait, 6-74 
- -, directions, 6-79 
-, Tanjong. 6-74 
Selean Segara, 10-270 
Seleboi, Tanjong, 6-86 
Seleman Bay, 4-48 
- Peak, 4-48 
- Roads, 4-49 
Selepia, Tanjong, 3-119 
Selma, 4- 53 
Seloe Island, 2-241 
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Sclor,4-101 
Semai,6-128 
Semar, 3-159 
Semboh, 6-158 
Semisarom Island, 6-154 
Semo, 3-30 
-, Tanjong, 3-77 
Senchan Rock, 6-119 
Sengga, Tanjong, 3-79 
Senindara, Sungi, 6-111 
Sens Bay, 2-37 
Sensong Bay, 2-37 
Sepa (C eram), 4-97 
- (Halmahera), 3-173 
Sepi, 3-60 
Sepik River, 10-224 
Seprang Islets, 6-18 
Se rawantoefa, 4- 54 
Serbat, Tanjong, 5-31 
Sereh, 2-15 
Se re moek, Soengai, 6- 85 
Serewen Bay, 10-315 
Seri Bay, 4-73 
Seriwi Range, 6-161 
Sermata Islands, 5-196 
- Islands, 5-152 
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- -, general remarks, 1-10 
- -, southern chain, 5-177 
Se rodjil, 6-11 
Seroea Island, 5-176 
Seroeawan, 4-92 
Seroei, 10-307 
- Bay, 10- 306 
Serojil,6-11 
Serotte Islet, 6-145 
- Ridge, 6-145 
Se rua Island, 5- 176 
Serui, 10-307 
- Road, 10- 306 
Serawaru, 5-186 
-, Sungi, 5-110 
Se sal Bay, 6- 28 
Sesepe, 3-90 
Sessawai Reef, 9-74 
Sessoen Island, 4-37 
Setan Peak, 4-66 
Setile, 3-89 
Seuseu Islet, 7-150 
Seven Islands, 3- 206 
Sewa Bay, 10- 33 
Sewandeh Islet, 10- 320 
Sewangi Island, 4-114 
Sewataitai Bay, 10- 39 
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Slu ll"rd Ridge, 8-33 
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SjH,rtl;',L,~' Lsiet, 3-130 
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SlH 'J.te PI):nt, Ie ~ ,] 
Sja. Ldl-t, 0-24 
SLal, Tallj-:mg, 4 E6 
Sia liri r,e-,al', E-112 
- 'CCC:-_i:, 1_'-11~ 

S;a ,)e, ::~·-,4~ 

S'.ar Harbn:', 10·199 
Siari, E,-Ci:Lin, 6-. 7 
S~a;:isi Islets, 1(-183 
S:.a':a I,c,:·::t, 10-~ 6 
S~a L1, 2--44 
SiJ:::lboc, Tanjons, 6-87 
S:itir [sId, 10< 5g 
S'itlu-::'lbl!m Islet ~-66 

SJdli, 1'-',-:~97 

Sidancl,t T51and, 3-12 
S:ld:lngoli. 3-21 
-', Tanjong', 3-; 1 
Sid(~ia I:',land, 8, 59 
Sidr1ey I~;l,'ts, 1"-74 
S:i,doear"i ~Ioun1 ains, 10-2r"j3 
Siechek ~vIounta n, 5-62 
Siga Isle':, 8-31 
SLgaroi, S'mgi, ;- 89 
SLgcrnr:l",d MOUltain. 6-108 
SLtnab, a"rcraf; with 

~,urface craft, 1-19 
-", pre.s."n('e of submarines, 

1- ?() 

~-, - S1.I,\)rnarin " emergenc,­
i'ientification, 1-22 

~-, V( SStd;; inee wenienced by 

~-earc111ights, 1-25 
Stl a, 2-·i=' 
Stl'as_:n, 1'~'-367 

S~1<.~)IsLt,t1d, 3-~J: 

S:I,dj:Jll!{ Island 3-94 
Sd j,n:~, :-:- ,6 
Sil).slla, ';'-149 
Sil,e Seba'(. 6-c S 

Silota, Tanjong, 3-175 
Silvio Reefs, 7-122 
Simla Reef, 6- 142 
Simolala Islet, 10-133 
Simora, Tanjong, 6-145 
Simpson. Mount, 7-128 
Sinaket. 10- 23 
Sinapati, 2-44 
Sinavi Reef, 7-79 
Sinclair, Cape. 10-97 
Sindapa, 3-64 
Sine igaro Kipakipa Bay, 8-76 
Singgajebi Bay, 10- 376 
Sinipara Islet, 10-'18 
Sino gu, 10- 113 
Sinopa, 3- 29 
- Mountain, 3-28 
Sio Island, 10-171 
Sipatnanam, Telok, 6-122 
Sipsipa Islet, 6-18 
Siri, Cape, 9-82 
Sirih Islet, 4-43 
Siriki Shoals, 8-33 
Sirimau Mountain, 4-66 
Siriwo River, 10-363 
Sisal, Tanjong, 4-56 
Sisi, Tanjong, 4-88 
Sisiandang, Sungi, 6-150 
8isi1' Watu, Sungi, 5-90 
Sitjek Mountain, 5-62 
Sitoendoek, 3-71 
- Strait, Kali, 3-75 
Siumgwai Point, 10-20 
Siw~iwa Islet, 9-54 
Siwori Creek, 10-100 
Sixdiv Shoal, 10- 232 
Sjeri, Tanjong, 10- 390 
Sjernusu, 6-147 
Skaro Reef, 5- 5 
Skelton Island, 8-133 
Skin Reef, 9-70 
Skittle Rocks, 7-65 
Sko Coast, 10-258 
Slade Island, 8-132 
Slamiapien Islands, 10- 318 
Sloss Islet, 9-24 
Smith Patch, 8-15 
- Rock, 7-123 
Smiths Pass, 9-88 
Snap an Islet, 6-67 
Sneeuw Mountains, 6-168 
Snerisbari, Tanjong, 10-341 
Snow Mountains, 6-168 

INDEX 

Soa Sioe, 3-47 
Sobasoba Islet, 10-36 
Sobei, Tanjong, 10- 382 
Sobrain Islands. 6-79 
Soeaboor, Sungi, 6-87 
Soeadja, Tanjong, 10-259 
Soeanggarai Roads, 10- 346 
Soeanggi Island, 4-114 
Soebaim, 3-153 
- Peak, 3-145 
Soeboor, Tandjoeng, 6-80 
Soedja Moko, 10-264 
Soekaradja, 4-45 
Soela Islands, 3-96 
Soelaer, 5- 35 
Soemoe Soemoe, 3-126 
Soenam, Pulo, 3-180 
Soengi, soengi, sungi 

(river). See proper name. 
Soepe, 4-40 
Soepiori Island, north coast, 

10- 325 
- -, southwest coast. 10-336 
Soepoe Bay, 3-134 
Soe s, Tanjong, 6- 31 
Soesoenoe Island. 6-146 
Soewal Mountain. 4-66 
Sofianin, 5- 226 
Soiso, 10-281 
SOjo, Tanjong, 10- 357 
Soladuaga, MOWlt. 9-73 
Solat Len, 6- 97 
-, Telok, 5-163 
Solea Island, 5-2 
Sololo Bay, 3-161 
Sombo Island, Batoe, 3-31 
-, Pula Batoe, 3-60 
Som boenen, 10- 331 
Sombroko Island, 10-383 
Songa, 3-64 
Song Shoals, 10-112 
Sophia Reef, 3- 84 
Sopi, 3-118 
-, Tanjong, 3-118 
-, Telok, 3-118 
Sor, Mount, 10-266 
Sorendidori Strait, 10-330 
Sori, 3-35 
Sorido, 10- 343 
- Lagoon, 10- 343 
Sorong, 6-64 
- Road, 6-60 



INDEX 

Sarong, Tanjong, 6-58 
Soswoma. 3-176 
South Cape, 8-3 
- Kultubai, 5-142 
- Passage, 9-118 
- Patch, 7-83 
- Terbang, 5-168 
Southwest Point, 9-96 
Sowek, 10- 337 
- Roads. 10- 337 
Spear Islet, 10-89 
Spire Islets, 9- 28 
Split Rock, 8-137 
Srabapan. Tanjong, 10-400 
Srewenu Islet, 6-118 
Stanley Bay, 8-50 
Stanton Island, 9-40 
Stanwell Island, 8-124 
Stapleton Patches, 8-4 
Starey Island. 8- 3 
Starkey Patche s, 10-112 
Stations Point, 10-113 
Steenkool, 6-109 
- Berg, 6-106 
Stein Reef, 10-246 
Stella Islet, 10-92 
Stephan Strait, 10- 220 
Stephanie Island, 6-8 
Stephansort, 10-191 
Stirling Range, 8-83, 8-90, 

10-60 
Strachan Island, 7-7 
Straggling Islands, 10-124 
Strathord Islands, 9-129 
Stringer Bay. 8-90 
Stuers Islets, 8-26 
Bu waian Point. 9-46 
-, Meos, 6-51 
Sua Island, 5-31 
Suabina, 7-142 
Suahla Bay, 8- 20 
Suanggi Island, 4- 31 
Suau Island, 8- 3 
Submarine cables, caution, 

1-24 
- emergency identification 

signals, U.S., 1-22 
Submarines, presence of, 

1-20 
Suckling, Cape, 7-63 
- Reef, 8-27 
Sudest, Cape (New Guinea), 

9-82 
-, - (Tagula), 10-97 

Sudest Island, 9-73 
Sudoubo Bay, 7-149 
Sugurd Island, 10-128 
Sugutusi Rock, 8-21 
Sukarnapura, 10- 265 
Sukeler Island, 2-240 
Sukuri Bay, 8- 60 
Sui a Island, 3-96 
- Mangoli, 3-101 
- Sanana, 3-110 
Sullivan Patch, 9-46 
- Patches, 8-97 
Suloga Harbor, 10-6 
- Peak, 10-1 
- Point, 10-1 
Sumai, 7- 23 
Sum boa POint, 10-130 
Sumlaki Bay, 5- 231 
Sunday Entrance, 7-115 
- Islet, 10-46 
SW1gi (river), See proper 

name. 
Sunken Barrier, 9-12 
Supiori Island, 10-325 
Surat Islet, 5- 87 
Suri Point, 10-176 
Suriname Bay, 3-196 
Susupu, 3-18 
Suweri Bay. 6-120 
Suwuri Range, 6-106 
Swandei Islet, 10-320 
- Strait, 10- 320 
Swinge r Opening, 9-105 
Symonds Point, 8-96 

T 

Taam Island, 5- 26 
Tab Island, 10-194 
Tabailengi Island, 3-121 
Tabali Creek, 10-132 
Tabar Island, 5-126 
Taberfane, 4-107 
Tablanoesoe, 10-267 
Table Bay, 7-129 
- Point, 7-125 
- Top Hill, 7-1l9 
Taboedji, Tanjong, 3-90 
Taboekan Roads, 2-40 
Taboeloe Islands, 3-102 
Tabor, Nusa, 5- 230 
Tabrain, 3-28 
Tabulagoal Island, 9-126 
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Tadjam, 3-158 
Tafanlap, 3-204 
Tafel van Seroei, 10-306 
Tafermaar, Sungi, 5-111 
Tagalaja Islet, 3-126 
Tagaya, 3-139 
Tagiri, 6-144 
Tagoelandang, 2-49 
Tagogabe River, 7- 3 
Tagono, 3- 53 
Tagula Island, 9-73 
- -, north coast, 9-75 
Tahiri Siga Reef, 8-116 
Tahoekoe,4-81 
Tahoelandang, 2-49 
Tahuna, 2- 28 
- Bay, 2-26 
Taiava, 10- 23 
Taifaur Islet, 9-47 
Taima Islet, 7-92 
Tait River, 7-11 
Tajandoe Islands. 5-19 
Tajandu Islands, 5-19 
Takar Coast, 10-278 
Takat Lem Lem, 3-29 
- Sapa, 3-198 
Talaud Islands, 2-5 
- -, anchorages, 2-7 
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- -, general remarks, 1-6 
Talbot Island Group, 7-6 
Talengan Bay. 2- 37 
Taliaboe, 3-96 
Talirin, 4-54 
Talisei, 2-55 
Taliwewai Islet, 8- 26 
Taloeti Bay, 4- 98 
Taluti Bay, 4-98 
Tamako Roads, 2- 30 
Tamara Island, 10- 244 
- -, directions, 10- 247 
- Rock, 10-245 
Tamata Creek, 10-110 
- JW1ction, 10-109 
Tambelik, 3-76 
Tambrian River, 5-229 
Tameini, 3-26 
Tami, 3-140 
- Islands, off-lying islands 

and dangers, 10-150 
- River, 10-258 
Tamilaoe village, 4-97 
Tamina Point. 10-92 
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Tarni", 6-13: 
l' arno To.mo, : - 54 
Tamoclol Bay, 3-203 
Tamrau Moun ains, 6-46 
Tanahmc rah, i-192 

- BOt}, 10-,~67 

- -. T anjong 6-105 
- Toem, 10-278 
Towered Rock, 10-90 
T :tndo(' roe Bc.,sar I Tanjong, 

4- 44 
T,mduru, Tanj'Jng, 4-40 
T'lneti 1~land. 3-53 
T~Lnimbar Isla 1ds. 5-213 
- -, general remarks, 1-10 
Taniwel,4-46 
T,mjong, tanju,1g (point). 

See proper rame. 
TJ.no Buibuina, 8-55 
T lno rabwa, M Junt, 8-119 
T a.ntanwata Is:~et. 7-144 
Tantiri, 6-106 
T lnubada, 7- 91 
T:tnusan Wimara, Sungi, 6-111 
Taori namu n2ffiu. 8-116 
- - - Eeef, 1.-109 
T )'pa, ~1- 39 
T1palo. 3-203 
Twat, 3- 88 
T'lpel Rock. 1(1-243 
Tapiola Islet. 3-94 
Tapoesoer. 5- 38 
T 'ira Kwaruru, 10-68 
- - Riv2r, 1('-67 
T'lrabu, Cape, 10-231 
T:lrakan itji, ~-136 
- lamo, 3-136 
Tarakian, 3-7!, 
Tararn, Nus, ~-244 
Tarawai Islanc, 10-237 
T::uoean, 2-7 
'1':1re118., Tanjcng, 6-159 
T:uera Bay, 6 ·159 
T:niia, 10-274 
Target Patch, 10-67 
'Taridura Char:~el, 6-114 
T;u~,werwi IsI,:nd. 9- 3 
T:uoena, 2-28 
- Bay, 2-26 
Tarof, 6- 92 
T:l.rohan, 2-10 
T:tronmeta, T,,'njong, 6-145 
T lrtarnga Roc -c, 6-119 
T lruan, ~~-7 

Tarudaru Point, 7-3 
Taruna Bay, 2-26 
Tataleka, 3- 20 
Tatana Island. 7-89 
Tatem, 3-155 
Tatone. Tanjong, 2-29 
Tau Hanagana Point, 8-50 
Tauara Shoal, 9-46 
Tauko Island. 7- 80 
Taurama Hill, 7-78 
Tauri River, 7-49 
Tauwara Bay, 8-83 
- Island, 10-112 
Taval Rock, 9-50 
Tawa. 3-90 
-. Tanjong, 3-33 
Tawaigili, 3- 36 
Tawal Reef, 9- 21 
Tawali Besar, 3-79 
- -. Tanjong, 3-59 
- Ketjil Island, 3-78 
Tawar. Telok, 6-94 
Tawarei. 6- 106 
Tawatawa Mal Reef, 9-53 
Tawi Reef, 9-76 
Tef Doela, 4-14 
Tegal Reef, 5-31 
- Shoal, 5- 59 
Tegin, Tanjong. 6-120 
Tehang Island, 2- 35 
Tehoroe, 4-98 
- Roads, 4-99 
Tekopi, Tanjong, 10- 303 
Telalora. 5-212 
Telawoe, 2-47 
Telegraph Reef, 4-47 
Telepeu, 3-165 
TeIiata Paint, 10-171 
Tellang Island. 5-158 
Teloe Islands, Noe sa, 4-75 
Telok (bay). See proper 

name. 
Telu. Nusa, 4-75 
Tema, 3-94 
Temar Island. 5- 254 
Temingoh, 10-268 
Terno rna dafa Islet, 3-53 
Tendanye Island. 10-237 
Tengah Island (Koer Islands), 

5-13 
- - (N. Coast of Ceram), 

4-47 
- - (W. Coast of Beoroe), 

4-8 

Tepa, 5-202 
- Road, 5-198 
- -, Signals, 5-199 
Terbang Islands. 5-168 
Teri Mountain, 4-101 
Ternate. 3-46 
- Island, 3-44 
- Roads, 3-45 
Teroea, Tanjong, 4-88 
Teru, 7-149 
Teste Island, 8-28 
Tete, 3-173 
Tetoe Reef, 4-88 
TeWl Island, 5-170 

INDEX 

The Settlement (SumaraD, 
8-47 

Thobbs Reef, 8-107 
Thomson Bay. 7-4 
-, MOWlt, 7-128 
Thring Harbor, 10-35 
Tidore, 3-47 
- Island, 3-47 
-, Karang Pasir, 3-177 
-, Peak of. 3-47 
Tlfoe, 4-13 
- Bay, 4-11 
Tifonis, 3-157 
Tifore Island, 3-4 
TifuBay,4-11 
Tiga Islet, 5- 88 
-, Nus, 6-142 
-, Poeloe, 3-207 
Tigalaloe, 3-51 
Tigedu Point, 10-146 
Tlkus, 5-230 
Tilegan,3-145 
Tilei, 3-126 
Tilley River, 7-68 
Timor Island, 5-177 
- Laut, 5-214 
Tirnora River, 6-173 
Tina, Wai, 4-18 
Tinolan, 9-124 
Tioli t Tanjong, 4-61 
Tioor Island, 5- 8 
Tipin Road, 6-66 
Tlpporra Islets, 6-123 
Tissot Island, 8-3 
Tiur Island, 5-8 
Tiveni, 7-144 
Tiwalib, Cape, 10-189 
Tjampedak Bay, 4-49 

-
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INDEX 

T jandoe Islands, 5- 27 
Tjapali, 3-131 
Tjapaloeloe, 3-106 
- Strait, 3-97 
Tjef, 3-162 
Tjemperia Reef, 10-260 
Tjeweri, Tanjong. 10-259 
Tjlo, 3-117 
Tjoba Dahahi, 3-79 
Tjoen Islet, 6-72 
Tea Batoes, 2-7 
Toabi Islet, 3-51 
Toade Islands, 2-41 
- Menando, Tanjong, 2-31 
Toadovu Reef, 8-106 
Toardefete, Tanjong, 5-103 
Toardete, Tanjong, 5-103 
Toarlpl, 7-49 
Toba Island, 5-86 
Tobadi, 10-261 
Tobai Point, 8- 51 
Tobaiam Islet, 9- 29 
Tobalai Island, 3-81 
Tobelo, 3-143 
- Islands, 3-139 
- Roads, 3-141 
Tabu Islet, 8- 39 
Todahe Bay, 3-18 
Todoekoe, Tanjong, 3-77 
Toe Wasoi, 10-371 
Toeada, 3-76 
-, Tanjong, 3-60 
Toea!, 5- 60 
Toeanane Islet, 3-131 
Toeapen, 3-57 
Toeban Island, 4- 31 
Toedjoeh islands, 4-47 
Toefoe, rna lole, 3-135 
Toehaha Bay. 4-81 
Toekang Besi Islands, 5-1 
Toel, 3-207 
Toelang, 3-141 
Toel! Kalio, Tanjong, 3-191 
Toember, 5-229 
Toemba, Noes, 6-145 
Toemboe Toemboe Islet, 

6-141 
Toen Island, 5-152 
Toendoengkoehan Islet, 2-53 
Toengoewatoe, Sungi, 5-101 
Toesa, Pulo, 3-86 
Toet Nei, Tanjong, 5-190 
Toetoepa, 3-65 

Tofiri Bay, 3-20 
Togarwatan, Telok, 6-122 
Toglsi Islet, 8-115 
Togohi, 3-140 
Togoploen Rock, 3-164 
Tohoelala, 4-92 
Tohoena Bay, 2-26 
Tokaka, 3- 30 
-, Tanjong, 3-30 
Toklto, 3-140 
Tolaterri, 10-357 
Tolimao Islet, 3-53 
Toloefa, 3- 14 
Toiol awa Islet, 9-28 
Tolokiwa Island, 10-186 
TolufU, 3-14 
Tomahoe, 4- 3 
- Islands, 4-8 
Tomako ma fato€, 3-54 
Tombona River, 6-154 
Tomo Hill, 4-53 
Tongaran Range. 6-146 
Tongerai, Tanjong, 6-133 
Tonggerap, 6-46 
Tonguin Island, 5- 36 
Tonoe Peak, 4-33 
Tonoeoe. 3-139 
Tonuu Island, 3-139 
Top Modan, 6-106 
Toplana mountain, 4-92 
Topor, Noesa, 2-6 
Topperhoedje, 3-94 
Topuna Islet, 9-109 
Tor River, 10-287 
Torle s se Islets, 9-124 
Torpedoboat River, 6-179 
Torricelli Mountains, 10-238 
Tosoe. Wai, 4-42 
Totoad Bight, 5- 35 
Totrean. 5- 66 
Toulon Island, 7-134 
Trafalgar, Mt., 10-72 
Trangan Island. 5-108 
-, southeast coast, 5-149 
Treachery Bay, 9-112 
Tree Islet, 9-97 
- Point, 7-152 
- Rock, 10-20 
Triple Mountain, 5-62 
Triton Bank, 6-187 
-Bay, 6-154 
Trobriand Islands, 10-23 
Tryon Bay, 9-103 
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T siof Island, 6-60 
Tua Islet, 7-146 
Tuakara Island, 3-9 
Tual, 5-60 
Tuale Islet, 10- 204 
Tuatua Islands, 8-138 
Tuban Island, 4-31 

515 

Tubi Serang Island, 6-125 
Tubokmatan, Tanjong, 6- 128 
Tuburuasa Island, 6-132 
Tufi Bluff, 10-83 
- Harbor, 10-78 
Tujuh Islands, 4-47 
TumagablUla Islet, 10-45 
Tumleo Island, 10- 244 
Tumu, 7-33 
Tupinler Island, 10-186 
Tupuselei, 7-77 
- Head, 7-99 
Turama River, 7-29 
Turkanggur, Tanjong, 

6-131 
Turtleback Island, 7-134 
Turu, Mount, 10-238 
Tutu River, 7-65 
Tutukai, 5-186 
Tutupano, Tanjong, 5-93 
Tutur Juring, 5-138 
Tuyam Islet, 8- 38 
Two, Reef, 9-93 
Tydeman Reefs, 10-381 

U 

Uafu F enjuring, Tanjong, 
5-138 

Uaim, Tanjong, 6- 88 
Ublri, 7-15 
Ubula Islet, 10- 37 
Uboer Island, 5-59 
Ujir Island, 5-93 
Ular, Tanjong, 5-96 
Uiawaboi Islets, 7-149 
Uigari Passage, 9-50 
UIi Bonnabonna Passage, 

9-47 
-, Tanjong, 4-45 
Uligan Harbor, 10- 209 
Ultotin, Tanjong, 4- 101 
Ulu Road, 2-45 
Ululina Island, 9- 32 
Uluma Reef, 8- 27 
Umar River, 6-169 
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Umboi Island, western 
coast, 10-181 

Umunda Creek, 10-93 
Una Reef, 10-116 
- Rock, 10-35 
Unei Islet, 10-236 
Unaga, 6- 142 
- Islet, 6-142 
Ur Islet, 5-40 
- Roads, 5-65 
Ura Island, 6-28 
Uranie Island, 6-8 
Urat Island, 6-128 
Uratu Islet, 10- 25 
Urembo Islet, 10-192 
Urika Island, 7-42 
Urab! Islet, 6-142 
Uruba Reef, 9-9 
Uruma Islet, 10- 36 
Uruoio, rock, 7-134 
Usau, Tanjong, 6-137 
Uta Bank, 3-192 
- River, 6-170 
Utana Point. 9-1-38 
Utian Island, 9- 23 
Utier Island, 5-40 
Uwawa, Sungi, 6-161 

v 

Vabukori Point, 7'79 
Vader Smit Islet, 10-370 
Vadsit, Tanjong, 5-51 
Vahunabada ReE'!, 7-91 
VaDala River, 7-44 
Vakoi Mountain, 5-62 
Vakuta Island, JO-25 
Valif Island, 10--237 
Valley Hill, 8-93 
Vaisch, Cape, 6-195 
Valsche, Cape, 10-401 
- Doekono, 3-140 
- Hoek, 10- 358 
- Pisang Islands, 3-206 
Valwinden, 5-63 
Vamba Point, 9--96 
Van de Willigen River, 10-296 
- Dosterzee Bay, 10-383 
- Rees Mountatns, 10-287 
Vanapa River, 7-68 
Vandori, 10-357 
Vanimo Haven, 10- 251 
Var Islet, 5-41 

Varamumua Point, 10-32 
Varau Island, 10-76 
Varieta, Cape, 10-57 
Varivari Island, 7-70 
Varoe Reef, 7-123 
Vasea Islet, 10- 33 
Vat sori, 5-221 
Vatvoerat Islet, 5-255 
Vaviai Islet, 10-9 
Vavi ai Islet, 10-9 
- - Reef, 10-9 
Veale Reef, 10-80 
Vehi Islet, 8- 3 
- Reef, 9-93 
Vela Point, 8-74 
Veldman Rock, 3-185 
Venama Islet, 9-83 
Venariwa Island, 9- 35 
Ventenat, Cape, 8-148 
- Islet, 8-144 
Venus Point, 10-221 
Vere-vere, 7-139 
Verkami River, 10-293 
-, Tanjong, 10- 293 
Vesuvius Bay, 3-104 
Viai Island, 10- 228 
Viarre, river mouth, 6-188 
Victor Emanuel Range, 6-168 
Victoria Bay, 10-235 
-, Mount, 7-53 
Victory, Mt., 10-72 
Vigias, 1- 3 
Vijf Islets, 3-42 
Vinall, Cape, 10-45 
Vincke Point, 10-171 
Visschers Hoek, 6-80 
Visschersbanken, 3-193 
Vitiaz Strait, 10-168 
Vlaming, 3-194 
Voco POint, 10-142 
Voelmali Island, 5-249 
Vogel, Cape, 10-65 
Vokeo Island, 10-229 
Voorna Islet, 5-42 
Vordate Island, 5-226 
Vorwahan, Tanjong, 5-69 
Vriendschaps River, 6-185 
Vrinum Island, 5-219 
Vuurberg Volcano, 4-118 

W 

Wa Eplaoe Bay, 4-5 

Waai Village, 4-76 
Waat. Tanjong, 4-26 
Wabitu Point, 7-143 
Waboedori, 10-328 
- Bay, 10- 328 
Wabuda, 7-21 

INDEX 

Wabusi, Cape, 10-223 
Wadatutu, Tanjong, 5-235 
Wadijili Islets, 5-135 
Wadin Islet, 5-143 
Wadjor, 3-150 
Wae, wai (river), See 

proper name, 
Waeken, Tanjong, 4- 8 
~aelila Mountains, 4-54 
Waflia, Tanjong, 4- 8 
Wafordori Bay, 10-329 
Waga Anchorage, 8-87 
- Tari, 8-57 
- Tutuna Bay, 8-21 
- Waga, 8-85 
Wagajel, 3-200 
Waggawagga Bay, 8-85 
Wagifa Island, 10-50 
Wagom Bay, 3-207 
Wagu tu maiawa, 8-96 
Wagura, 6-115 
Wahadan, Tanjong, 5-64 
Wahai, 4-51 
- Bay, 4-50 
Wahalaulau Island, 5-119 
Wahroe Island, 5- 35 
Wai Poga, 10- 360 
Waia Islet, 9-47 
Waide r Islet, 10- 367 
Waifkale-ttet, Tanjong, 6-75 
Waigama, 3- 200 
- , directions, 3-201 
Waigeo Island, 6-11 
- -, north coast, 6-18 
- -, south coast, 6-23 
Waija, 4-94 
Wailutu, 2-237 
Waindi Besar, 3-71 
Wair, 5-70 
-, Telok, 5-70 
Wairoendi. 10-388 
Wairole, Tanjong, 4-75 
Wairoro, river mouth, 7-32 
Waisai, 6-11 
-Bay,6-13 
Waisamoe, 4-91 
Waisamola, Tanjong, 3-51 
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Waisile Bay. 3-153 
Waisilip, 6-11 
Waisol Besar. Tanjong, 4-78 
Waiwah. Poelau, 6- 25 
Waiwoom, 6-11 
Waiwum, 6-11 
Waja, 3-74 
- Mountain, 4-98 
Wajaban Lenalos, 3-203 
Wajaboela Roads, 3-130 
-, Tanjong, 3-117 
Wajag Island, 6- 8 
Wajam Islet, 6- 23 
Wajamli, Tanjong. 3-158 
Wajaoea, 3-66 
- Bay, 3-66 
Wajatimoe, Tanjong, 3-65 
Wajeteri Islet, 6-174 
Wajim Islet, 6- 23 
Wajio Reef, 4- 22 
Walt eta, Tanjong, 3-102 
Wajtina, 3-106 
Wakde Islands, 10-284 
Wakobl, 10-376 
Wakolo, 4- 3 
Wakpapapi, 5- 204 
Wakre, 6-23 
Walarter POint, 7-4 
Walawat, Tanjong, 4-8 
Walchenaer Bay. 10-277 
Waleh, 3-173 
- Mountains, 3-158 
-, Tanjong, 3-173 
Waleli Mountains, 4-20 
Wallbi Islet, 9- 64 
Walimen, Tanjong, 4-8 
Wallr Island, 5- 22 
Waliramai, Sungi, 5-94 
Wale, 3-196 
Waloa, 4-23 
Walter Bay, 7-86 
Walters Reef, 8-118 
Wamai, 7-48 
Wamar Island, 5-95 
Wamartopi, 6-132 
Wamarusa, Tanjong, 6-124 
Wambar.6-128 
Warnbong Bay, 3-196 
Wambrau (wind), 10-303 
Warne Paint, 7-39 
- River, 7-38 
Wamea Island, 10-47 
Warnlonga, Pula, 3-180 
Warnonket, Tanjong, 6-81 

Wamsasi, 4-9 
Wamsisi Roads, 4-22 
Wamsoi, 10- 355 
Wanala, 4-19 
wanatonoli Bay, 8-52, 8-53 
Wanciala, TanjOng, 6-158 
Wandammen Bay, 10- 382 
Wandoswaar, 10-388 
Wangal, 4-107 
Wal}ggar, 10- 368 
- River, 10-368 
Wania River, 6-173 
Wanigela River, 7-109 
Wanirn Island, 9-66 
Wantoki, 10- 391 
Waoboe, Telok, 10-375 
Wap Bay, 6-135 
Wapi, Mios, 10-393 
Wapongga River, 10-360 
Wapoti, Tanjong, 4-3 
War Andai, 10- 391 
- Moepi, 10-391 
- MOi, 10-391 
- Nasi, 10-391 
- Samson, 6-57 
Wara Nibonanadi Reef, 8- 8 
Warai Islet, 6-28 
Warakarate Island, 3- 203 
Warama kiu kiu, 8- 34 
Wararasowe Reef, 10-353 
Warari, Tanjong, 10-335 
Wararisbari, Tanjong, 10- 335 
Waratneu Island, 5-23 
Ward Hunt, Cape, 10-106 
- - Strait, 10-70 
- Rock, 9-48 
Wardo, 10- 341 
Warem, 10- 390 
Waren, 10- 359 
Warhuk Mountain, 5- 62 
Wari, 10-333 
- Bay, 10- 333 
- Island, 8- 28 
Waria Islet, 5-137 
- Patches, 10-113 
- River. 10-112 
Wariai, Tanjong, 6- 21 
Warikau, 10- 397 
Warilaoe, 5-88 
- Island( s), 5- 86 
Waring Island, 3-76 
Waringin. 3-40 
Warir Island, 6-75 
Warisano, Tanjong. 10-363 
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Wariwi, Tanjong, 6-159 
Warko Reef, 10-279 
Warlol, 5-137 
-, Sungi, 5-137 
Warmandi, 10-401 
Warmata Island, 9-128 
Waroe Bay, 4-60 
- Roads, 4- 60 
Worange, Soengai, 6-87 
Warpaperi, 10-400 
Warparim Bay, 6-12 
Warrego Passage, 10-52 
- Shoal, 3-127 
Warrior ReefS, 7-14 
Warsa, 10-332 
War song Point, 10-111 
Waru, 7-149 
- Roads, 4-60 
Warumari, 7-149 
Warunga Passage, 9-99 
Warwawang, 5-192 
Was Island, 6-93 
Wasaget, Tanjong, 6-45 
Wasason, Sungi, 6-57 
Wasian River. 6-103 
Wasima Island. 8-14 
Wasio Besar, Tanjong, 

4-78 
Wasir Island, 5-92 
- Strait, 5-92 
Wasoe, 4-78 
Wasp1mat Bay, 10-13 
Wassl Kussa, 7-7 
Wassior. 10-385 
Watam Motmtains, 3-155 
Watelu Island, 5-22 
Watfera Island, 5-26 
Watlda, 3-155 
Watidal, 5- 222 
Watinger, 3-94 
Watiriraro, Telok, 

10-383 
Watlar, 5-66 
- Bandan Eli. 5- 66 
Wat!oren, Tanjong, 5-23 
Watmoeri Village, 5- 229 
Watmomal, 5-222 
Watngit, 5- 37 
Watnus Mountain, 5-65 
Wato Wato, 3-145 
Watoe, 2-35 
- Keliang, 4-111 
- Loes, 4-100 
Watoebela Islands, 5-8 
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Watoelai, 5-125 
-, channel to, 5-128 
- Island, 5-125 
- Islands, 5-120 
Watoeleidjoering, Tanjong, 

5-86 
Watoewai Road. 5-211 
watteweh Road, 5-211 
Watts, Cape, 10-50 
- Island, 8- 134 
Watukebo, Tanjong. 6-141 
Watulei Islands, 5-120 
Watuleijuring, Tanjong. 5-86 
Watutu Point, 10- 50 
Wau, 10-401 
WaupenoT, 10-343 
Wawaba, 2-6 
Wawera. 10-23 
Wayag Island, 6-8 
Wayangan Islet, 5-215 
Webb Islets, 7-149 
- Patch, 9-41 
Weda, 3-197 

Bay, 3-175 
-, north shore, 3-168 
-, west shore, 3-175 
Roads, 3-177 

Wedge Hill, 7-51 
- Islet, 8-3 
Weduar, 5-65 
- Roads, 5-65 
-, Tanjong, 5-80 
Weiadubi, Mount, 8-19 
Weibu Islet, 10-122 
Weilon, 3-166 
Weinami, 10-364 
WeiDs, Tanjong, 6-47 
Weitoa Island, 8-69 
We ku Sinibu, 8- 50 
- Una, 8-21 
Welle Island, 10-42 
Wemai River, 6-115 
Weperar River, 6-115 
Wer Oer, 5-65 
Weri, 6-130 
-Bay, 6-130 
Werka, 5-78 
Wermatan Islet, 5-218 
Werpigang, 6-122 
Werror, Kali. 10-387 
Wesan, Sungi, 6-50 
West Brooker Passage, 9-25 
- Channel, 8-150 

west Iguari Island, 8-56 
- Irian, 1-1 
- Island (Sekar Bay), 6-102 
- Islet (Sideia), 8-29 

- (WarD, 8-60 
- Passage, 9-120 
- Point, 9- 96 
- Reef, 7-121 
Wetan Island, 5- 206 
Wetan, 5-197 
- Island, 5-152 
Wetin. Tanjong, 6-98 
Weuwuna Point, 8-122 
Wewak, 10-233 
- Point, 10-233 
Wewe, Sungi, 6-50 
Whasela Point, 10-7 
White Point, 8-78 
Whitmore Shoal, 8-57 
Whittle Reefs, 10-35 
Whyalla Rock, 10- 34 
Widi Islands, 3-182 
Wi eng , 3- 207 
Wikrombus, Tanjong, 6-158 
Wilbaim, Tanjong, 10- 397 
Wilbain, Tanjong, 10- 397 
Wildeman River, 6-185 
Wilhelmus Bay, 5-167 
Wiljam, Kampong, 6-74 
Winchester Bank, 3-187 
Wlndissi, 10-386 
- Roads, 10-386 
Winds and weathe r, gene ral 

remarks, 1-26 
-, general, 1-29 
-, local, 1-30 
Wingkoeng, 2-35 
Winsop, Tanjong, 6-88 
WioTubi, 7-23 
Wirmangle Mountain, 5- 62 
Wiroewai, Tanjang, 10-277 
Wirtopin Bay, 6-120 
Witimdi, 3-166 
Woda Islands, 3-26 
Wodinhun Island, 5-119 
Woearlawan, 5-186 
Woeliaroe Island, 5-242 
Woeloer, 5-163 
Woendoemimas, 10- 349 
Woerki, Mios, 10-353 
Woe rae Woe roe, 5-241 
Woho Mountain, 5-71 
WOibi, Tanjong. 10-376 
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Woka, 3-42 
-, Tanjong (Japen Island), 

10- 316 
-, - (Obi Major), 3-90 
Wokam Island, 5-94 
- -, east coast, 5-119 
Woko, Pula, 3-90 
-, Tanjong, 3-90 
Wokra Mountain, 5-62 
Wola Island, 9-101 
- Islet, 9-99 
Wolas Island, 5-244 
Wolf Rock, 3-55 
Woifsklip, 3-55 
Wolo Genen, 6-76 
Woloe,4-98 
Wolpei Rock, 10-246 
Wolvat Island, 5-138 
Wolverine Entrance, 7-107 
Womobu, Cape, 10-57 
Womosisore, Tanjong, 10- 375 
Wonam Islet, 10-150 
Wondiwoi Mountains, 10-377 
Wonin Island, 5- 17 
Wonti, 10-357 
- River, 10-358 
wonto Koto, 3-89 
Wonumbai, Sungi, 5-102 
- -, charmels to, 5-133 
Woodford Reefs, 6-37 
Woodlark Island, 10-1 
Woody Hills, 7-19 
Wool (Japen Island), 10-314 
- (Obi Major), 3-82 
- Bay, 10-314 
Wor Island, 3-150 
Workbandi, Mios, 10-355 
Woriwari Patches, 9-42 
Workal Island, 5-138 
-, Sungi, 5-104, 5-140 
Woro, 8-49 
Woroei, Tanjong, 10-308 
Wororomi, Telok, 10- 375 
Wosi, 3-180 
Wosimi River, 10- 382 
Wotai Road, 5-173 
Wotap Island, 5- 247 
- Strait, 5- 245 
Wotar Island, 5-247 
Wright Patch, 10-47 
Wroewarez Island, 6-33 
Wu Bay, 9- 100 
Wui Bay, 10-314 
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Wulan, Nusa, 6-140 
Wunoh Island, 6-18 
-, Telok, 6-18 
Wuriwuri Passage, 9-54 
Wurtemberg Bay, 10-130 
Wussi River, 10-140 
Wutung, 10- 254 

Y 

Yakimoan Island, 9-50 
Yako Island, 5-178 
Yama Reef, 8-40 
Yamdena Island'-, 5-214 

Yamiga Islet, 7-149 
Yanaba, 10-19 
- Island, 10-19 
Yaraama River, 8-7 
Yaruman Island, 9-44 
Yasaiasa Anchorage, 

10-67 
Ye Passage, 9-97 
YebenIsland,6-12 
Yeina Island, 9-76 
Vela Island, 9-94 
Yoddo, 10-100 
Yongga Bay, 9-102 
Yule Island, 7- 55 
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Yule, MOWlt, 7-53 
- Patches, 9-41 
Yuma Passage, 9-77 
Yunnan Shoal, 8- 97 
Yupukuri Point, 7-79 

z 

Zadelberg, 3-203 
Zeemeeuw Reefs, 

3-202 
Zonnegat, 4-119 
Zoutberg, 3-66 
Zwarm Bay, 5-155 
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CONVERSION TABLES 

FEET TO METERS 

Feet 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

0 0.00 O. 30 0.61 0.91 1.22 1. 52 1.83 2.13 2.44 2. 74 
10 3.05 3.35 3.66 3.96 4. 27 4. 57 4. 88 5.18 5.49 5.79 
20 6. 10 6.40 6. 71 7.01 7.32 7. 62 7. 92 8. 23 8. 53 8. 84 
30 9. 14 9.45 9.75 10.06 10.36 10.67 10.97 11.28 11. 58 11.89 
40 12.19 12. 50 12. 80 13.11 13.41 13.72 14.02 14.33 14.63 14.93 
50 15.24 15. 54 15.85 16.15 16.46 16.76 17.07 17.37 17.68 17.98 
60 18.29 18.59 18. 90 19.20 19.51 19.81 20. 12 20.42 20. 73 21. 03 
70 21. 34 21. 64 21. 95 22.25 22.55 22.86 23.16 23.47 23.77 24. 08 
80 24. 38 24. 69 24.99 25.30 25.60 25.91 26.21 26. 52 26.82 27.13 
90 27.43 27.74 28. 04 28. 35 28. 65 28.96 29.26 29.57 29.87 30.17 

\ 
FATHOMS TO METERS 

Fathoms 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

0 0.00 1.83 3. 66 5. 49 7.32 9.14 10.97 12.80 14. 63 16.46 
10 18.29 20.12 21. 95 23.77 25.60 27.43 29.26 31. 09 32.92 34.75 
20 36.58 38. 40 40.23 42. 06 43.89 45.72 47.55 49.38 51. 21 53.03 
30 54.86 56.69 58.52 60.35 62. 18 64. 01 65. 84 67.67 69.49 71. 32 
40 73. 15 74. 98 76.81 78.64 80.47 82.30 84. 12 85.95 87.78 89. 61 
50 91. 44 93.27 95. 10 96.93 98.75 100.58 102. 41 104.24 106. 07 107. 90 
60 109. 73 111. 56 113.39 115.21 117.04 118.87 120. 70 122.53 124.36 126. 19 
70 128.02 129.85 131.67 133. 50 135.33 137. 16 138.99 140.82 142. 65 144. 47 
80 146.30 148. 13 149.96 151. 79 153. 62 155.45 157.28 159. 11 160. 93 162.76 
90 164. 59 166.42 168.25 170.08 171.91 173.74 175.56 177.39 179.22 181. 05 

METERS TO FEET 
) 

Meters 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

0 0.00 3.28 6.56 9.84 13. 12 16.40 19. 68 22.97 26.25 29.53 
10 32.81 36.09 39.37 42. 65 45. 93 49.21 52.49 55.77 59.06 62. 34 
20 65.62 68. 90 72. 18 75.46 78. 74 82. O~ 85.30 88. 58 91. 86 95. 14 
38 98.42 101. 71 104.99 108.27 111. 55 114. 83 118. 11 121. 39 124. 67 127.95 
40 131. 23 134. 51 137.80 141. 08 144. 36 147. 64 150.92 154. 20 157.48 160. 76 
60 164. 04 167.32 170.60 173.88 177. 16 180.45 183.73 187.01 190.29 193.57 
60 196. 85 200.13 203.41 206. 69 209. 97 213.25 216.54 219.82 223.10 226.38 
70 229. 66 232.94 236.22 239.50 242. 78 246.06 249. 34 252. 62 255. 90 259. 19 
80 262. 47 265.75 269.03 272.31 275.59 278. 87 282. 15 285. 43 288. 71 291. 99 
90 295. 28 298. 56 301. 84 305. 12 308. 40 311.68 314. 96 318.24 321. 52 324. 80 

METERS TO FATHOMS 

Meters 0 1 2 3 4 6 6 7 8 9 

0 0.00 0.55 1.09 1.64 2.19 2. 73 3.28 3.83 4.37 4. 92 
10 5.47 6. 01 6.56 7.11 7.66 8. 20 8. 75 9.30 9.84 10.39 
20 10.94 11.48 12.03 12.58 13.12 13.67 14. 22 14. 76 15.31 15.86 
30 16.40 16.95 17.50 18. 04 18. 59 19.14 19.68 20. 23 20.78 21. 33 
40 21. 87 22.42 22.97 23.51 24.06 24.61 25.15 25. 70 26.25 26. 79 
50 27.34 27.89 28. 43 28.98 29.53 30.07 30.62 31. 17 31. 71 32.26 
60 32.81 33. 36 33.90 34. 45 35. 00 . 35. 54 36.09 36.64 37.18 37.73 
70 38. 28 38. 82 39. 37 39.92 (1). 46 41. 01 41. 56 42. 10 42.65 43. 20 
80 43.74 44. 29 44.84 45.38 45. 93 46. 48 47.03 47.57 48. 12 48. 67 
90 49.21 49.76 50.31 50.85 51. 40 51. 95 52.49 53.04 53.59 54. 13 , ---
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New 
No, 
10 

11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

20 

21 
22 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

30 
31 
32 

33 

34 

35 

36 
37 
38 

40 

41 

42 

43 

Old 
No, 
175 

U,S, NAVAL OCEANOGRAPHIC OFFICE SAILING DIRECTIONS 
Ed,-Date 

6-1960 

176 6-1962 
99 9-1952 

100 7-1951 

73 8-1958 

77 1-1965 

76 2-1951 

75 2-1951 

130 5-1952 

128 3-1958 
129 7-1963 
172 5-1952 

173 5-1952 

174 6-1960 

84 9-1951 

138 2-1960 

146 5-1962 
144 4-1952 
145 4-1951 

147 4-1951 

149 3-1950 

150 5-1951 

135 5-1959 
132 4-1951 
133 5-1951 

140 1-1955 

141A 1-1956 

141B 1-1958 

142 4-1951 

AREA 1-CANADA,GREENLAND, AND ICELAND 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, VOL. I. Strait of Juan de Fuca and rImer Pass-

ages to meape Cauticm. 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, YOLo n. Cape Caution to Alaska. 
NOVA SCOTIA. The Bav of Fundy and Cape Breton Island. 
THE GULF AND RIVER ST. LAWRENCE, Western shores of the gulf 

and the river and seaway to Cornwall Island. 
NEWFOUNDLAND. Ineludes Strait of Belle Isle and St. Pierre and 

Miquelon Islands. 
LABRADOR AND HUIJSON BAY. Labrador northvl"ard of St. Lewis 

Sound, Hudson Strait and Hudson Bay. 
BAFFIN BAY AND DAYIS STRAIT. Includes northern Greenland east­

ward to Cape Morris Jesup. 
EAST GREENLAND AND ICELAND, Includes the island of Jan Mayen. 

AREA 2-LATIN AMEIHCA AND ANTARCTICA 
EAST COASTS OF CENTRAL AMERICA AND MEXICO, Includes north 

coast of Columbia. 
THE WEST INDIES, VOL. I. Bermuda, Bahamas, :mdGreater Antilles. 
THE WEST INDIES, VOL, II. Lesser Antilles and Venezuela. 
SOUTH AMERICA, VOL. I. East coast from Venezuelan border to and 

including Rio de la P ~ata. 
SOUTH AMERIC A, VOL. n. East and west coasts between Rio de la 

Plata and Cabo Tres Montes, including Falkland, South Georgia, and 
South Sandwich Island.s, 

SOUTH AMERICA, VOL. m. West coast between Gulf of Panama and 
Cabo Tres Montes. 

WEST COASTS OF MEXICO AND CENTRAL AMERICA, The United 
States border to Columbian border. 

ANTARCTICA, Include:~ islands south of latitude 60°. 

AREA 3-BRITISH ISLES AND NORTHWESTERN EUROPE 
IRELAND, 
SOUTH COAST OF ENGLAND. Scilly Isles to North Foreland. 
WEST COASTS OF ENC~LAND AND WALES. Lands End to Mull of Gal­

loway. including Isle of Man. 
WEST COAST OF SCOTLAND. Mull of Galloway to Cape Wrath, in­

cluding the Hebrides. 
NORTH AND EAST CO,\.STS OF SCOTLAND. CapeWrathof Fife Ness, 

including Orkney, Shetland, and Faeroe Islands. 
EAST COAST OF ENGLAND. Fife Ness to Nortll Foreland, including 

the Firth of Forth. 
EASTERN SHORES OF THE NORTH SEA, Dunkerque to Skagen, 
NORTH COAST OF FRANCE. North\\·estern end of Franceto Belgium. 
BAY OF BLSCAY. West coast of France and north coast of Spain. 

AREA 4-BCcLTIC, SC~\NDINAVIA, AND NORTHERN U,S,S,R. 
NORTHERN AND EASTERN SHORES OF THE SKAGERRAK, Lindesnes 

to Marstrandsfjorden. 
KATTEGAT AND THE SOUND. Skagen to Falstcrbo, including Fakse 

Bugt. 
THE BALTIC, VOL. I. Store Baclt-, Lille Baclt, and coast from Den­

mark to Kap Arkona. 
THE BALTIC, VOL. II. Baltic Sea from Falstcrbo Udde ,HId Kap 

Arkona to the Gulfs 0: Finland and Bothnia. 
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New 
No. 
44 
45 
46 

47 
48 
49 

50 
51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

60 
61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

70 

71 

72 

73 
74 

75 

76 

77 

Old 
I.S. NAVAL OCEANOGRAPHIC OFFICE SAILING DIRECTIONS 

Ed.- Date 
No. 

14,; 
13£1 
136 

137A 
137B 
137C 

IO!:I 
134 

151 

152 

153 

3-1952 
1-1955 
4-1952 

1-1953 
1-1954 
1-1954 

4-;951 
6-] 952 

4- 1952 

5-1958 

3-1951 

154A 3-1963 

154B 2-1952 

156 4-1951 
157 5-1965 

158 5-1960 

159 4-1951 

16C 4-1951 

161 4-1952 

162 4-1951 

126 5-1951 

163 5-1962 

164 4-1952 
1703-1952 

169 4-1954 

168 3-1952 

167 3-1950 

THE BALTIC, VOL. m. Gulfs of Finland and Bothnia. 
SOUTHWEST COAST OF NORWAY. Lindesnes to Fedje. 
NORTHWEST AND NORTH COASTS OF NORWAY. Fedjeosen to Nye-

myetski Point. U,S,S,R .. including Svalbard Archipelago. 
NORTHERN U,S.S.R .. VOL. I. Mys Nemetskiy to Mys Kanai Nos, 
NORTHERN U,S,S,R .. VOL. II. Mys Kanin Nos to Ostrav Dikson. 
NORTHERN U.S.S.R .. VOL. III. Ostrov Dikson to Mys Shmidta. 

AREA 5-MEDITERRANEAN AND WESTERN AFRICA 
SOIJTHWEST COAST OF AFRICA. Cape Palmas toCape of Good Hope. 
WEST COASTS OF SPAIN, PORTUGAL, AND NORTHWEST AFRICA 

AND OFF-LYING ISLANDS. Includes Azores, Madeira, Canary and 
Cape Verde Islands, and Africa southward to Cape Palmas. 

THE MEDITERRANEAN, VOL, I. Strait of Gibraltar, Spain, Balearic 
Islands, northern Africa to Ras Agedir. 

THE MEDITERRANEAN, VOL. II. France, westcoastofltaly. Corsica, 
Sardinia, and Sicily, including adjacent islands. 

THE MEDITERRANEAN, VOL. m. Southeast Italy, the Adriatic, and 
western Greece to Akra Tainaron. 

THE MEDITERRANEAN, VOL. IV. Libya, Egypt, Israel, Lebanon, 
Syria, a,nd southern Turkey, including islands of Cyprus, Rodhos, 
Karpathos, and Crete. 

THE MEDITERRANEAN, VOL. V. The Aegean Sea. 

AREA 6-MIDDLE EAST, EASTERN AFRICA, AND SOUTHERN ASIA 
SOUTHEAST COAST OF AFRICA. Cape of Good Hope to Ras Hafun. 
THE RED SEA AND GULF OF ADEN. Includes Suez Canal, Gulf of 

Suez, Africa north of Ras Hafun, Suqutra, and Arabian coast east­
ward to Ra' s al Hadd. 

THE PERSIAN GULF. Includes Gulf of Oman and northern shore of 
Arabian Sea eastward to Ras Muari. 

WEST COAST OF INDIA. Includes Ceylon and Maldive and Laccadive 
Islands. 

BAY OF BENGAL. Calimere Point toSalangIsland, including Andaman 
and Nicobar Islands. 

SOUTH INDIAN OCEAN. Madagascar and islands westward of longi­
tude 90'. 

AREA 7-AUSTRALIA AND SOUTHWEST PACIFIC 
MALACCA STRAIT AND SUMATRA. Central and western Sumatra and 

southwestern Malay Peninsula. 
SOENDA STRAIT AND WESTERN AND NORTHEAST COASTS OF BOR­

I\EO AND OFF-LYING ISLANDS. 
JAVA; LESSER SUNDAS; SOUTH, SOUTHEAST, AND EAST COASTS 

OF BORNEO; AND CELEBES. Excludes western end of Java be­
tNeen Tandjung Tjankuang and Udjung Krawang. 

NEW GUINEA. Includes Halmahera and islands southward. 
NORTH AND WEST COASTS OF AUSTRALIA. Cape York to Cape 

Leeuwin. 
EAST COAST OF AUSTRALIA. Sydney to Cape York, including islands 

in the Coral Sea. 
SOUTHEAST COAST OF AUSTRALIA. Cape Northumberland to Port 

Jackson, including Tasmania. 
SOUTH COAST OF AUSTRALIA. Cape Leeuwin to Cape Northumber­

land. 



-------------------------
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u.s. NAVAL OCEANOGRAPllC OFFICE SAILING DIRECTIONS 
New Old Ed.-Date 
No. No. 
78 171 3-1952 

80 
81 

82 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

166 6-1952 
165B 1-1952 

165A 2-1964 

78 1-1955 

79 1-1956 

80 1-1956 

125 5-1957 

124 6-1959 

123B 2-1951 

123A 2-1951 

122B 2-1951 

122A 2-1951 

NEW ZEALAND. Includes Kermadec Islands and islands eastward and 
southward of New Zealand. 

AREA 8-NORTH AND SOUTH PACIFIC 
THE PACIFIC ISLANDS, VOL. m. The south-central groups. 
THE PACIFIC ISLANDS, VOL. n. SantaC ruz and New Hebride s groups, 

New Caledonia. and adjacent islands. 
THE PACIFIC ISLANDS, VOL. I. Western groups, including the Solo­

mon Islands. 

AREA 9-FAR EAST, PllLIPPINE ISLANDS, AND EASTERN US.S.R. 
PHILIPPINE ISLANDS, VOL. I. Northern islands, including western 

Negros and northern Samar. 
PHILIPPINE ISLANDS, VOL. II. Central islands, including eastern 

Negros, southern Samar, and northern Mindanao, 
PHILIP PINE IS LANDS, VOL. m. Southe rn Mindanao, Sula A rchipe lago, 

and Palawan. 
WESTERN SHORES OF SOUTH CHINA SEA. Singapore Strait to Hong 

Kong. 
COAST OF CHINA. Coast northward of Hong Kong to Yalu Chiang, and 

island of Taiwan. 
JAPAN, VOL. II (SOUTHERN PART). The Naikai and islands southward, 

including Nansei Shoto, and Tsushima. 
JAPAN, VOL. I (NORTHERN PART), Honshu, except the Naiki, Hok­

kaido, Chishima Retto, and Nanpo Shoto, 
SOUTHEAST COAST OF SIBERIA AND KOREA. Sakhalinskiy Zaliv,o 

Yalu Chiang, including Sakhalin. 
EAST COAST OF SIBERIA. Mys Otto Shmidta to Sakhalinskiy Zaliv, 

including Ostrov Vrangelya. 
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